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1 INTRODUCTION 
Ninyo & Moore was retained by Chambers Group, Inc. (herein referred to as the client) to perform 

a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a property in Riverside County with Assessor’s 

Parcel Numbers (APNs) 408-250-034, 408-240-038, 408-100-025, 408-100-024, 408-090-066, 

and 419-690-030. These APNs comprise the Cherry Channel Drainage and are located adjacent 

to Cherry Avenue between Cougar Way and Oak Valley Parkway in Beaumont, California 

(hereinafter referred to as the subject property; Figure 1). The following sections discuss the 

purpose, the involved parties, the scope of services, and the limitations and exceptions associated 

with the Phase I ESA. 

1.1 Purpose 
The objective of this ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process described in 

ASTM International (ASTM) E1527, recognized environmental conditions (RECs), which are 

defined by ASTM as "(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 

at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely 

release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products 

in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release 

to the environment." Ninyo & Moore performed this ESA in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM E1527-21. 

Identification of RECs fall into the following three categories: existing RECs (as defined above); 

Historical RECs (HRECs); or Controlled RECs (CRECs). HRECs and CRECs are defined as 

follows: 

• HREC – An HREC is defined as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls 
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations [AULs], institutional 
controls, or engineering controls).” An HREC is an environmental condition, which in the past, 
would have been considered a REC, but currently may or may not be considered a REC. An 
example of an HREC may be a former gas station where a release of gasoline had occurred, 
but the subject property was cleaned up to an unrestricted land use standard. 

• CREC – A CREC is defined as a “recognized environmental condition resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance 
of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by a 
regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in 
place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” An example of a CREC 
could be a former gas station where a release of gasoline has been cleaned up to a 
commercial use standard, but does not meet unrestricted residential cleanup criteria. 
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1.2 Scope of Services 
Ninyo & Moore’s scope of services for this Phase I ESA consisted of the activities listed below. 

• Reviewed physical setting and background information. 

• Performed a subject property reconnaissance. 

• Reviewed federal, state, tribal, and local regulatory agency databases for the subject property 
and for properties located within a specified radius of the subject property. 

• Reviewed reasonably ascertainable local regulatory agency files for the subject property, as 
applicable. 

• Reviewed historical information for the subject property, such as historical aerial photographs, 
historical topographic maps, reverse street directories, Sanborn® Fire Insurance maps, and 
building department records. 

• Reviewed user-provided information, as available. 

• Reviewed other documents provided from third party sources, as available. 

• Interviewed the property owner representative (if available) regarding the environmental 
status of the subject property. 

• Prepared this Phase I ESA report, summarizing findings and providing opinions and 
conclusions regarding RECs at the subject property. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 
Ninyo & Moore assumes the information sources from the third-party environmental database 

vendor, regulatory agencies, and interviewees utilized for this report provided adequate and 

accurate information. Other significant assumptions were not made during the preparation of this 

report. 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accordance 

with current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by environmental 

consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty, expressed or implied, is 

made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report. 

This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself, is 

designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. Ninyo & Moore 

should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has questions regarding 

the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document. 

The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed subject property 

conditions and the referenced literature. It should be understood that the conditions of a subject 
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property could change with time as a result of natural processes or the activities of man at the 

subject property or nearby properties. In addition, changes to the applicable laws, regulations, 

codes, and standards of practice may occur due to government action or the broadening of 

knowledge. The findings of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over time, in part or in whole, 

by changes over which Ninyo & Moore has no control. Ninyo & Moore cannot warrant or guarantee 

that not finding indicators of any particular hazardous material means that this particular 

hazardous material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the subject property. 

Additional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques now 

commonly employed can altogether eliminate the uncertainty. 

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
This study did not include an evaluation of geotechnical conditions or potential geologic hazards. 

In addition, unless otherwise indicated in this report, this Phase I ESA does not include analysis 

of the following, which is not intended to be all-inclusive: underground pipelines, regulatory 

compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological 

resources, endangered species, or high voltage power lines.  

1.6 User Reliance 
This report may be relied upon by, and is intended exclusively for, the client and its assigns. Any 

use or reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than these 

is undertaken at said parties’ sole risk. 

1.7 Involved Parties 
Ms. Kelsey Hilton, Environmental Assistant, performed historical research, document review, and 

performed the subject property reconnaissance on July 29, 2024. Mr. Benjamin White, Project 

Geologist, and Mr. Jeff Aguilar, Principal Geologist, performed project oversight and quality 

review. 

2 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
The following table provides a general description of the subject property. Photographs taken 

during the subject property reconnaissance are provided in Appendix A. 

Table 1 – General Subject Property Setting 
General Subject property 

Setting Description 

Location 
The subject property is comprised of six parcels of land located adjacent to Cherry Avenue between 
Cougar Way and Oak Valley Parkway in Beaumont, California (Figure 1).  

Assessor Parcel No. 
408-250-034, 408-240-038, 408-100-025, 408-100-024, 408-090-066, and 419-690-030 (Riverside 
County).  

Property Owners 
408-250-034: City of Beaumont 
408-240-038: City of Beaumont 
408-100-025: City of Beaumont 
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Table 1 – General Subject Property Setting 
General Subject property 

Setting Description 

Property Owners (Continued) 
408-100-024: City of Beaumont 
and a portion of 408-090-066: Electrical Easement 
419-690-030: City of Beaumont 

Size (approximate) 4.98 acres 

Subject property Use / Occupants 

The subject property is developed as a channel (Cherry Channel) that captures urban runoff. From 
Cougar Way to Rover Lane, an access road spans the Cherry Channel to the east. The access 
road recontinues at East Oak Valley Parkway to the south. APN 408-090-066 is additionally 
developed with power cables, as well as two parking lots and a walking path.  

Structures 

APN 408-090-066 is developed with two transmission towers, two parking lots, and a walking/bike 
path; however, the focus of this investigation is on the area containing the Cherry Channel and the 
parking lot to the east, within the electrical easement. The remainder of the parcels contain a 
channel lined with a geomaterial. 

Roads 

The subject property is bound to the eastern side of Cherry Avenue, and the southern side of 
Cougar Way. The subject property is accessible via Cherry Avenue. APNs 408-250-034, 408-240-
038, 408-090-066, 408-100-025, and 408-100-024 are located to the north of East Oak Valley 
Parkway. APN 419-690-030 is located to the south of East Oak Valley Parkway. 

Heating and Cooling Systems No HVAC system is present at the subject property. 

Electricity Provider Southern California Edison 

Sewer Disposal Provider City of Beaumont 

Potable Water Provider Potable water is not provided onsite. 

Natural Gas Natural gas is not provided onsite. 

Subject Property Vicinity Description 

The subject property vicinity consists of residential units to the north, east, south, and west.  An 
adult education and middle school are present to the west, and additional residential developments 
are located to the southwest. A community center is located to the east of the subject property. 
Energy lines traversing from northwest to southeast intersect the subject property. 

2.1 Physical Setting 
The following table summarizes topographic, geologic, and hydrogeological conditions in the 

vicinity of the subject property, based upon the referenced documents review and/or our visual 

reconnaissance of the subject property. 

Table 2 – Physical Setting 
Physical 
Settings 

Reference Summary 

Topography A 
The subject property elevation is approximately 2,620 to 2,840 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The subject 
property vicinity is relatively flat with the Channel running through. Regional topography slopes gently to the south.  

Geology B 
The subject property is underlain by Quaternary alluvial fan deposits, consisting of sand and gravels. These 
deposits are derived from the San Bernardino Mountains to the north. 

Surface Water C 

The target property is currently developed with a drainage channel (Cherry Channel) that is managed by the 
City of Beaumont. This subject property feeds into the Potrero Creek from the southern portion of the Cherry 
Channel. Approximately 0.38 miles to the northwest of the subject property, there is an unnamed creek, which 
feeds into Little San Gorgonio Creek.  

Groundwater B, D 

According to the Sundance Specific Plan, provided by the client, depth to groundwater was approximately 35 
feet below ground surface in 2000, but has declined in depth by 100 to 150 feet due to utilization of 
groundwater resources for urban and agricultural uses in the area. The Sundance residential community 
development included improvements to Cherry Channel. Groundwater flow direction was not listed on nearby 
reports reviewed on Geotracker, however, review of topographic maps suggest that groundwater could be 
flowing in the southwestern direction. Groundwater levels and gradient can fluctuate due to seasonal 
variations, groundwater withdrawal or injection, changes in land use, and other factors. 

References: 
A – Google Earth Pro 7.3.6.9796 (July 2024), Beaumont, California, USA. 33°56'58.70"N, 116°57'47.43"W, eye alt 2712 feet, 
accessed in July, 2024. 
B – Dibblee, T.W., and Minch, J.A., 2003, Geologic map of the Beaumont quadrangle, Riverside County, California: Dibblee 
Geological Foundation, Dibblee Foundation Map DF-114, scale 1:24,000 
C – United States Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory, 2024, Wetlands Mapper website (https://www.fws.gov/ 
wetlands/data/mapper.html) accessed in July. 
D – Michael Baker International, 2018, Sundance Specific Plan (Amendment of the Deutsch Specific Plan), dated May 1. 
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3 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 
Ninyo & Moore provided a user questionnaire to be filled out by Mr. Vincent Lopez, Project 

Manager at the City of Beaumont. Mr. Lopez completed and returned the user questionnaire back 

to Ninyo & Moore on July 29, 2024.  

Table 3 – Summary of User-Provided Information 
User’s Responsibilities User’s Responses 

Title Records Title records were not provided by the client. 

Environmental Liens or Activity and 
Use Limitations (AULs) 

Mr. Lopez did not have knowledge of environmental liens or land use 
limitations for the subject property after a search of the California 
Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal.  

Specialized Knowledge Mr. Lopez did not have specialized knowledge for the subject property. 
Commonly Known or Reasonably 
Ascertainable Information Mr. Lopez did not indicate the current use of the subject property. 

Valuation Reduction for Environmental 
Issues  

Mr. Lopez did not indicate if the purchase price for the subject property 
reasonably reflects the fair market value. 

Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
Mr. Lopez indicated the reason for performing the Phase I ESA was due 
to the City of Beaumont proposing to line the subject property with 
concrete. 

 

4 RECORDS REVIEW 
The following sections summarize records reviewed for the subject property.  

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Source - Environmental Database 
Search 

A computerized, environmental information database search was performed by Environmental 

Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) on July 16, 2024. The search included federal, state, tribal, and local 

databases. A summary of the environmental databases searched, their corresponding search 

radii, and number of noted properties of potential environmental concern, is presented in the EDR 

report (Appendix C). The review was conducted to evaluate whether the subject property or 

properties within the subject property vicinity have been documented as having experienced 

significant unauthorized releases of hazardous substances or other events with potentially 

adverse environmental effects. 

4.1.1 Geocoded (Mapped) Listings 
Properties within up to one-mile radius of the subject property were listed on various 

regulatory agency databases. The following table lists databases that were searched and the 

number of listings (excluding non-geocoded [unmapped] properties). 
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Table 4 – Summary of Database-Provided Information 

Database Name 
Search Radius 

(mile) 
Number of 

Listings 

Federal Databases 

NPL (National Priority List) 1 0 

Proposed NPL 1 0 

NPL LIENS (Federal Superfund Liens) 1 0 

Delisted NPL  1 0 

FEDERAL FACILITY (Federal Facility Site Information listing) 0.5 0 

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System; formerly Comprehensive Environmental 
Response Compensation and Liability Information System) 

0.5 0 

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) 0.5 0 

CORRACTS (facilities subject to Corrective action under RCRA) 1 0 

RCRA-TSDF (hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facilities) 0.5 0 

RCRA-LQG (large quantity generator) 0.25 0 

RCRA-SQG (small quantity generator) 0.25 0 

RCRA-VSQG (very small quantity generator) 0.25 0 

US ENGINEERING CONTROL (EC)  0.5 0 

US INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL (IC)  0.5 0 

ERNS (Emergency Notification System) TP 0 

State/Tribal Databases 

Brownfields 0.5 0 

RESPONSE (State Response Sites, State- and Tribal-equivalent NPL)  1 0 

ENVIROSTOR (The DTSC’s Subject property Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program; 
CERCLIS-equivalent) 

1 5 

SWF/LF (Solid Waste Information System) 0.5 0 

LUST (GeoTracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report) 0.5 4 

CSP-SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup database by the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board) 

0.5 1 

UST (registered underground storage tanks [USTs]) 0.25 0 

AST (registered aboveground storage tanks [ASTs]) 0.25 2 

FEMA UST (Underground Storage Tank Listing) 0.25 0 

VCP (Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties) 0.5 0 

Additional Environmental Databases 

CA SCH 0.25 1 

CA CERS HAZ WASTE 0.25 1 

CA SWEEPS UST (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System UST Listing) 0.25 1 

CA HIST UST (Historical UST Listing) 0.25 1 

CA CERS Tanks 0.25 1 

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.25 7 

UST Finder Release 0.5 1 

E MANIFEST 0.25 3 

CA Cortese (“Cortese” Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List) 0.5 1 

CA HIST Cortese 0.5 1 

Notify 65 1 1 

Notes: 
AST – Aboveground storage tank 
CERS - California Environmental Reporting System 
DTSC – Department of Toxic Substances Control 
LUST – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
RCRA – Resource, Conservation, and Recovery Act 
SCH - School Property Evaluation Program 
SWEEPS - Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System 
UST-Underground storage tank 
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The subject property was not listed in any pertinent environmental databases as searched 

by EDR. 

Table 5 – Summary of Off-Subject Property Facilities of Potential Concern 

Facility 
Name/Address 

Distance/Direction 
from Subject property 

(Approximation 
by EDR) 

Database Summary 

Chavez Elementary 
School and 
Expansion 
Cherry 
Avenue/Mary Lane 

Approximately 711 feet 
to the northwest. 

ENVIROSTOR 
SCH 

The ENVIROSTOR database noted this facility (Facility ID: 33010035) 
as having the potential contaminants of concern as Arsenic, Chlordane, 
dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane (DDD), 
dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (DDE), and 
dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (DDT.) A soil sampling workplan was 
completed and DTSC listed the site status as no further action. Based 
on the distance from the subject property, estimated groundwater depth 
and flow direction, and the lack of information indicating that a release has 
occurred at this site that could impact the subject property, this site does 
not represent an environmental concern to the subject property. 

Beaumont Unified 
School District 
Transportation 
1001 Cougar Way 

Approximately 1,090 
feet to the northwest 

AST 
SWEEPS UST 

HIST UST 
NPDES 
CIWQS 
CERS 

The AST database listing reports a total of 15,000 gallons of product 
stored at this facility. The number of tanks and the facility ID were not 
listed. The SWEEPS UST and HIST UST database listed this facility 
with the Comp Number 56761 and as having 4 tanks. The SWEEPS 
UST reported one – 8,000 gallon leaded, one – 8,000 gallon diesel, 
one – 2,000 gallon regular unleaded, and one – 2,000 gallon leaded 
underground fuel tanks. These listings were created in February 29, 
1988, but contained no specified end date. The HIST UST specified 
that two tanks were installed in 1973 and two were installed in 1977. 
The CERS, CIWQS, and NPDES databases noted only clerical 
violations for the currently active aforementioned listing. Based on the 
distance from the subject property and the estimated groundwater depth 
and flow direction, this site does not represent an environmental concern 
to the subject property. 

Notes: 

- Distances and direction provided by EDR 

- A description of each database is provided in the EDR Report (Appendix B). 

It is our opinion that there is a low likelihood that the remaining listings for properties within 

the subject property vicinity in the database report represent a REC to the subject property 

at the current time. This opinion is based on one or more of the following factors: 

• The nature of the database(s) on which the property is listed, and/or because the property 
was not listed on a database that reports unauthorized releases of hazardous substances; 

• Reported regulatory agency status (i.e., case closed); 

• Reported nature of the case (i.e., soil contamination only); 

• Reported distance of the property from the subject property; and/or 

• Location of the property in relation to the subject property with respect to topography or 
expected groundwater flow direction (south-southwest). 

4.1.2 Non-Geocoded (Unmapped) Listings 
Unmapped properties are shown by EDR as Orphan Sites. Two unmapped facilities were 

included in the EDR Radius Map™ Report. Based on our reconnaissance of the subject 

property vicinity and a review of the unmapped listings, they are not within the applicable 

search radii. There is low likelihood that the unmapped facilities had a negative environmental 

effect on the subject property. 
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4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
According to the ASTM Standard, “if the property or any of the adjoining properties is identified 

on one or more of the standard environmental record sources, pertinent regulatory files and/or 

records associated with the listing should be reviewed.” Records were requested from local 

regulatory agencies for subject property Riverside County with APNs 408-250-034, 408-240-038, 

408-100-025, 408-100-024, and a portion of 408-090-066 and 419-690-030, as well as the 

address of 1575 Cherry Avenue, which was adjacent to the subject property. The address was 

only provided as an alternative when regulatory agencies requested a physical address, and not 

an APN. The review of regulatory agency records for the subject property address is discussed in 

the following sections. Off-subject property facilities of potential concern to the subject property 

were reviewed on online environmental databases (i.e. GeoTracker and EnviroStor), which are 

discussed in Section 4.1.1. Regulatory records for the subject property are provided in 

Appendix D. 

4.2.1 California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 
Ninyo & Moore requested records for the subject property from the DTSC Cypress office on 

July 17, 2024 with APNs associated with the subject property. A representative reached out 

and requested a physical address to perform the site search. Since the subject property is 

not associated with a physical address, the address of an adjacent property along the west 

boundary was provided. Documents pertaining to an address approximately 0.75-mile away 

were provided, but were reviewed and not relevant to the subject property. 

4.2.2 County of Riverside Department of Public Health (RIVCO) 
Ninyo & Moore requested records for the subject property from the County of Riverside 

Department of Public Health on July 16, 2024.  According to a representative of RIVCO, a 

records search was not possible with only an APN and no definitive address. An address to 

an adjacent property, 1575 Cherry Ave, Beaumont, to the west of the subject property was 

provided to RIVCO on July 24, 2024. RIVCO stated that they did not have files for the 

requested address. 

4.2.3 California State Water Resources Control Board (CSWRCB) 
Ninyo & Moore requested records for the subject property from the California State Water 

Resource Control Board on July 16, 2024.  According to a representative of CSWRCB, a 

records search was not possible with only an APN and no definitive address. An address to 

an adjacent property to the west of the subject property was provided to CSWRCB on July 

24, 2024. CSWRCB stated that they did not have files for the requested address.  
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4.2.4 Online Regulatory Databases 
Online regulatory databases were reviewed by Ninyo & Moore to supplement the 

environmental database search conducted by EDR. The following is a summary of 

information. 

Table 6 – Online Regulatory Databases 
Online Database/Website Findings 

California Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC) 

EnviroStor 

The subject property was not included in the EnviroStor database. Adjoining properties and 
off-subject property facilities within the applicable search radii were included in the EnviroStor 
database and are discussed in Section 4.1.1. 

State Water Resources Control Board 
GeoTracker 

The subject property was not included in the GeoTracker database. Adjoining properties and 
off-subject property facilities within the applicable search radii were included in the EnviroStor 
database and are discussed in Section 4.1.1. 

National Pipeline Mapping System 
(NPMS) website 

Based on a review of the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) website, an active natural 
gas pipeline (pipeline ID 49082) operated by SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO. trends 
westward along East Oak Valley Parkway. This pipeline intersects the subject property at the 
intersection of Cherry Avenue and East Oak Valley Parkway. Records concerning spills or 
releases from these pipelines were not plotted within the vicinity of the subject property on the 
website (NPMS, 2024). This is not considered a REC to the subject property. 

California Department of Conservation 
Geologic Energy Management 
Division (CalGEM) Well Finder 

The subject property is not within the administrative boundaries of an oil/gas field. Wells were 
not observed in proximity to the subject property. 

4.3 Subject Property Historical Use Information 
Ninyo & Moore conducted a historical record search for the subject property. This included a 

review of city directories, historical fire insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, topographic 

maps, and building department records. The following sections summarize information obtained 

from the historical sources utilized for this assessment. 

4.3.1 City Directories 
Available historical reverse street directories from 1971 through 2020 were researched by 

EDR. Addresses are not associated with APNs 408-250-034, 408-240-038, 408-100-025, 

408-100-024, 408-090-066, and 419-690-030; therefore, the subject property was not listed 

in the EDR City Directory. 

Properties in the subject property vicinity consisted primarily of residential neighborhoods on 

all sides of the subject property. Based on the addresses provided in the EDR City Directory, 

an adult school and middle school were reported in the city directories to be on the west side 

of the property. The city directories are provided in Appendix E. 

4.3.2 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps 
Sanborn® Fire Insurance maps were requested from EDR. However, EDR reported that fire 

insurance maps covering the target property were not found (EDR, 2024). The Certified 

Sanborn Map Report is provided in Appendix E. 
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4.3.3 Historical Aerial Photographs 
Historical aerial photographs were provided by EDR for select years from 1938 through 2020. 

A 2024 aerial photograph was reviewed online using Google Earth™. A listing of the 

photographs reviewed and summary of notable observations from the photograph review are 

provided in the table below. EDR-provided aerial photographs are included in Appendix E. 

Table 7 – Aerial Photographs Summary 
Date Source Summary 

1938 
1949 
1953 
1961 

 

A 

By 1938, the subject property appears to be in agricultural use. A road was present to the western boundary of 
the subject property and an unpaved road intersected the southern portion of the property. Small, apparently 
residential and agricultural support buildings were observed on adjacent properties near the northern and 
southeastern portions of the subject property. Adjacent areas to the subject property appeared to be 
predominately in agricultural use. 
 
By 1949, the subject property appeared to remain in agricultural use. A transmission line, extending from east 
to west, traversed the southern portion of the property.  
 
By 1953, the small residential structure to the southeast of the subject property no longer appeared to be 
present.  
 
By 1961, an additional transmission line was observed crossing the center portion of the subject property. The 
additional line was observed running parallel to the previous line. At an adjacent property to the west, a present-
day school, appeared to be graded and in the initial stages of development. 

1967 
1973 
1975 

 

A 

By 1967, the adjacent present-day school has undergone further development. The subject property appears 
to still be in agricultural use. 
 
By 1973, a residential complex has been partially developed to the west of the subject property. A commercial 
parking lot and improved pad appeared to be developed to the west of the subject property, in close proximity 
to the transmission lines. 

1985 
1989 
1996 
2006 
2009 
2012 
2016 
2020 

A, B 

By 1985, an additional transmission line traversed the southern property, running in the east to west direction. 
 
By 2006, a portion of the southern section of the subject parcel was graded. The northern portion of the subject 
property may still be in agricultural use. A paved road replaced the dirt road that previously traversed the 
southern portion of the property. Adjacent property to the southeast of the site was graded for residential 
development. Additional residential buildings were observed on adjacent property to the west, located south of 
the school development.  
 
By 2009, the southern portion of the subject property had been developed with a drainage. The northern portion 
of the subject property appears to have an unlined drainage, and the larger agricultural operation may have 
ceased and become vacant land. Residential buildings were observed to the southeast and south of the subject 
property. A commercial property development was observed on an adjacent property to the east of the subject 
property. A parking lot and walking path were observed under the transmission lines, to the south of the subject 
property. A driveway to access this parking lot was developed on the subject property. 
 
By 2016, the Channel extended the length of the subject property. Previously agricultural land adjacent to the 
east of the subject property was graded for a residential community. A paved road was extended from east to 
west, directly adjacent to the northern portion of the subject property. 
 
By 2020, the residential community to the east of the subject property was developed. A communication tower 
had been installed to the north of the trailer home community, to the west of the subject property. 

2024 B 
A Google Earth image search for 2024 showed that one of the three transmission tower lines had been removed from 
the electrical easement. 

Sources: 
A - EDR 
B – Google Earth 

The subject property was used for agricultural purposes by 1938 until approximately 2006. 

The most notable development consists of the drainage installation that parallels Cherry 

Avenue. The Cherry Channel appeared to have been developed in portions, starting with the 

http://www.historicaerials.com/
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southern parcels in 2006. Between 2006 and 2016, the remaining portions of the current 

drainage were developed. 

4.3.4 Historical Topographic Maps 
Historical topographic maps for select years between 1901 and 2021 were provided by EDR. 

A listing of the topographic maps reviewed and a summary of notable observations are 

provided in the table below. EDR-provided maps are included in Appendix E. 

Table 8 – Historical Topographic Maps Summary 
Date - Source Summary 

1901 
The 1901 topographic map does not depict any features on the subject property. An unlabeled, north-south trending road 
adjoins the subject property to the west. An unmarked, east-west trending road was depicted cutting across the southern 
half of the subject property. 

1943 
1948 
1953 
1956  

The 1943 through 1956 topographic maps did not depict any features on the subject property. Structures are depicted to 
the northwest and southwest of the subject property. Land being developed for agricultural purposes was depicted to the 
southwest of the subject property. The north-south trending road adjoining the west of the subject property is depicted as 
Cherry Avenue. An apparent east-west trending transmission line easement appears to intersect the central portion of the 
subject property. Additionally, an east-west to northwest-southeast pipeline easement appears to intersect the southern 
portion of the subject property. This pipeline appears to be the active Southern California Natural Gas line discussed above. 

1972 
1979 
1988 

The 1972 topographic map depicted the development of several structures, including a trailer park, to the west of Cherry 
Avenue. The transmission line easement that crosses the subject property now is depicted with an additional transmission 
line.  
 
The 1979 topographic map detailed an additional transmission line, paralleling the existing two transmission lines, 
intersecting the central portion of the subject property. 

2012 
2015 
2018 
2021 

The topographic maps from 2012 to 2021 did not depict buildings, as these topographic maps primarily focused on the road 
network and regional topography.  
 
The 2021 topographic map depicted additional roads in the adjacent property to the northeast of the subject property. 

 

4.3.5 Building Department Records 
On August 1, 2024, Ninyo & Moore requested records from the City of Beaumont Clerk’s 

Office for the subject property APNs 408-250-034, 408-240-038, 408-100-025, 408-100-024, 

408-090-066, 419-690-030 and adjoining properties. A representative for the City of 

Beaumont Department of Building & Safety provided two inspection records dated May 03, 

2007 and November 27, 2007 pertaining to the onsite electrical installation of a street light 

electrical pad and an irrigation meter. The documents did not provide information pertinent to 

this report. 

4.4 Previous Reports 
The client provided Ninyo & Moore with a Deutsch Specific Plan Environmental Report (EIR) by 

STA Planning, Incorporated (STA), dated September 20, 2006. The 2006 STA EIR report detailed 

potential environmental impacts that nearby development could have on the 1,162-acre area 

bounded by Brookside Avenue to the north, Highland Springs Avenue to the east, 8th Street to the 

south, and Cherry Avenue to the west. The EIR noted that runoff would increase once the land 

was developed due to less permeable surfaces replacing soil. The Sundance Specific Plan, an 
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amendment to the Deutsch Specific Plan, by Michael Baker International, dated May 1, 2018, 

outlined the development of the Sundance community, which consists of residential housing and 

community facilities. The development of this community included the addition of the Cherry 

Channel to address flood hazards.  

4.5 Adjoining Property History 
In 1901, all adjoining properties were not depicted with developments. By 1943, agricultural 

operations and agriculture related buildings were located on adjacent properties to the north, 

south, and west of the subject property. By 1956, a transmission line running from east to west 

intersected adjacent properties. Housing communities and a school were developed by 1972, in 

addition to another transmission line. From 1979 to 2020, residential housing was developed in 

adjacent parcels to the subject property. The transmission line easement remained constant form 

1956 to present. However, it was not until 2020 when the adjoining properties to the west achieved 

their currently observed development. 

5 PRELIMINARY VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING 
Ninyo & Moore conducted a preliminary vapor encroachment screen (pVES) for potential 

chemicals of concern (COCs) that may migrate as vapors onto the subject property as a result of 

contaminated soil and/or groundwater near the subject property. The purpose of the pVES is to 

identify a vapor encroachment condition (VEC), which is the presence or likely presence of COC 

vapors in subsurface soils at the subject property caused by the release of vapors from 

contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the subject property. The potential for VEC 

beneath the subject property was evaluated using a Vapor Encroachment Screening Matrix 

(VESM). The VESM included performing a Search Distance Test to identify if there are any known 

or suspect contaminated sites surrounding or upgradient of the subject property within specific 

search radii, a COC Test (for those known or suspect contaminated sites identified within the 

Search Distance Test) to evaluate whether or not COCs are likely to be present, and a Critical 

Distance Test to evaluate whether or not COCs in a contaminated plume may be within the critical 

distance of the subject property (100 feet for non-petroleum contaminants, and 30 feet for 

petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants). Based on the results of the VESM, it is unlikely that a VEC 

exists beneath the subject property. A copy of the VESM is included in Appendix F. 

6 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 
The objective of the subject property reconnaissance was to obtain information indicating the 

potential for RECs in connection with the subject property. Ms. Kelsey Hilton conducted the 

subject property reconnaissance on July 29, 2024. A site plan of the subject property is provided 

as Figure 2, and photographic documentation is provided in Appendix A. 
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6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
Overgrown vegetation prevented the inspection of the bottom of the Channel for soil staining. 

Other limiting conditions were not encountered during the subject property reconnaissance. 

6.2 General Subject Property Setting 
At the time of the subject property reconnaissance, the subject property was used as a drainage 

channel at APNs 408-250-034, 408-240-038, 408-090-066, 408-100-025, 408-100-024, and 419-

690-030. Ninyo & Moore observed several concrete pipe culverts that fed water into the drainage. 

In addition to the drainage channel that parallels Cherry Avenue, APN 408-090-066 is part of an 

Southern California Edison Easement that contains two parking lots, two transmission towers, and 

a walking path. Electrical transmission lines were observed spanning over the section of the 

Channel located within APN 208-090-066. Access to the parking lot was provided through a 

driveway that extended from Cherry Avenue, over the Channel. De minimis tire marks were 

observed within the parking lot. Between the APNs 408-100-025 and 408-100-024, an additional 

driveway that extended from Cherry Avenue, over the Channel, and to a residential complex was 

observed. East Oak Valley Parkway intersected the south of the site, between APNs 408-100-024 

and 419-690-030. The driveways and streets were constructed on concrete culvert with rip rap 

(boulders) to the north and south of the culverts. The culvert under Cougar Way did not have rip 

rap. Vegetation and surficial runoff water were observed within the Channel. A water sprinkler 

system was observed along the edge of the Channel. Various utility access boxes and sprinkler 

pumps were observed onsite. De minimis trash/debris was also observed within the Channel.  

6.3 Adjoining Property Observations 
Adjoining properties were observed from the subject property and from publicly accessible 

vantage points (e.g., streets, sidewalks) during the subject property reconnaissance. The 

properties adjacent to the subject property are as follows and as depicted on Figure 2: 

• North: Sundance neighborhood, located along Cougar Way and Cherry Avenue. 

• South: Continuation of the drainage channel and residential neighborhoods. 

• East: Neighborhoods, a parking lot, a transmission lines easement, and a walkway; Albert A. 
Chatigny Community Center at 1310 East Oak Valley. 

• West: San Gorgonio Middle School at 1591 Cherry Avenue, Unit 5121; Beaumont Adult 
School at 1575 Cherry Avenue; neighborhoods along Cherry Avenue, an electrical easement 
with transmission towers, and Country Highlands Trailer Park at 1425 Cherry Avenue. 

6.4 Subject Property Observations 
Ninyo & Moore evaluated the subject property for evidence of the following potential environmental 

concerns: 
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Table 9 – On-Subject Property Observations 

Conditions Observed 
or Noted Comments 

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products  Not observed. 

Waste Generation/Storage/Disposal  Not observed. 

ASTs  Not observed. 

Potential Evidence of USTs  Not observed. 

Potential PCB-Containing Equipment  Not observed. 

Chemical/Petroleum Odors  Not observed. 

Concrete Patches/Pads  Not observed. 

Pools of Liquid X 
Runoff water from surrounding developments was present within the 
Channel. 

Sewage Discharge Pipes X Multiple concrete culverts were observed connecting to the Cherry Channel. 

Floor Drains/Sumps  Not observed. 

Elevator  Not observed. 

Wells  Not observed. 

Drums  Not observed. 

Unidentified Substance Containers  Not observed. 

Stained Soil or Pavement  Not observed. 

Stressed Vegetation  Not observed. 

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons  Not observed. 

Wastewater Discharges Disposal Systems  Not observed. 

Septic Systems/Cesspools  Not observed. 

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Areas  Not observed. 

7 INTERVIEWS 
Interviews were conducted by Ninyo & Moore with the objective of obtaining information regarding 

potential RECs in connection with the subject property. Interviews with present owners, operators, 

and/or occupants of the subject property, as well as other knowledgeable parties as appropriate, 

is mandated by ASTM E 1527-21. A summary of the interviews conducted is provided in the table 

below. 

Table 10 – Interviews 
Representative Summary 

Property Owner/ Key 
Subject Property 
Manager 

Ninyo & Moore provided a user questionnaire to Mr. Vincent Lopez, Project Manager at the City of Beaumont, which is 
the owner of the subject property. Mr. Lopez signed and returned the user questionnaire back to Ninyo & Moore on July 
29, 2024. Mr. Vincent Lopez has no knowledge of environmental cleanup liens against the property or recorded under 
federal, state, county, or tribal law. Mr. Lopez is not aware of any activity use limitations, engineering controls, or 
institutional controls leveraged against the subject property. Mr. Lopez states that the purpose of this Phase I was 
because the City of Beaumont is proposing to line the Cherry Channel with concrete. 

Past Owners 
Past ownership entities were not made available to Ninyo & Moore during the preparation of this ESA. Therefore, 
interviews with past subject property owners were not conducted. 

Occupants 
At the time of the investigation, the Channel did not have occupants. Therefore, interviews with historical/current 
occupants were not conducted. 
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8 FINDINGS 
Based upon the results of this Phase I ESA, the following findings are provided. 

• The subject property consists of six parcels of land located east of Cherry Avenue and south 
of Cougar Way in Beaumont, California (Figure 1). The subject property is compromised of 
the Riverside County APNs 408-250-034, 408-240-038, 408-090-066, 408-100-025, 408-100-
024, and 419-690-030. 

• The subject property has remained a drainage channel and access road since 2006. Prior to 
being developed, the parcels were adjacent to agricultural parcels. 

• The subject property was not listed in the HTWS, HAZNET, RGA LUST, LUST, UST FINDER 
RELEASE, CORTESE, HIST CORTESE, CA HIST UST, WDR, CERS, FINDS, HIST UST, 
UST, HAULERS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, ECHO, and AST databases as searched by EDR. 

• Several near off-site properties have had recorded instances of spill/releases of petroleum 
hydrocarbon products. The environmental cases have been issued a no further action letter 
by the relevant regulatory oversight agency or are not located upgradient of the site and 
therefore no off-site properties represent an environmental concern to the subject property. 

• Although not a REC, an active natural gas pipeline (pipeline ID 49082), operated by Southern 
California Gas CO., trending from the west to southeast, intersects the subject property at 
the intersection of Cherry Avenue and East Oak Valley Parkway. Records concerning spills 
or releases from these pipelines were not plotted within the vicinity of the subject property on 
the website (NPMS, 2024). Additionally, the pipeline appears on EDR topographic maps 
starting in 1953.  

9 OPINIONS 
The rationale for concluding whether or not the conditions listed in Section 8, above, do not 

represent RECs, HRECs, or CRECs (i.e., the presence or likely presence of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions indicative of releases, past 

releases, or a material threat of a release of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, 

and/or petroleum/petroleum products at the subject property) is provided below. 

9.1 RECs 
The subject property appeared to be historically utilized as agricultural land from 1938 until 

approximately 2006 in the EDR Aerial Photographs and contained a natural drainage that may have 

been impacted by water from surrounding agricultural operations. The historic agricultural usage 

presents potential for agricultural chemicals (pesticides, herbicides, fertilizers, ect.) to have 

impacted the subject property. Residual concentrations of these substances and/or their 

breakdown derivatives may be present in the subject property soils. Based on review of the EDR 

historical aerials, the historical agricultural at the subject property and at adjacent properties were 

no longer present by 2006, with the exception of a farm to the southwest of property. Based on 

our experience and the duration since pesticides/herbicides may have been applied (more than 
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50 years), it is our opinion that the former agricultural usage of the subject property is considered 

a REC. 

9.2 CRECs 
CRECs were not encountered during the preparation of this report. 

9.3 HRECs 
HRECs were not encountered during the preparation of this report. 

9.4 De Minimis Conditions 
Minor trash and debris were observed throughout the subject property. The presence of minor 

trash and debris on the subject property are considered a de minimis condition.  

The development of the Channel began in approximately 2006, and has since been used to collect 

runoff from the surrounding residential developments and road networks. Because of the runoff 

collection, there is potential for petroleum and petroleum products to be present, which is 

considered a de minimis condition.  

9.5 Data Gaps 
Data gaps were not encountered during the preparation of this Phase I ESA.  

10 CONCLUSIONS 
Ninyo & Moore has performed a Phase I ESA, in conformance with the scope and limitations of 

the ASTM Practice E 1527-21, for the subject property with Riverside County APNs 408-250-034, 

408-240-038, 408-090-066, 408-100-025, 408-100-024, and 419-690-030 (Riverside County.) 

This Phase I ESA has revealed a REC to the subject property due to former usage in agricultural 

operations from at least 1938 to approximately 2006 which may have impacted the subject 

property with agricultural chemicals and their breakdown byproducts. 
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12 PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 
As required by 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §312.21(d) and Section 12.13 of ASTM 

1527-21, the following statement is included:  

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined by §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 
40 CFR Part 312.  

Jeff Aguilar, PG 
Principal Geologist 

13 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
Resumes, which document the professional qualifications, pursuant to 40 CFR §312.10(b)(2), of 

the persons that prepared and reviewed this report are provided as Appendix G. 
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FIGURE A-1 
 

 

Photograph 1: Looking northeast with lateral view of the subject property (Cherry 
Channel).  

 

Photograph 2: Looking northwest with view of Beaumont Adult School and 
northwestern portion of Cherry Channel. 
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FIGURE A-2 
 

 

Photograph 3: Looking northeast with a frontal view of the adjacent Sundance 
community and the culvert under Cougar Way. Broken pipe 
associated with an irrigation system can be seen within the photo. 

 

Photograph 4: Looking southeast with frontal view of the subject property (Cherry 
Channel). De minimis trash is visible, north of the railing. 
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FIGURE A-3 
 

 

Photograph 5: Looking southwest with a side view of the Cherry Channel from 
Cougar Way. 

 

Photograph 6: Looking southeast with a view of a concrete pipe culvert that feeds 
into the Channel. 
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FIGURE A-4 
 

 

Photograph 7: Looking northwest with a side view of the subject property, with 
concrete pipe culvert visible (Cherry Channel).  

 

Photograph 8: Looking southwest with a view of the channel and the transmission 
lines that pass over the Channel. The electrical easement to the 
west can be seen. 
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FIGURE A-5 
 

 

Photograph 9: Looking southwest with a view of a driveway leaking to a parking 
lot within the electrical easement, passing over a culvert with riprap.  

 

Photograph 10: Looking northwest with a side view of a culvert leading into the 
western electrical easement.  
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FIGURE A-6 
 

 

Photograph 11: Looking southeast with a frontal view of the adjacent parking lot 
within the electrical easement.  

 

Photograph 12: Looking northeast with frontal view of the Cherry Channel and 
adjacent property (Albert A. Chatigny Community Center at 1310 
Oak Valley Pkwy, Beaumont). 
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FIGURE A-7 
 

 

Photograph 13: Looking north along the Cherry Channel from East Oak Valley 
Parkway. De minimis trash can be seen within the Channel riprap. 

 

Photograph 14: Looking southeast towards East Oak Valley Parkway and 
associated culvert.  
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FIGURE A-8 
 

 

Photograph 15: Looking southwest with view of the subject property south of East 
Oak Valley Parkway (Cherry Channel). 

 

Photograph 16: Looking northeast with frontal view of the subject property south of 
East Oak Valley Parkway (Cherry Channel). 
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FIGURE A-9 
 

 

Photograph 17: Looking northeast with side view of irrigation utility boxes and 
overhead transmission lines. 

 

Photograph 18: Looking southeast with a frontal view of Country Highlands trailer 
community to the west of the subject property. 
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APPENDIX B 
 

User and Property Owner Provided Information 
 



1 

PHASE I ES A  

USER 

Q UESTION NAI RE 

Property Name/Address: 

Please respond to all of the following questions to the best of your knowledge. The purpose of this questionnaire is to assist 
the user (the client or party seeking to use the Phase I ESA) and the environmental professional in gathering information 
from the user that may be material to documenting Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) at the site. Please note 
that the user of the Phase I ESA (the client), if seeking protection from CERCLA liability, must adhere to a set of user 
responsibilities as defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-21 and the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 312 titled “Standards and Practices for 
all Appropriate Inquiries (AAI)”. Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that AAI is 
not complete.  

Per ASTM Standard E1527-21 and 40 CFR Part 312 of the AAI rule, the user’s responsibilities include, but are not limited to, the 
following:  

 review reasonably ascertainable land title records, lien records, and/or judicial records to search for environmental cleanup
liens or activity and use limitations (AULs) against the site filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law, or
engage a title company to review such records. Evidence of environmental liens and/or activity and use limitations on the site,
if discovered, must be provided to the environmental consultant;

 report to the environmental professional specialized knowledge or experience material to RECs in connection with the
property;

 report to the environmental professional knowledge of environmental liens or AULs encumbering or in connection with the
property;

 consider the relationship of the purchase price of the property to its fair market value and whether a lower purchase price is
related to potential contamination;

 report to the environmental professional commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information material to RECs; and
 report to the environmental professional the reason for conducting the Phase I ESA.

User responsibilities, CERCLA liability relief, and AAI components are discussed in the AAI rule and in the ASTM E1527-
05 standard. 

1) Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25).

1a. Have you conducted a search for environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?
Yes No 

1b. Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local 
law? 

Yes No If yes, please describe: 

2) Activity and land use limitations (AULs) that are in place on the site or that have been filed or recorded in a registry.

2a. Have you conducted a search for the existence of AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional
controls, that have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?

Yes No 

2b. Are you aware of any AULs that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, 
state or local law? 

Yes No If yes, please describe: 

3) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the liability protections (40 CFR 312.28).

As the user of this Phase I ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an
adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

Yes No If yes, please describe: 

4) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).

4a. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property?
Yes No Not applicable (No Property Purchase Involved) 

4b. If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination 
is known or believed to be present at the property? 

Yes  No     If yes, please describe: 

If yes, please describe:

If yes, please describe:
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5) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFA 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the environmental
professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example, as the user,

a) Do you know the past uses of the property?
Yes No If yes, please describe: 

b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?
Yes No If yes, please describe: 

c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?
Yes No If yes, please describe: 

d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?
Yes No If yes, please describe: 

6) The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the

contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious indicators that point
to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

Yes No If yes, please describe: 

7) What is the reason for having the Phase I ESA performed (ASTM 1527-21)?

8) Are you aware of any previously prepared documentation for the site, such as:

 previous Phase I ESA or Phase II ESA reports
 environmental sampling, compliance audit, or assessment reports
 environmental permits
 registrations for aboveground or underground storage tanks
 registrations for underground injections systems
 material safety data sheets (MSDS)
 community right-to-know plans,
 safety plans; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and control plans
 geotechnical or hydrogeologic reports
 storm water documents
 risk assessments
 hazardous waste generator notices

Yes No If yes, please describe:

Completed By: 

__________________________________________________________ 
Signature     Date 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name     Title    Company 



 

 

Ninyo & Moore | Cherry Channel Drainage Project, Beaumont, California | 212774001 | September 23, 2024  
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NOT REPORTED
BEAUMONT, CA 92223

COORDINATES

33.9529410 - 33˚ 57’ 10.58’’Latitude (North): 
116.9640570 - 116˚ 57’ 50.60’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
503321.2UTM X (Meters): 
3756744.5UTM Y (Meters): 
2715 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

50004942 BEAUMONT, CATarget Property Map:
2021Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20200615, 20200422Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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20 NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTA BROOKSIDE AVENUE/PAL ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4011, 0.760, NNW

19 DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SC CHERRY AVENUE/10TH S ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 3786, 0.717, South

18 BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY NORTHEAST CORNER OF ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 2656, 0.503, ENE

D17 BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL 11083 CHERRY AVE LUST, CPS-SLIC, CHMIRS, Cortese, Notify 65, CERS Higher 2223, 0.421, North

D16 BEAUMONT CHERRY VALL 11083 LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2223, 0.421, North

D15 BEAUMONT CHERRY VALL 11083 CHERRY AVE LUST, HWTS, HAZNET Higher 2223, 0.421, North

D14 BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL 11083 CHERRY AVE UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2223, 0.421, North

D13 BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL 11083 CHERRY AVE LUST Higher 2223, 0.421, North

12 OAK VALLEY ELEMENTAR SAN TIMOTEO CANYON R ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 1760, 0.333, WSW

11 LLOYD SMITH 11265 CHERRY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, E MANIFEST Higher 1265, 0.240, North

10 CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUN 1345 MASSACHUSETTS A RCRA NonGen / NLR, E MANIFEST Lower 1157, 0.219, SSW

9 RITA TALWAR 1318 MASSACHUSETTS A RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1155, 0.219, SSW

C8 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH 1001 COUGAR WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR, E MANIFEST Lower 1090, 0.206, WNW

C7 BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPO 1001 COUGAR WY AST Lower 1090, 0.206, WNW

C6 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH 1001 COUGAR WAY CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HWTS, HAZNET, CERS Lower 1090, 0.206, WNW

C5 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH 1001 COUGAR WAY AST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, NPDES, CIWQS, CERS Lower 1090, 0.206, WNW

B4 CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SC CHERRY AVENUE/MARY L ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 711, 0.135, North

B3 ALFRED VILAS 39975 MARY LANE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 661, 0.125, North

A2 BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOO 1575 CHERRY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 57, 0.011, South

A1 SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE 1591 CHERRY AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 57, 0.011, South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NOT REPORTED
BEAUMONT, CA  92223

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
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CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
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MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
UST FINDER UST Finder Database
PFAS PFAS Investigation Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CHROME PLATING Chrome Plating Facilities Listing
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE Inspection, Compliance and Enforcement
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWTS Hazardous Waste Tracking System
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
HAZMAT Hazardous Material Facilities
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
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SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2024 has revealed that there are
     5 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SC   CHERRY AVENUE/MARY L N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) B4 15



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7709508.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Facility Id: 33010035
Status: No Further Action

     BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY   NORTHEAST CORNER OF ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.503 mi.) 18 85
Facility Id: 60002381
Status: No Action Required

     NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTA   BROOKSIDE AVENUE/PAL NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.760 mi.) 20 91
Facility Id: 33650005
Status: No Action Required

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OAK VALLEY ELEMENTAR   SAN TIMOTEO CANYON R WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) 12 66
Facility Id: 33010059
Status: No Action Required

     DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SC   CHERRY AVENUE/10TH S S 1/2 - 1 (0.717 mi.) 19 88
Facility Id: 33010033
Status: No Further Action

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D13 69
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2024
Facility Id: 9814732
Facility Status: 9

     BEAUMONT CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D15 70
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2024
Facility Id: 9814732
Facility Status: 9

     BEAUMONT CHERRY VALL   11083 N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D16 72
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Global ID: T0606500553
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed

     BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D17 73
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Global ID: T0606599138
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606599138
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CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CPS-SLIC site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D17 73
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000004125

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C5 18
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

     BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPO   1001 COUGAR WY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C7 51
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

SCH: This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC
for possible hazardous materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites
category. depending on the level of threat to public health and safety or the. environment they pose.

     A review of the SCH list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2024 has revealed that there is 1 SCH
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SC   CHERRY AVENUE/MARY L N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) B4 15
Facility Id: 33010035
Status: No Further Action
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CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/10/2024 has revealed that there
     is 1 CERS HAZ WASTE site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C6 31

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C5 18
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 56761

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C5 18
Facility Id: 00000056761

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

     A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/10/2024 has revealed that there is
     1 CERS TANKS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C6 31
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2024 has revealed that
     there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALFRED VILAS   39975 MARY LANE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.125 mi.) B3 13
EPA ID:: CAC003242350

     LLOYD SMITH   11265 CHERRY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 11 62
EPA ID:: CAC003083023

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE   1591 CHERRY AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A1 9
EPA ID:: CAL000479226

     BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOO   1575 CHERRY AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A2 11
EPA ID:: CAL000478883

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C8 52
EPA ID:: CAD982317406

     RITA TALWAR   1318 MASSACHUSETTS A SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) 9 56
EPA ID:: CAC003283623

     CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUN   1345 MASSACHUSETTS A SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) 10 58
EPA ID:: CAC003138493

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 UST FINDER RELEASE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D14 69

E MANIFEST: EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically.
This system, known as ?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking
process while saving valuable time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

     A review of the E MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that there are
     3 E MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LLOYD SMITH   11265 CHERRY AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 11 62

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCH   1001 COUGAR WAY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) C8 52
     CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUN   1345 MASSACHUSETTS A SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) 10 58

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2024 has revealed that there is 1
     Cortese site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D17 73
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST CORTESE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT CHERRY VALL   11083 N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D16 72
Reg Id: 083303315T

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/08/2024 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALL   11083 CHERRY AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) D17 73
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

OAK VALLEY 76  CERS HAZ WASTE
KINDER MORGAN HINDA VALVE, COLTON  CPS-SLIC

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2X2FXA1ZFc86Af2XZM1tcx3V6q4tfe9xXF8UM62utc2EXE1uF.7SAu11Zu87cl2M6u7Vft3DXm5EMS2MXt2kFq12Ad8UZt8hcX1.6qAZfe63Xs1rM69pt90lxP3kVztyq52aXd2KF41YAPTdZv2xcX3K6X9Lf37PXU3PMJ4vtU6kxT5pVG7tqd1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2X2FXA1ZFc86Af2XZM1tcx3V6q4tfe9xXF8UM62utc2EXE1uF.7SAu11Zu87cl2M6u7Vft3DXm5EMS2MXt2kFq12Ad8UZt8hcX1.6qAZfe63Xs1rM69pt90lxP3kVztyq52aXd2KF41YAPTdZv2xcX3K6X5Lf34PXU9PMJ5vtU8kxT4pVG4tqd1
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    5  NR     3      1      1    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

TC7709508.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

TC7709508.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST FINDER
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CHROME PLATING
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROD WATER PONDS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWELL STIM PROJ

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   31    0    3   10   16    2    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Michael VeliquetteOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Beaumont Unified School DistrictOwner Name:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 187Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                MVELIQUETTE@BEAUMONTUSD.K12.CA.USContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                951-797-5398Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                350 W BROOKSIDE AVEContact Address:
                                                                                MICHAEL VELIQUETTEContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000479226EPA ID:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1591 Cherry AveHandler Address:
                                                                      San Gorgonio Middle SchoolHandler Name:
                                                                                20230711Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

57 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.011 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2701 ft.

 

< 1/8 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
South 1591 CHERRY AVE CAL000479226
A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRSAN GORGONIO MIDDLE SCHOOL 1027702577
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            20230711Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-797-5398Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            350 W BROOKSIDE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          MICHAEL VELIQUETTEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-845-1631Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            350 W BROOKSIDE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20230716Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1027702577
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLSNAICS Description:
                              611110NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE SCHOOL  (Continued) 1027702577

                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Michael VeliquetteOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Beaumont Unified School DistrictOwner Name:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 187Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                MVELIQUETTE@BEAUMONTUSD5.K12.CA.USContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                951-797-5398Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                350 W BROOKSIDE AVEContact Address:
                                                                                MICHAEL VELIQUETTEContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000478883EPA ID:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1575 Cherry AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Beaumont Adult SchoolHandler Name:
                                                                                20230623Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

57 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.011 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2700 ft.

 

< 1/8 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
South 1575 CHERRY AVE CAL000478883
A2 RCRA NonGen / NLRBEAUMONT ADULT SCHOOL 1027702251
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-797-5398Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            350 W BROOKSIDE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          MICHAEL VELIQUETTEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-845-1631Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            350 W BROOKSIDE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20230623Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:

BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOOL  (Continued) 1027702251
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              COLLEGES, UNIVERSITIES, AND PROFESSIONAL SCHOOLSNAICS Description:
                              611310NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            20230623Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOOL  (Continued) 1027702251

                                                                                Alfred VilasOwner Name:
                                                                                CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                39975 MARY LANEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                NICO@ENV-REM.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                925-461-3285Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                39975 MARY LANEContact Address:
                                                                                ALFRED VILASContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003242350EPA ID:
                                                                                CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                39975 Mary LaneHandler Address:
                                                                      Alfred VilasHandler Name:
                                                                                20230718Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

661 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.125 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2731 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHERRY VALLEY, CA  92223
North 39975 MARY LANE CAC003242350
B3 RCRA NonGen / NLRALFRED VILAS 1027699309
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            925-461-3285Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            39975 MARY LANEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          ALFRED VILASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20230719Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Alfred VilasOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:

ALFRED VILAS  (Continued) 1027699309
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALFRED VILASHandler Name:
                                                            20230718Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            925-461-3285Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            39975 MARY LANEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          ALFRED VILASOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

ALFRED VILAS  (Continued) 1027699309

            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404187Site Code:
            11/28/2001Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            33010035Facility ID:
            BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
            CHERRY AVENUE/MARY LANEAddress:
            CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND EXPANSIONSName:

ENVIROSTOR:

711 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2734 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
North SCHCHERRY AVENUE/MARY LANE    N/A
B4 ENVIROSTORCHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND EXPANSIONS S107736115
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/06/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/19/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/06/2001Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010035Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404187Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CHAVEZ EXPANSION (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-CHAVEZ ELEM. EXPANSIONAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30001-NO 30004-NO 30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
            Arsenic Chlordane DDD DDE DDTPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -116.962Longitude:
            33.95600Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            19Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:

CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND EXPANSIONS  (Continued) S107736115
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/06/2001Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010035Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404187Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CHAVEZ EXPANSION (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-CHAVEZ ELEM. EXPANSIONAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30001-NO, 30004-NO, 30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
                    Arsenic, Chlordane, DDD, DDE, DDTPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -116.962Longitude:
                    33.95600Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/28/2001Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    19Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404187Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    33010035Facility ID:
                    BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                    CHERRY AVENUE/MARY LANEAddress:
                    CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND EXPANSIONSName:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:

CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND EXPANSIONS  (Continued) S107736115
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/06/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/19/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:

CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND EXPANSIONS  (Continued) S107736115

                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Mail Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOperator Phone:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                              Not reportedMailing Address Zip Code:
                              Not reportedMailing Address State:
                              Not reportedMailing Address City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              Not reportedPhone:
                              Not reportedBusiness Name:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedCERSID:
                              15,000Total Gallons:
                              BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTOwner:
                              RiversideCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              BEAUMONT,City/Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                              BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST TRANSPORTATIONName:

AST:

CERS
1090 ft. CIWQSSite 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.206 mi. NPDES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2705 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HIST USTBEAUMONT, CA  
WNW SWEEPS UST1001 COUGAR WAY    N/A
C5 ASTBEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST TRANSPORTATION 1000426296
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          10-21-92Action Date:
          10-21-92Referral Date:
          44-018383Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          56761Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          BEAUMONTCity:
          1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTName:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          8000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-056761-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          000179Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-21-92Action Date:
          10-21-92Referral Date:
          44-018383Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          56761Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          BEAUMONTCity:
          1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTName:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          8000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-056761-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          000179Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-21-92Action Date:
          10-21-92Referral Date:
          44-018383Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          56761Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          BEAUMONTCity:
          1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTName:

SWEEPS UST:

                              Not reportedEPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1000426296
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              1977Year Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner City,St,Zip:
                              126 WEST 5TH STREETOwner Address:
                              BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRIOwner Name:
                              7148451631Telephone:
                              DALE D’AVIGNONContact Name:
                              SCHOOL DISTRICTOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000056761Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0001f428.pdfURL:
                              0001f428File Number:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                              BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRIName:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          2000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-056761-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          000179Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-21-92Action Date:
          10-21-92Referral Date:
          44-018383Board Of Equalization:
          4Number:
          56761Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          BEAUMONTCity:
          1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTName:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-21-92Active Date:
          2000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-056761-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          000179Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1000426296
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                                        BeaumontOperator City:
                                        PO Box 187Operator Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictOperator Name:
                                        08/03/2005Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                                        BUSD TRANSPORTATION YARDName:

NPDES:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000200Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00002000Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              1977Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1000426296
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                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        92223Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        BeaumontDischarge City:
                                        PO Box 187Discharge Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        08/03/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        288969Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        8Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        92223Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
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                                        92223Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        BeaumontOperator City:
                                        PO Box 187Operator Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictOperator Name:
                                        rrobinson@beaumontusd.k12.ca.usContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        951-845-3010Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Robin RobinsonContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        2Place Size:
                                        08/03/2005Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        08/03/2005Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        288969Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        8Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
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                                        08/03/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        288969Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        8Region:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                                        BUSD TRANSPORTATION YARDName:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        4151-School BusesPrimary Sic:
                                        24-JUN-15Certification Date:
                                        Director of TransportationCertifier Title:
                                        Robin RobisonCertifier:
                                        Noble CreekReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        951-845-3010Emergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        OtherOperator Type:
                                        rrobison@beumontusd.k12.ca.usOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        951-845-3010Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Robin RobisonOperator Contact:
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                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        92223Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        BeaumontDischarge City:
                                        PO Box 187Discharge Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        08/03/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        IndustrialProgram Type:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        97-03-DWQOrder Number:
                                        288969Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        8Region:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        92223Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        BeaumontDischarge City:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictDischarge Name:
                                        PO Box 187Discharge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
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                                        08/03/2005Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        08/03/2005Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        288969Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        8Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
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                                        1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                                        BUSD TRANSPORTATION YARDName:

CIWQS:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        4151-School BusesPrimary Sic:
                                        24-JUN-15Certification Date:
                                        Director of TransportationCertifier Title:
                                        Robin RobisonCertifier:
                                        Noble CreekReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        951-845-3010Emergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        OtherOperator Type:
                                        rrobison@beumontusd.k12.ca.usOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        951-845-3010Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Robin RobisonOperator Contact:
                                        92223Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        BeaumontOperator City:
                                        PO Box 187Operator Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictOperator Name:
                                        rrobinson@beaumontusd.k12.ca.usContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        951-845-3010Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Robin RobinsonContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        2Place Size:
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                              528086Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                              BUSD TRANSPORTATION YARDName:

CERS:

                                        -116.96776Longitude:
                                        33.95428Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        08/03/2005Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        2014-0057-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        INDSTWProgram:
                                        8Region:
                                        4151SIC/NAICS:
                                        Industrial - School BusesPlace/Project Type:
                                        PO Box 187, Beaumont, CA 92223Agency Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictAgency:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                                        BUSD TRANSPORTATION YARDName:

                                        -116.96776Longitude:
                                        33.95428Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        08/03/2005Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000001NPDES Number:
                                        8 33I019708WDID:
                                        2014-0057-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water industrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        INDSTWProgram:
                                        8Region:
                                        4151SIC/NAICS:
                                        Industrial - School BusesPlace/Project Type:
                                        PO Box 187, Beaumont, CA 92223Agency Address:
                                        Beaumont Unified School DistrictAgency:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
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                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYSite Address:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              SMARTS,Violation Source:
                              INDSTWViolation Program:
                              Water BoardsViolation Division:
                              2006-2007 Annual Report was sent out on 08/07/2007.
                              well as the prior to 09/07/07. The first Notice of Non-Compliance for
                              Annual Report for the reporting year 2006-2007 before July 1, 2007, as
                              2nd NONC on 09/10/2007 for 2006-2007 Annual Report Failure to submitViolation Notes:
                              SW - Late ReportViolation Description:
                              2014-0057-DWQ - Industrial General PermitCitation:
                              09-10-2007Violation Date:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Violation Source:
                              INDSTWViolation Program:
                              Water BoardsViolation Division:
                              sent out on July 31, 2013.
                              July 1, 2013. Annual Report 2012-2013 1st Notice of Non-Compliance was
                              Failure to submit Annual Report for the reporting year 2012-2013 byViolation Notes:
                              SW - Late ReportViolation Description:
                              2014-0057-DWQ - Industrial General PermitCitation:
                              07-01-2013Violation Date:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Violation Source:
                              INDSTWViolation Program:
                              Water BoardsViolation Division:
                              receipt, along with a regular mail as a copy to owner’s address.
                              Non-Compliance is sent out on 8/7/2014 via certified mail, with return
                              2013-2014 annual report was not received on 7/1/2014. First Notice ofViolation Notes:
                              SW - Late ReportViolation Description:
                              2014-0057-DWQ - Industrial General PermitCitation:
                              07-01-2014Violation Date:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Violation Source:
                              INDSTWViolation Program:
                              Water BoardsViolation Division:
                              Annual Report by July 1st.
                              1st Notice of Non-Compliance - 08/07/2007: Failure to submit 2006-2007Violation Notes:
                              SW - Late ReportViolation Description:
                              2014-0057-DWQ - Industrial General PermitCitation:
                              08-07-2007Violation Date:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

Violations:

                              Industrial Facility Storm WaterCERS Description:
                              626378CERS ID:
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                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Enf Action Source:
                              INDSTWEnf Action Program:
                              Water BoardsEnf Action Division:
                              receipt, along with a regular mail as a copy to owner’s address.
                              Non-Compliance is sent out on 8/7/2014 via certified mail, with return
                              2013-2014 annual report was not received on 7/1/2014. First Notice ofEnf Action Notes:
                              Industrial Storm Water EnforcementEnf Action Description:
                              Industrial Storm Water EnforcementEnf Action Type:
                              08-07-2014Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYSite Address:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Enf Action Source:
                              INDSTWEnf Action Program:
                              Water BoardsEnf Action Division:
                              was sent out on August 07, 2007.
                              before July 1, 2007. Annual Report 2006-2007 Notice of Non-Compliance
                              Failure to submit Annual Report for the reporting year 2006-2007Enf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for Non-FilersEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for Non-FilersEnf Action Type:
                              08-07-2007Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYSite Address:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Enf Action Source:
                              INDSTWEnf Action Program:
                              Water BoardsEnf Action Division:
                              was sent out on August 04, 2006.
                              before July 1, 2006. Annual Report 2005-2006 Notice of Non-Compliance
                              Failure to submit Annual Report for the reporting year 2005-2006Enf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for Non-FilersEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for Non-FilersEnf Action Type:
                              08-04-2006Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYSite Address:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:
                              528086Site ID:

                              SMARTS,Enf Action Source:
                              INDSTWEnf Action Program:
                              Water BoardsEnf Action Division:
                              facility, CC to owner.
                              1st Notice of Non-Compliance sent on 07/31/2013, via certified mail to
                              Site has not submitted the 2012-2013 annual report by 07/01/2013. -Enf Action Notes:
                              Industrial Storm Water EnforcementEnf Action Description:
                              Industrial Storm Water EnforcementEnf Action Type:
                              07-31-2013Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
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                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              PO Box 187Affiliation Address:
                              OperatorEntity Title:
                              Beaumont Unified School DistrictEntity Name:
                              Owner/OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              SMARTS,Enf Action Source:
                              INDSTWEnf Action Program:
                              Water BoardsEnf Action Division:
                              08/07/2007.
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for 2006-2007 Annual Report was sent out on
                              before July 1, 2007, as well as the prior to 09/07/07. The first
                              Failure to submit Annual Report for the reporting year 2006-2007Enf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for Non-FilersEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Non-Compliance for Non-FilersEnf Action Type:
                              09-10-2007Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WAYSite Address:
                              BUSD Transportation YardSite Name:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1000426296

                                        Not reportedInactive Date:
                                        CAD982317406EPA ID:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                                        BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DISTName:

HWTS:

                              Aboveground Petroleum StorageCERS Description:
                              10316824CERS ID:
                              97893Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WYAddress:
                              BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENTName:

CERS TANKS:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10316824CERS ID:
                              97893Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WYAddress:
                              BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENTName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

1090 ft. CERSSite 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.206 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2705 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HWTSBEAUMONT, CA  92223
WNW CERS TANKS1001 COUGAR WAY    N/A
C6 CERS HAZ WASTEBEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST S113014266
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                                        0.19Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000520478TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2020Year:

                                        BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        9517975398Telephone:
                                        MICHAEL VELIQUETTEContact:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 922230000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1001 COUGAR WAYAddress:
                                        BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DISTName:

HAZNET:

                                        922230000Facility Zip:
                                        CAFacility State:
                                        Not reportedFacility County:
                                        BEAUMONTFacility City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                                        1001 COUGAR WAYFacility Address:
                                        BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DISTFacility Name:
                                        Not reportedInactive Date:
                                        1988-06-17 00:00:00Issued EPA ID Date:
                                        Elementary and Secondary SchoolsNAICS Description:
                                        61111NAICS Code:
                                        2002-03-14 16:36:26.000Create Date:
                                        CAD982317406EPA ID:

NAICS:

                                        -116.967779Longitude:
                                        33.954284Latitude:
                                        FEDERALCategory:
                                        PERMANENTFacility Type:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        450 W BROOKSIDE AVEContact Address:
                                        MICHAEL VELIQUETTEContact Name:
                                        Not reportedOwner Fax:
                                        Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 922234074Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        350 W BROOKSIDE AVEOwner Address:
                                        BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTOwner Name:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedLast Act Date:
                                        06/17/1988Create Date:
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                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2014Year:

                                        0.165Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2015Year:

                                        0.075Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2015Year:

                                        0.05Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000501510TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2016Year:

                                        0.099Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000501510TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2016Year:

                                        0.175Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000501510TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2017Year:

                                        0.10000Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000520478TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2019Year:

                                        0.02085Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        222 - Oil/water separation sludgeCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000520478TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2020Year:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST  (Continued) S113014266

TC7709508.2s   Page 33



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC.Trans Name:
                                        AZR000520478TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL MNGMT TECHNOLOGIES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000183574Trans EPA ID:
                                        022013761JJKManifest ID:
                                        11/17/2020Receipt Date:
                                        12/14/2020Creation Date:
                                        11/10/2020Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        5Waste Quantity:
                                        0.02085Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        222 - Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC.Trans Name:
                                        AZR000520478TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL MNGMT TECHNOLOGIES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000183574Trans EPA ID:
                                        022013761JJKManifest ID:
                                        11/17/2020Receipt Date:
                                        12/14/2020Creation Date:
                                        11/10/2020Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2020Year:

Additional Info:

40 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        0.06255Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
                                        213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD982317406Gepaid:
                                        2014Year:

                                        0.0625Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        CAD008252405TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGIESTrans Name:
                                        CAR000183574Trans EPA ID:
                                        014709059JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150922Receipt Date:
                                        5/4/2016 22:15:08Creation Date:
                                        20150916Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2016Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        350Waste Quantity:
                                        0.175Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        AA SYDCOL LLCTrans Name:
                                        AZR000501510TSDF EPA ID:
                                        INDUSTRIAL WASTE UTILIZATION INCTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAD980585293Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGIESTrans Name:
                                        CAR000183574Trans EPA ID:
                                        016092816JJKManifest ID:
                                        20170224Receipt Date:
                                        5/10/2018 18:30:43Creation Date:
                                        20170222Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2017Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.19Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
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                                        331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERYTrans Name:
                                        CAD008252405TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGIESTrans Name:
                                        CAR000183574Trans EPA ID:
                                        014709059JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150922Receipt Date:
                                        5/4/2016 22:15:08Creation Date:
                                        20150916Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2015Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        150Waste Quantity:
                                        0.075Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid waste OrganicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLCTrans Name:
                                        CAD008302903TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTALTrans Name:
                                        CAL000330453Trans EPA ID:
                                        013701272JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150213Receipt Date:
                                        4/16/2015 22:14:56Creation Date:
                                        20150212Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        D001Additional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.165Quantity Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMeth Code:
                                        D018RCRA Code:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        PACIFIC RESOURCE RECOVERYTrans Name:
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                                        0.0625Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CROSBY & OVERTONTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTALTrans Name:
                                        CAL000330453Trans EPA ID:
                                        013460555JJKManifest ID:
                                        20141114Receipt Date:
                                        1/15/2015 22:14:55Creation Date:
                                        20141113Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2014Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        150Waste Quantity:
                                        0.075Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid waste OrganicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLCTrans Name:
                                        CAD008302903TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTALTrans Name:
                                        CAL000330453Trans EPA ID:
                                        013701272JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150213Receipt Date:
                                        4/16/2015 22:14:56Creation Date:
                                        20150212Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        D001Additional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.165Quantity Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMeth Code:
                                        D018RCRA Code:
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        D001Additional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        55Waste Quantity:
                                        0.22935Quantity Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMeth Code:
                                        D018RCRA Code:
                                        213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLCTrans Name:
                                        CAD008302903TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL INCTrans Name:
                                        CAL000368136Trans EPA ID:
                                        010095124JJKManifest ID:
                                        20120615Receipt Date:
                                        8/1/2012 22:15:22Creation Date:
                                        20120613Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2012Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        D001Additional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        15Waste Quantity:
                                        0.06255Quantity Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMeth Code:
                                        D018RCRA Code:
                                        213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLCTrans Name:
                                        CAD008302903TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTALTrans Name:
                                        CAL000330453Trans EPA ID:
                                        012888580JJKManifest ID:
                                        20140328Receipt Date:
                                        5/22/2014 22:14:52Creation Date:
                                        20140320Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        125Waste Quantity:
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.76Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        009217757JJKManifest ID:
                                        20111110Receipt Date:
                                        1/20/2012 20:31:14Creation Date:
                                        20111102Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2011Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        220Waste Quantity:
                                        0.836Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        009945416JJKManifest ID:
                                        20120425Receipt Date:
                                        6/1/2012 20:30:08Creation Date:
                                        20120424Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
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                                        2009Year:
Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        110Waste Quantity:
                                        0.418Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        007023704JJKManifest ID:
                                        20100712Receipt Date:
                                        9/10/2010 18:30:25Creation Date:
                                        20100708Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.76Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        007629435JJKManifest ID:
                                        20101209Receipt Date:
                                        2/11/2011 18:30:08Creation Date:
                                        20101207Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
                                        2010Year:

Additional Info:
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                              97893Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WYAddress:
                              BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENTName:

CERS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        300Waste Quantity:
                                        1.14Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        221 - Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        006060734JJKManifest ID:
                                        20091005Receipt Date:
                                        11/25/2009 18:30:51Creation Date:
                                        20091002Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        55Waste Quantity:
                                        0.231Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residuesWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICES INCTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        006060734JJKManifest ID:
                                        20091005Receipt Date:
                                        11/25/2009 18:30:51Creation Date:
                                        20091002Shipment Date:

                                        CAD982317406Gen EPA ID:
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                              foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
                              non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container s supports,
                              regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
                              based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
                              Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrityViolation Description:
                              6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
                              HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              APSAViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 01/26/2023.Violation Notes:
                              appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
                              Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by anViolation Description:
                              6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
                              HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/28/2015.Violation Notes:
                              fuel filters.
                              Failure to properly handle, manage, label, and recycle used oil andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 16, Section(s) 66266.130
                              22 CCR 16 66266.130 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              01-30-2015Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              review in-person.
                              to: rsgarcia@rivco.org, faxed to: 951-791-1778, or I can stop by to
                              3 years from the date of the training. Documentation can be emailed
                              retained and be made available for inspection for a minimum period of
                              shall provide training to all employees. Documentation shall be
                              observed/provided during inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator
                              Returned to compliance on 01/26/2023. OBSERVATION: No training recordsViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-28-2022Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10316824CERS ID:
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                              liquid in secondary containment pallets located below used oil and
                              Returned to compliance on 11/01/2022. OBSERVATION: Observed debris andViolation Notes:
                              the environment.
                              to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.31
                              40 CFR 1 265.31 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              hazardous waste storage area inspections.
                              Owner/operator shall correct any deficiencies observed during weekly
                              compliance items #1 and #8 for further detail. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
                              however, deficiencies observed are not being corrected. Please see
                              weekly inspections of hazardous waste storage areas are occurring
                              Returned to compliance on 11/01/2022. OBSERVATION: Observed thatViolation Notes:
                              look for leaking and deteriorating containers.
                              Failure to inspect hazardous waste storage areas at least weekly andViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.174
                              40 CFR 1 265.174 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              by to review in-person.
                              emailed to: rsgarcia@rivco.org, faxed to: 951-791-1778, or I can stop
                              state of waste, and hazardous property statement. Pictures can be
                              name and address, accumulation start date, composition and physical
                              Label shall include at least: the words "hazardous waste", generator
                              re-label hazardous waste containers with all the required information.
                              label on used oil drum. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator shall
                              Returned to compliance on 11/01/2022. OBSERVATION: Observed fadedViolation Notes:
                              date.
                              characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
                              name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
                              portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              APSAViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 01/26/2023.Violation Notes:
                              accumulation of oil inside diked areas.
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                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/28/2015.Violation Notes:
                              Business Plan Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              01-30-2015Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              be emailed to rsgarcia@rivco.org.
                              3 years from the date of the training. Copies of training records can
                              retained and be made available for inspection for a minimum period of
                              shall provide training to all employees. Documentation shall be
                              observed/provided during inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator
                              Returned to compliance on 04/26/2019. OBSERVATION: No training recordsViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-31-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              hazardous waste storage area inspections.
                              Owner/operator shall correct any deficiencies observed during weekly
                              compliance items #1 for further detail. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
                              however, deficiencies observed are not being corrected. Please see
                              weekly inspections of hazardous waste storage areas are occurring
                              Returned to compliance on 11/01/2022. OBSERVATION: Observed thatViolation Notes:
                              look for leaking and deteriorating containers.
                              Failure to inspect hazardous waste storage areas at least weekly andViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.174
                              40 CFR 1 265.174 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              01-28-2022Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              containment pallets while on-site.
                              by to review in-person. Facility commenced in cleaning secondary
                              emailed to: rsgarcia@rivco.org, faxed to: 951-791-1778, or I can stop
                              according to Title 22 hazardous waste regulations. Pictures can be
                              and have batteries and compressed gas cylinder hauled off, and manage
                              shall remove all debris and liquid from secondary containment pallet
                              cylinder in SE corner of garage. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator
                              storage area awaiting pick up. Observed excess, unused compressed gas
                              used coolant drums. Observed 11 batteries accumulating in hazard waste
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                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              08-31-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              APSAViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 04/26/2019.Violation Notes:
                              3. Keep comparison records.
                              records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.
                              appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
                              Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
                              Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.Violation Description:
                              6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
                              HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-31-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              951-791-1778, or I can stop by to review in-person.
                              Pictures can be emailed to: rsgarcia@rivco.org, faxed to:
                              off, and manage according to Title 22 hazardous waste regulations.
                              secondary containment pallet and have compressed gas cylinder hauled
                              garage. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator shall remove all debris from
                              Observed excess, unused compressed gas cylinder in SE corner of
                              absorbent in secondary containment pallets located below filter drums.
                              Returned to compliance on 11/01/2022. OBSERVATION: Observed saturatedViolation Notes:
                              the environment.
                              to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.31
                              40 CFR 1 265.31 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              01-28-2022Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              APSAViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 04/26/2019.Violation Notes:
                              a statement as to whether the SPCC Plan will be amended.
                              once every five years, document the completion of the review, and sign
                              Failure to complete a review and evaluation of the SPCC Plan at leastViolation Description:
                              6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)
                              HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-31-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
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                              shall provide training to all employees. Documentation shall be
                              observed/provided during inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator
                              Returned to compliance on 01/26/2023. OBSERVATION: No training recordsViolation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/28/2015.Violation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-30-2015Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              APSAViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 01/20/2023.Violation Notes:
                              tests, for at least three years. 3. Keep comparison records.
                              procedures and records of inspections and tests, including integrity
                              signed by the appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written
                              Have record of inspections and tests, including integrity tests,
                              Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.Violation Description:
                              6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
                              HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-25-2021Violation Date:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              rsgarcia@rivco.org.
                              available for inspection. Copies of manifests can be emailed to
                              shipments which occurred in the past 3 years. Manifests shall be made
                              Owner/operator shall obtain all manifests for hazardous waste
                              and 2017 were not available during inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
                              Returned to compliance on 04/26/2019. OBSERVATION: Manifests from 2016Violation Notes:
                              designated facility which received the waste.
                              for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
                              transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted
                              three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
                              Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at leastViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)
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                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          requirements.
          See comments left in CERS in relation to updated reportingEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-26-2019Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          coolant, batteries, and spent rags on-site.
          generates hazardous wastes in the following forms: used oil, used
          Facility is a school district fueling and maintenance yard whichEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-25-2021Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-30-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-31-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          showing signs of wear.
          diesel, gas, and various grades of oil on-site. #15. NFPA-704 signs
          Facility is a school district fueling and maintenance yard withEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-25-2021Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              review in-person.
                              to: rsgarcia@rivco.org, faxed to: 951-791-1778, or I can stop by to
                              3 years from the date of the training. Documentation can be emailed
                              retained and be made available for inspection for a minimum period of
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                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-30-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-31-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          tank(s).
          certified contractor and is in the process of replacing parts on
          NOTE: Facility has had aboveground storage tanks [AST] tested byEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-28-2022Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-28-2022Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-31-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-25-2021Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
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                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Kendall BirkettEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERS,Enf Action Source:
                              HWEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              01-30-2015Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WYSite Address:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

                              CERS,Enf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              01-30-2015Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              1001 COUGAR WYSite Address:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentSite Name:
                              97893Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-26-2019Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-30-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              P.O. Box 187Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Michael VeliquetteEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055,Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Director of Risk & Safety ManagementEntity Title:
                              Serenity JungeEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 845-3010,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Beaumont Unified School DistrictEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 845-1631,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              38900 Brookside AveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Beaumont Unified School DistrictEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              PO Box 187Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:
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                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST  (Continued) S113014266

                              CAD982317406EPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              92223Owner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              38900 Brookside AveOwner Mail Address:
                              9518451631Owner Phone:
                              9518451631Operator Phone:
                              Attn: TransporationOperator Name:
                              92223Mailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              BeaumontMailing Address City:
                              PO Box 187Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              9518453010Phone:
                              Beaumont USD-Transportation DepartmentBusiness Name:
                              FA0015700Facility ID:
                              10316824CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              Beaumont Unified School DistrictOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              BEAUMONT,92223City/Zip:
                              1001 COUGAR WYAddress:
                              BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENTName:

AST:

1090 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.206 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2705 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
WNW 1001 COUGAR WY    N/A
C7 ASTBEAUMONT USD-TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT A100417595
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                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Robin Robison, Dir Of TransOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Beaumont Usd-TransportationOwner Name:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223-0187Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 187Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                RROBISON@BEAUMONTUSD.K12.CA.USContact Email:
                                                                                951-769-0649Contact Fax:
                                                                                951-845-3010Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1001 COUGAR WAYContact Address:
                                                                                ROBIN ROBISON, DIR OF TRANSContact Name:
                                                                                CAD982317406EPA ID:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223-0000Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1001 Cougar WayHandler Address:
                                                                      Beaumont Unified Schl DistHandler Name:
                                                                                19880617Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1090 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.206 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2705 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
WNW E MANIFEST1001 COUGAR WAY CAD982317406
C8 RCRA NonGen / NLRBEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST 1024783796
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DISTHandler Name:
                                                            19880617Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-845-3010Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1001 COUGAR WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          ROBIN ROBISON, DIR OF TRANSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-845-1631Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223-0187Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 187Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          BEAUMONT USD-TRANSPORTATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20180905Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
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                                                  20190208Shipped Date:
                                                  20191029Last Updated Date:
                                                  018528409JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  AZDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  85344Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PAKERDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  31915 INDUSTRIAL LANEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  CADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  92354-0626Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  LOMA LINDADesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  PO BOX 626Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  AZR000520478Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  CAGenerator Location State:
                                                  92223-0187Generator Location Zip:
                                                  BEAUMONTGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  PO BOX 187Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  92223-0000Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  CAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  BEAUMONTGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1001 COUGAR WAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DISTGenerator Name:
                                                  CAD982317406Generator EPA ID:
                                                  WebOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20201117Received Date:
                                                  20201110Shipped Date:
                                                  20201214Last Updated Date:
                                                  022013761JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLSNAICS Description:
                              61111NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST  (Continued) 1024783796
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                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  018528409JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Environmental Management Technologies IncTransporter Name:
                                                  CAR000183574Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  018528409JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  Other organic solidsState Waste:
                                                  352State Waste Code:
                                                  CAState Waste Code Owner:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  018528409JJKManifest Tracking Number:

State Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  AZDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  85344Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PAKERDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  31915 INDUSTRIAL LANEDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  CADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  92354-0626Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  LOMA LINDADesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  PO BOX 626Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SOLUTIONS, INC.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  AZR000520478Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  CAGenerator Location State:
                                                  92223-0187Generator Location Zip:
                                                  BEAUMONTGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  PO BOX 187Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  92223-0000Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  CAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  BEAUMONTGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1001 COUGAR WAYGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DISTGenerator Name:
                                                  CAD982317406Generator EPA ID:
                                                  WebOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20190213Received Date:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST  (Continued) 1024783796
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                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  90.703Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  90.703Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.1Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.1Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  200Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLIDNon-Hazardous Waste Description:

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHL DIST  (Continued) 1024783796

                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                NICO@ENV-REM.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                909-680-7403Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1318 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUEContact Address:
                                                                                RITA TALWARContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003283623EPA ID:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1318 Massachusetts AvenueHandler Address:
                                                                      Rita TalwarHandler Name:
                                                                                20240419Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1155 ft.
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2667 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
SSW 1318 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE CAC003283623
9 RCRA NonGen / NLRRITA TALWAR 1031055998
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                                                            909-680-7403Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1318 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          RITA TALWAROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20240420Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Rita TalwarOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Rita TalwarOwner Name:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1318 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUEMailing Address:

RITA TALWAR  (Continued) 1031055998
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITA TALWARHandler Name:
                                                            20240419Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-680-7403Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1318 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          RITA TALWAROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:

RITA TALWAR  (Continued) 1031055998

                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVEContact Address:
                                                                                CHRIS FUNKContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003138493EPA ID:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1345 Massachusetts AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Christopher Boyd Funk And Shirley Evonne TrentHandler Name:
                                                                                20210910Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1157 ft.
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2671 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
SSW E MANIFEST1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVE CAC003138493
10 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENT 1027067263
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                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210913Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Chris FunkOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Christopher Boyd Funk And Shirley EOwner Name:
                                                                                BEAUMONT, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                FAVILA@BURNS-ENVIRO.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                909-915-5382Contact Telephone:

CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENT  (Continued) 1027067263
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENTHandler Name:
                                                            20210910Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-915-5382Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-915-5382Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          CHRIS FUNKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:

CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENT  (Continued) 1027067263
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                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  006937402GBFManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Burns & Partners IncTransporter Name:
                                                  CAL000395969Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  006937402GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  Asbestos-containing wasteState Waste:
                                                  151State Waste Code:
                                                  CAState Waste Code Owner:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  006937402GBFManifest Tracking Number:

State Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  AZUSA LAND RECLAMATION CO INCDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  CADesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  91702Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  AZUSADesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  1211 W. GLADSTONE STREETDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  CADesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  91702Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  AZUSADesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  1211 W. GLADSTONE STREETDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  CAD009007626Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  CAGenerator Location State:
                                                  92223Generator Location Zip:
                                                  BEAUMONTGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  92223Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  CAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  BEAUMONTGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1345 MASSACHUSETTS AVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENTGenerator Name:
                                                  CAC003138493Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210916Received Date:
                                                  20210913Shipped Date:
                                                  20211004Last Updated Date:
                                                  006937402GBFManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENT  (Continued) 1027067263
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                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  LANDFILL (WITH PRIOR TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)Management Method Description:
                                                  H132Management Method Code:
                                                  1523.8104Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1523.8104Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1.68Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  1.68Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  Cubic YardsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  YQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  2Waste Quantity:
                                                  Burlap, cloth, paper, or plastic bagsContainer Type Description:
                                                  BAContainer Type Code:
                                                  16Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na2212, Asbestos, 9, Pg Iii, RqU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA2212U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  006937402GBFManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Usa Waste Of Ca Inc Dba Bdc Special WastTransporter Name:
                                                  CAR000181891Transporter EPA ID:

CHRISTOPHER BOYD FUNK AND SHIRLEY EVONNE TRENT  (Continued) 1027067263

                                                                                SCHEDULING@PWSEI.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                951-347-6957Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                11265 CHERRY AVEContact Address:
                                                                                LLOYD SMITHContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003083023EPA ID:
                                                                                CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                11265 Cherry AveHandler Address:
                                                                      Lloyd SmithHandler Name:
                                                                                20200909Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1265 ft.
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2741 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHERRY VALLEY, CA  92223
North E MANIFEST11265 CHERRY AVE CAC003083023
11 RCRA NonGen / NLRLLOYD SMITH 1026477188
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                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20200920Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Lloyd SmithOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Lloyd SmithOwner Name:
                                                                                CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                11265 CHERRY AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:

LLOYD SMITH  (Continued) 1026477188

TC7709508.2s   Page 63



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  20200916Shipped Date:
                                                  20201103Last Updated Date:
                                                  019799269JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LLOYD SMITHHandler Name:
                                                            20200909Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-347-6957Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            11265 CHERRY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          LLOYD SMITHOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-347-6957Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            11265 CHERRY AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          LLOYD SMITHOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

LLOYD SMITH  (Continued) 1026477188
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                                                  E C T ITransporter Name:
                                                  CAR000049064Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  019799269JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  P W Stephens Environmental IncTransporter Name:
                                                  CAR000050815Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  019799269JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                                                  Asbestos-containing wasteState Waste:
                                                  151State Waste Code:
                                                  CAState Waste Code Owner:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  019799269JJKManifest Tracking Number:

State Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  AZDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  85344Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  PARKERDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  26999 HIGHWAY 95Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  AZDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  85344Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  PARKERDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  26999 HIGHWAY 95Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  LA PAZ COUNTY LANDFILLDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  AZR000520882Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  CAGenerator Location State:
                                                  92223Generator Location Zip:
                                                  CHERRY VALLEYGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  11265 CHERRY AVEGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  92223Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  CAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  CHERRY VALLEYGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  11265 CHERRY AVEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  LLOYD SMITHGenerator Name:
                                                  CAC003083023Generator EPA ID:
                                                  WebOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200928Received Date:

LLOYD SMITH  (Continued) 1026477188
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                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  LANDFILL (WITH PRIOR TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)Management Method Description:
                                                  H132Management Method Code:
                                                  1523.8104Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1523.8104Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1.68Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  1.68Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  Cubic YardsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  YQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  2Waste Quantity:
                                                  Burlap, cloth, paper, or plastic bagsContainer Type Description:
                                                  BAContainer Type Code:
                                                  28Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Rq Na2212, Asbestos, 9, IiiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA2212U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  019799269JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

LLOYD SMITH  (Continued) 1026477188

            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404311Site Code:
            02/05/2002Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            33010059Facility ID:
            BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
            SAN TIMOTEO CANYON ROADAddress:
            OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY NO. 2Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

1760 ft.
0.333 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2683 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
WSW SCHSAN TIMOTEO CANYON ROAD    N/A
12 ENVIROSTOROAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY NO. 2 S118756710
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SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/2002Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/06/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/29/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010059Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404311Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY #2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY # 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -116.9700Longitude:
            33.95042Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            19Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:

OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY NO. 2  (Continued) S118756710
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                    02/05/2002Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/06/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/29/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010059Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404311Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY #2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY # 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -116.9700Longitude:
                    33.95042Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    02/05/2002Status Date:
                    No Action RequiredStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    19Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404311Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    33010059Facility ID:
                    BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                    SAN TIMOTEO CANYON ROADAddress:
                    OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY NO. 2Name:

OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY NO. 2  (Continued) S118756710
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

OAK VALLEY ELEMENTARY NO. 2  (Continued) S118756710

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    Soil only is impactedCasetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Soil onlyCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    Shurlow-LOPEmployee:
                    9814732Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    CHERRY VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                    BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

2223 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster D
0.421 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2755 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHERRY VALLEY, CA  
North 11083 CHERRY AVE    N/A
D13 LUSTBEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT S104539433

                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        341Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        Not reportedReported Date:
                                        StreetAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                                        BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:
                                        CAT0606599138Lust ID:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        73916Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

2223 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
0.421 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2755 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
North 11083 CHERRY AVE    N/A
D14 UST FINDER RELEASEBEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 1028923388
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                                        -116.96429Longitude:
                                        33.9602799999999Latitude:
                                        33.9602800000001Y Coord:
                                        -116.96429X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        9EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        180702030401WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        CA3310002_10510WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  (Continued) 1028923388

                                        Not reportedOwner Fax:
                                        Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        560 MAGNOLIA AVEOwner Address:
                                        BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTOwner Name:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        560 MAGNOLIA AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedLast Act Date:
                                        01/05/2011Create Date:
                                        07/05/2011Inactive Date:
                                        CAC002661471EPA ID:
                                        CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                                        BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

HWTS:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    Soil only is impactedCasetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Soil onlyCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    Shurlow-LOPEmployee:
                    9814732Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    CHERRY VALLEY, CACity,State,Zip:
                    11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                    BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

2223 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster D
0.421 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2755 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HAZNETCHERRY VALLEY, CA  92223
North HWTS11083 CHERRY AVE    N/A
D15 LUSTBEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT S112982550
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        GQuantity Unit:
                                        55Waste Quantity:
                                        0.187Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        FILTER RECYCLING SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        CAD982444481TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ENVIRONMENTAL LOGISTICSTrans Name:
                                        CAR000172460Trans EPA ID:
                                        008050582JJKManifest ID:
                                        20110120Receipt Date:
                                        3/28/2011 18:30:35Creation Date:
                                        20110119Shipment Date:

                                        CAC002661471Gen EPA ID:
                                        2011Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.187Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixtureCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC002661471Gepaid:
                                        2011Year:

                                        560 MAGNOLIA AVEMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        9518459581Telephone:
                                        ANTHONY LARAContact:
                                        CHERRY VALLEY, CA 922235127City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                                        BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

HAZNET:

                                        -116.96426Longitude:
                                        33.96018Latitude:
                                        STATECategory:
                                        TEMPORARYFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        560 MAGNOLIA AVEContact Address:
                                        ANTHONY LARAContact Name:

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  (Continued) S112982550
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  (Continued) S112982550

                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -116.9643298Longitude:
                                                  33.9602374Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  12/15/1998Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  11/24/1998Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  1/1/1965Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  12/15/1998Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500553Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  BROOKSIDECross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  9814732Local Case Num:
                                                  083303315TCase Number:
                                                  Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  CHERRY VALLEYCity:
                                                  11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                                                  BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WDName:

LUST REG 8:

2223 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster D
0.421 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2755 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHERRY VALLEY, CA  92223
North HIST CORTESE11083    N/A
D16 LUSTBEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WD S103952175
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                    083303315TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    CHERRY VALLEY, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                    11083edr_fadd1:
                    BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WDedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  CABStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WD  (Continued) S103952175

                              OtherDischarge Source:
                              Tank removalHow Discovered Description:
                              Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                              11/24/1988Leak Reported Date:
                              11/24/1988Begin Date:
                              Not reportedQuantity Released Gallons:
                              NOCuf Case:
                              Google Map MoveCoordinate Source:
                              9EPA Region:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              9814732Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083303674TRB Case Number:
                              RIVCase Worker:
                              08/06/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -116.965367904438Longitude:
                              33.9603388660598Latitude:
                              T0606599138Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606599138Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                              BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

LUST:

CERS
2223 ft. Notify 65Site 5 of 5 in cluster D
0.421 mi. Cortese

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2755 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHMIRSBEAUMONT, CA  92223
North CPS-SLIC11083 CHERRY AVE    N/A
D17 LUSTBEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT S106387427
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                         09/24/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         08/06/1999Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         09/24/1998Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #Site ClosureAction:
                         12/18/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         11/24/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         Riverside County LOPContact Name:
                         Local Agency Caseworker - Primary CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         9517824379Phone Number:
                         maile.gee@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         MAILE SEEGER GEEContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)RWQCB Region:
                              Not reportedFacility Project Subtype:
                              NoMilitary DOD Site:
                              35-40%CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
                              26-30%CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
                              Not reportedDisadvantaged Community:
                              Upper Santa Ana Valley - San Timoteo (8-002.08)Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
                              Santa Ana River - San Timoteo - Beaumont (801.62)CA Water Watershed Name:
                              08/06/1999No Further Action Date:
                              Not reportedStop Description:
                              Close and Remove TankStop Method:
                              UnknownDischarge Cause:

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  (Continued) S106387427
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                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  8/6/1999Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  9/24/1998Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/24/1998How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606599138Global ID:
                                                  UNKLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  CLOSEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  9814732Local Case Num:
                                                  083303674TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  BEAUMONTCity:
                                                  11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                                                  BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

LUST REG 8:

                         08/06/1999Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         11/24/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedAction:
                         09/24/1999Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 8/7/2015Action:
                         12/17/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606599138Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  (Continued) S106387427
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                              Other MeansStop Method:
                              OtherDischarge Cause:
                              Not reportedDischarge Source:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered Description:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              09/02/2010Leak Reported Date:
                              09/02/2010Begin Date:
                              800Quantity Released Gallons:
                              NOCuf Case:
                              Not reportedCoordinate Source:
                              9EPA Region:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              SBCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -116.964633464813Longitude:
                              33.960447257721Latitude:
                              CO0035292Lead Agency Case Number:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTYLead Agency:
                              T10000004125Global Id:
                              09/14/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                              BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

CPS-SLIC:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  NoWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  UPPER SANTA ANA VALLHydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  Not reportedStaff Initials:
                                                  CABStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  2MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -116.964464Longitude:
                                                  33.961601Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
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                                             2200Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             OtherSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/21/2010OES notification:
                                             10-5668OES Incident Number:
                                             BEAUMONT, CACity,State,Zip:
                         11083 CHERRYAddress:
                                             Not reportedName:

CHMIRS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              See uploaded RCDEH site file.Site History:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)RWQCB Region:
                              Not reportedFacility Project Subtype:
                              NoMilitary DOD Site:
                              35-40%CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
                              26-30%CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
                              Not reportedDisadvantaged Community:
                              Upper Santa Ana Valley - San Timoteo (8-002.08)Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
                              Santa Ana River - San Timoteo - Beaumont (801.62)CA Water Watershed Name:
                              09/14/2011No Further Action Date:
                              Not reportedStop Description:
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                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606599138Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                              BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

CORTESE:

                                             cleaned up.
                                             diesel spilled on the ground and the area was
                                             spill due to a switch that was stuck open. The
                                             HISTORICAL --- The caller is reporting a dieselDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             800Quantity Released:
                                             DieselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Riverside County Environmental HealthAdmin Agency:
                                             9/2/2010Incident Date:
                                             Beaumont Water DistAgency:
                                             2010Year:
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                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9519558980,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside County LOP - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTYEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606599138CERS ID:
                              851616Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                              BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

CERS:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      09/02/2010Issue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
      11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
      BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
      11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
      BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

NOTIFY 65:
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                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/24/2018.Violation Notes:
                              date.
                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              05-10-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              product name. Submit photos to this department.
                              shall ensure all hazardous materials containers are labeled with a
                              generator without product labels. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/operator
                              Returned to compliance on 10/17/2022. OBSERVATION: Observed a dieselViolation Notes:
                              Ordinance
                              Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General LocalViolation Description:
                              Un-SpecifiedCitation:
                              09-21-2022Violation Date:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/24/2018.Violation Notes:
                              date.
                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              06-12-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10320922CERS ID:
                              97879Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                              BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DSTRCTName:

                              9517824379,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MAILE SEEGER GEE - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
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          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-30-2016Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-12-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              APSAViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 12/04/2013.Violation Notes:
                              Failure to perform a five-year review of the SPCC plan.Violation Description:
                              6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
                              HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              08-06-2013Violation Date:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              unrecognizable NFPA-704 signs. Submit photos to this department.
                              ACTION: Owner/operator shall replace all faded or otherwise
                              faded NFPA-704 signs located on the diesel generator. CORRECTIVE
                              building. Submit photos to this department. OBSERVATION: Observed
                              post proper NFPA-704 signs. Signs shall be posted on the chlorine
                              ACTION: Owner/operator shall research chemical safety data sheets and
                              signs were not posted at the chlorine storage building. CORRECTIVE
                              Returned to compliance on 10/17/2022. OBSERVATION: Required NFPA-704Violation Notes:
                              Ordinance
                              Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General LocalViolation Description:
                              Un-SpecifiedCitation:
                              09-21-2022Violation Date:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 08/20/2018.Violation Notes:
                              date.
                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              07-19-2018Violation Date:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:
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                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Facility is a water well storing chlorine and diesel.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              09-21-2022Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              07-19-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-10-2018Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-06-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-06-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
          computer malfunction in the field.
          Inspection report documented without owner/operator signature due toEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-02-2019Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
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                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              560 Magnolia AveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Dwan Lee JrEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 757-2946,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Dwan A. Lee JrEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -116.964280Longitude:
                              33.960250Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.,Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10320922Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctFacility Name:
                              97879Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERS,Enf Action Source:
                              APSAEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              08-06-2013Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              11083 CHERRY AVESite Address:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

                              CERS,Enf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Administrative Enforcement Order Based on the Unified Program StatuteEnf Action Description:
                              AEO - Unified ProgramEnf Action Type:
                              07-19-2018Enf Action Date:
                              92223Site Zip:
                              BEAUMONTSite City:
                              11083 CHERRY AVESite Address:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley Water DstrctSite Name:
                              97879Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
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                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055,Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley WDEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 845-9581,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              560 Magnolia AveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Beaumont Cherry Valley WDEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Production SupervisorEntity Title:
                              Dwan A. Lee JrEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Dwan A. Lee JrEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
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                              9517824379,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MAILE SEEGER GEE - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9519558980,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside County LOP - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTYEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Cleanup Program SiteCERS Description:
                              T10000004125CERS ID:
                              851616Site ID:
                              BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                              11083 CHERRY AVEAddress:
                              BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICTName:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              92223Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              BeaumontAffiliation City:
                              560 Magnolia AveAffiliation Address:

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT  (Continued) S106387427

            60002381Facility ID:
            BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
            NORTHEAST CORNER OF COUGAR WAY AND STARLIGHT AVENUEAddress:
            BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

2656 ft.
0.503 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2767 ft.

 

1/2-1 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
ENE SCHNORTHEAST CORNER OF COUGAR WAY AND STARLIGHT AVENUE    N/A
18 ENVIROSTORBEAUMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1 S118757329

TC7709508.2s   Page 85



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    DTSC conducted a Phase I site visitComments:
                    08/31/2016Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Phase I report with a No Action determinationComments:
                    09/02/2016Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/14/2016Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    closeout complete.
                    Closeout Form 1554 submitted on 9/7/16 and processed on 3/28/17;Comments:
                    03/28/2017Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002381Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404930Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    408-090-0134Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            31000-NOConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            408-090-0134APN:
            -116.9553Longitude:
            33.95536Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            19Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404930Site Code:
            09/07/2016Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
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                    closeout complete.
                    Closeout Form 1554 submitted on 9/7/16 and processed on 3/28/17;Comments:
                    03/28/2017Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002381Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404930Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    408-090-0134Alias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    31000-NOConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    NONEPast Use:
                    408-090-0134APN:
                    -116.9553Longitude:
                    33.95536Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/07/2016Status Date:
                    No Action RequiredStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    19Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404930Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    60002381Facility ID:
                    BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                    NORTHEAST CORNER OF COUGAR WAY AND STARLIGHT AVENUEAddress:
                    BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC conducted a Phase I site visitComments:
                    08/31/2016Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Phase I report with a No Action determinationComments:
                    09/02/2016Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/14/2016Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

BEAUMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1  (Continued) S118757329

            33.93560Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            19Senate:
            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404215Site Code:
            12/18/2001Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            33010033Facility ID:
            BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
            CHERRY AVENUE/10TH STREETAddress:
            DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

3786 ft.
0.717 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2633 ft.

 

1/2-1 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
South SCHCHERRY AVENUE/10TH STREET    N/A
19 ENVIROSTORDEUTCH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2 S107736219

TC7709508.2s   Page 88



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/07/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    issued 10/15/01.
                    Field work completed 8/21/01, Project then moved to PEA. PEA commentsComments:
                    08/21/2001Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/18/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Phase 1Comments:
                    03/09/2001Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010033Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404215Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DEUTCH ELEMENTARY NO. 2 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-PROPOSED DEUTCH NO. 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30152-NO 30156-NO 30407-NO
            30001-NO 30005-NO 30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NO 30013-NO 30357-NOConfirmed COC:
            Nickel Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III DDD DDE DDT
            Arsenic Chromium III Copper and compounds Lead Mercury and compoundsPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -116.9644Longitude:

DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2  (Continued) S107736219
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Phase 1Comments:
                    03/09/2001Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33010033Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404215Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DEUTCH ELEMENTARY NO. 2 (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-PROPOSED DEUTCH NO. 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30357-NO, 30152-NO, 30156-NO, 30407-NO
                    30001-NO, 30005-NO, 30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NO, 30013-NO,Confirmed COC:
                    DDT
                    compounds, Nickel, Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III, DDD, DDE,
                    Arsenic, Chromium III, Copper and compounds, Lead, Mercury andPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -116.9644Longitude:
                    33.93560Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    12/18/2001Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    19Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404215Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    33010033Facility ID:
                    BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                    CHERRY AVENUE/10TH STREETAddress:
                    DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:

DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2  (Continued) S107736219
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2001Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/07/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    issued 10/15/01.
                    Field work completed 8/21/01, Project then moved to PEA. PEA commentsComments:
                    08/21/2001Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/18/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

DEUTCH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 2  (Continued) S107736219

            47Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            12Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404177Site Code:
            11/30/2000Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            33650005Facility ID:
            BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
            BROOKSIDE AVENUE/PALM AVENUEAddress:
            NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1Name:

ENVIROSTOR:

4011 ft.
0.760 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
2757 ft.

 

1/2-1 BEAUMONT, CA  92223
NNW SCHBROOKSIDE AVENUE/PALM AVENUE    N/A
20 ENVIROSTORNOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1 S118756728
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1Name:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/12/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/30/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/16/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33650005Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404177Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1 (PROP)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-NOBLE CREEK ELEM # 1Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            NONEPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -116.9719Longitude:
            33.96300Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            19Senate:

NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1  (Continued) S118756728
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                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/30/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/16/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    33650005Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404177Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1 (PROP)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #1Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT USD-NOBLE CREEK ELEM # 1Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    NMAPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIED, No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
                    NONEPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -116.9719Longitude:
                    33.96300Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/30/2000Status Date:
                    No Action RequiredStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    19Senate:
                    47Assembly:
                    404177Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    12Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    33650005Facility ID:
                    BEAUMONT, CA 92223City,State,Zip:
                    BROOKSIDE AVENUE/PALM AVENUEAddress:

NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1  (Continued) S118756728
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/12/2000Completed Date:

NOBLE CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 1  (Continued) S118756728
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

BEAUMONT            S128623546 OAK VALLEY 76 1815 OAK VALLEY VILLAGE CIR 92223 CERS HAZ WASTE
BEAUMONT            S124384733 KINDER MORGAN HINDA VALVE, COLTON OAK VALLEY PARKWAY 92223 CPS-SLIC
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7709508.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
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LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS HAZ WASTE:  California Environmental Reporting System Hazardous Waste
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.
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Date of Government Version: 07/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7709508.2s     Page GR-19

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

TC7709508.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 03/31/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations
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Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.
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Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS sites included in the Envirostor and GeoTracker databases. Locations of potential sources of
per - and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS). This does not mean that PFAS has been produced, used, or discharged
at these sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM:  Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
Airports shown on this list are those believed to use Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF), and certified by the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) under Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 139 (14 CFR
Part 139). This list was created by SWRCB using information available from the FAA. Location points shown are
from the latitude and longitude listed on the FAA airport master record.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5455
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHROME PLATING:  Chrome Plating Facilities Listing
This listing represents chrome plating facilities the California State Water Resources Control Board staff identified
as possibly being a source of Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substance (PFAS) contamination. Sites and locations were
identified by staff with the Division of Water Quality in the California State Water Board. Data was collected
from the CA Air Resources Board 2013 and 2018 - Cr VI emission survey, CA Emission Inventory, CA HAZ Waste discharge
database and by reviewing storm water permits. Former chrome plating sites are also included that are open site
investigation or remediation cases with the Regional Water Quality Control Boards and the Department of Toxic
Substances Control.
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Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5455
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIV-PLE:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN YOLO-SOLANO:  Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  530-757-3650
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SHASTA:  Shasta County Air Quality Management District District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Shasta County Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Shasta County Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  530-225-5674
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN MONTERY BAY:  Monterey Bay Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Monterey Bay Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Monterey Bay Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  831-647-9411
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SAN LUIS OB:  San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  805-781-5756
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEAN PLACER:  Placer County Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Placer County Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Placer County Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  530-745-2335
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  559-230-6001
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN BAY AREA:  Bay Area Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
Bay Area Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1432

Source:  Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  415-516-1916
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN CALAVERAS:  Calaveras County Environmental Management Agency Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Calaveras County Environmental Management Agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1412

Source:  Calaveras County Environmental Management Agency
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN N COAST:  North Coast Unified Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the North Coast Unified Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1473

Source:  North Coast Unified Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  707-443-3093
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN N SIERRA:  Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District,

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1455

Source:  Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  530-274-9350
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SANTA BARB:  Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1475

Source:  Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  805-961-8867
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEAN TEHAMA:  Tehama County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Tehama County Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1468

Source:  Tehama County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  530-527-3717
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN GLENN:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Glenn County Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  530-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN N SONOMA:  Norther Sonoma County County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Northern Sonoma County Air Pollution Control District.,

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  707-433-5911
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SACRAMENTO:  Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management DistrictDrycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  916-874-3958
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN VENTURA:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Ventura County Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Ventura County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  805-645-1421
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AMADOR:  Amador Air District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Amador Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Amador Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  209-257-0112
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEAN MOJAVE:  Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  760-245-1661
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN BUTTE:  Butte County Air Quality Management DistrictDrycleaner Facility Listing
Butte County Air Quality Management DistrictDrycleaner Facility Listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Butte County Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  530-332-9400
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN FEATHER RVR:  Feather River Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Feather River Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2023
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Feather River Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  530-634-7659
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SAN DIEGO:  San Diego County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  San Diego County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  858-586-2616
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN GRANT:  Grant Recipients List
Assembly Bill 998 (AB 998) established the Non-Toxic Dry Cleaning Incentive Program to provide financial assistance
to the dry cleaning industry to switch from systems using perchloroethylene (Perc), an identified toxic air
contaminant and potential human carcinogen, to non-toxic and non-smog forming alternatives.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-323-0006
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEAN LAKE:  Lake County Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Lake County Air Quality Management District,

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Lake County Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  707-263-7000
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Mendocino County Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Mendocino County Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  707-463-4354
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN EAST KERN:  Eastern Kern Air Pollution Control District District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Eastern Kern Air Pollution Control District.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Eastern Kern Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  661-862-9684
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN IMPERIAL:  Imperial County Air Pollution Control District Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations, for the Imperial County Air Pollution Control District

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Imperial County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  442-265-1800
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7709508.2s     Page GR-36

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



FIN ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ICE:  Inspection, Compliance and Enforcement
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HWTS:  Hazardous Waste Tracking System
DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since the early 1980s and
manifest data since 1993. The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and destination facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-324-2444
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.
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Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials
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Date of Government Version: 07/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:
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CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:
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CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

CUPA KERN:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the Kern County Hazardous Material Business Plan.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Kern County Public Health
Telephone:  661-321-3000
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.
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Date of Government Version: 04/25/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation LA County List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:
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UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MENDOCINO COUNTY:

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:
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LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups Orange County
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2023
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:
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CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN FRANCISO COUNTY:

SAN FRANCISCO MAHER:  Maher Ordinance Property Listing
a listing of properties that fall within a Maher Ordinance, for all of San Francisco

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  San Francisco Planning
Telephone:  628-652-7483
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:
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CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT SANTA CRUZ:  Site Mitigation Santa Cruz County List
Sites may become contaminated with toxic chemicals through illegal dumping or disposal, from leaking underground
storage tanks, or through industrial or commercial activities.The goal of the site mitigation program is to protect
the public health and the environment while facilitating completion of contaminated site clean-up projects in
a timely manner.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2023
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Santa Cruz Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  831-454-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.
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Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:
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CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2021Version Date:
50004942 BEAUMONT, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

2715 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3756744.5UTM Y (Meters): 
503321.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
116.964057 - 116˚ 57’ 50.61’’Longitude (West): 
33.952941 - 33˚ 57’ 10.59’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BEAUMONT, CA 92223
NOT REPORTED
CHERRY CHANNEL DRAINAGE PROJECT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 2715 ft.

North South

West East

2642

2651

2660

2666

2676

2683

2692

2701

2708

2715

2723

2736

2745

2755

2762

2778

2794

2814

2836
2623

2638

2650

2651

2659

2676

2688

2699

2709

2715

2721

2728

2737

2745

2753

2757

2760

2766

2769

General SWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBEAUMONT

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C0803G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C0805G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam68 inches22 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam22 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RAMONASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GREENFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy74 inches68 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

coarse sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HANFORDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
loamy sand to
stratified72 inches59 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam42 inches25 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000139253   E14
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000139216   D12
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000139305   A8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000139217   B5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40000139288   A3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy
loamy sand to
stratified59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam40 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAUSGSN00017382   J42
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000006219   I40
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000006220   I39
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000006217   I38
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADWR9000006218   I37
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAUSGSN00015220   I36
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAUSGSN00011346   I35
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCAUSGSN00005275   I34
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADDW2000000265   H28
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAUSGSN00004759   H27
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADWR9000006190   H26
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000006246   G23
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADDW2000008354   G22
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAUSGSN00003961   G20
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCADWR9000006241   G19
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCADWR0000025597   17
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAUSGSN00015464   F15
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAUSGSN00005377   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADDW2000004034   D11
1/2 - 1 Mile SECADWR9000006204   D10
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADDW2000022275   C9
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCAUSGSN00008242   A7
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADWR9000006235   C6
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAUSGSN00017961   B4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWCADWR0000024272   B2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWCADWR0000012895   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000139175   J41
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000139245   I33
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000139244   I32
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000139243   I31
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000139246   I30
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000139327   29
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000139177   H25
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000139321   G24
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000139311   G21
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000139254   E18
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000139242   F16

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAUSGS000000917   J43

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2261Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2261Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2261Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          2261Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1970-10-11Level reading date:                                                  21Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1087Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          710Well Depth:          19690625Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W34A001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

A3
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139288FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=02S01W34Q001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          02S01W34Q001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          02S01W34Q001SWell ID:

B2
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000024272CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=02S01W34A001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          02S01W34A001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          02S01W34A001SWell ID:

A1
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

CADWR0000012895CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=02S01W34Q001S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=02S01W34A001S&store_num=


TC7709508.2s   Page A-14

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335650116580701&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335650116580701Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335650116580701Well ID:

B4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00017961CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-11-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-01-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2584Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-04-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-07-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335650116580701&store_num=
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          434.7Feet below surface:          1980-07-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          437.7Feet below surface:          1980-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          435.7Feet below surface:          1981-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          417Feet below surface:          1989-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          417Feet below surface:          1990-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422Feet below surface:          1990-08-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428Feet below surface:          1990-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420Feet below surface:          1990-12-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          423Feet below surface:          1991-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427Feet below surface:          1991-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          407Feet below surface:          1992-01-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.5Feet below surface:          1992-03-30Level reading date:

          An obstruction was encountered in the well above the water surface (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1998-11-03Level reading date:

          An obstruction was encountered in the well above the water surface (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1999-05-03Level reading date:                                                  354Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          910Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          910Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W34Q001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

B5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139217FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427.7Feet below surface:          1979-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1979-06-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1979-07-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427.7Feet below surface:          1979-07-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1979-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1979-08-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427.7Feet below surface:          1979-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.7Feet below surface:          1979-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1979-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1979-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427.7Feet below surface:          1979-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          418.7Feet below surface:          1979-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          405.7Feet below surface:          1980-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          407.7Feet below surface:          1980-02-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          404.7Feet below surface:          1980-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.7Feet below surface:          1980-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1980-05-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1980-05-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          409.7Feet below surface:          1980-06-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          418.7Feet below surface:          1980-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          417.7Feet below surface:          1977-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.7Feet below surface:          1978-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          409.7Feet below surface:          1978-02-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          409.7Feet below surface:          1978-03-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          408.7Feet below surface:          1978-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1978-05-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1978-06-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1978-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          432.7Feet below surface:          1978-07-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          432.7Feet below surface:          1978-08-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          434.7Feet below surface:          1978-08-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1978-09-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1978-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1978-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1978-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          408.7Feet below surface:          1979-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          408.7Feet below surface:          1979-02-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          404.7Feet below surface:          1979-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1979-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          418.7Feet below surface:          1979-05-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          423.7Feet below surface:          1979-05-21Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1976-08-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1976-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          425.7Feet below surface:          1976-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          423.7Feet below surface:          1976-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1976-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1976-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          435.7Feet below surface:          1976-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1977-01-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1977-02-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          409.7Feet below surface:          1977-03-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          415.7Feet below surface:          1977-04-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1977-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1977-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          432.7Feet below surface:          1977-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          433.9Feet below surface:          1977-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1977-07-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          434.7Feet below surface:          1977-08-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          432.7Feet below surface:          1977-09-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          434.7Feet below surface:          1977-09-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          434.7Feet below surface:          1977-10-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          414.7Feet below surface:          1977-11-10Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7709508.2s   Page A-19

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          412.9Feet below surface:          1975-02-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1975-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          419.7Feet below surface:          1975-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          421.7Feet below surface:          1975-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          423.7Feet below surface:          1975-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1975-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1975-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1975-07-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427.7Feet below surface:          1975-08-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1975-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1975-09-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          427.7Feet below surface:          1975-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1976-01-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1976-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          409.7Feet below surface:          1976-03-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1976-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1976-05-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1976-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1976-06-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1976-07-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1976-07-19Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          414.7Feet below surface:          1973-10-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.7Feet below surface:          1973-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          412.7Feet below surface:          1973-12-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          409.7Feet below surface:          1974-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.7Feet below surface:          1974-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1974-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1974-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          419.9Feet below surface:          1974-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1974-05-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1974-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.7Feet below surface:          1974-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          429.7Feet below surface:          1974-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428.1Feet below surface:          1974-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          431.7Feet below surface:          1974-08-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          431.7Feet below surface:          1974-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.4Feet below surface:          1974-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          419.7Feet below surface:          1974-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1974-11-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.9Feet below surface:          1974-12-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          418.7Feet below surface:          1975-01-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          415.7Feet below surface:          1975-01-30Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.7Feet below surface:          1970-06-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1970-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          421.7Feet below surface:          1970-07-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.7Feet below surface:          1970-08-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1970-08-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1970-09-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1970-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.7Feet below surface:          1970-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          414.7Feet below surface:          1970-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          412.7Feet below surface:          1970-12-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.2Feet below surface:          1971-01-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          412.7Feet below surface:          1971-02-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.4Feet below surface:          1971-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          431Feet below surface:          1971-04-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1971-05-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430.7Feet below surface:          1971-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          432.7Feet below surface:          1971-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1971-08-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          417.7Feet below surface:          1971-09-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          417.3Feet below surface:          1973-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          416.7Feet below surface:          1973-10-10Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          408.7Feet below surface:          1969-03-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1969-04-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1969-05-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1969-06-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1969-06-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.7Feet below surface:          1969-07-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.7Feet below surface:          1969-07-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          406.7Feet below surface:          1969-08-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1969-08-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          435.5Feet below surface:          1969-09-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          414.7Feet below surface:          1969-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1969-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1969-11-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          1969-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1969-12-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1970-01-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1970-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1970-03-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.7Feet below surface:          1970-04-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          418.7Feet below surface:          1970-05-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          416.7Feet below surface:          1970-05-18Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2238Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-09-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2236Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          408Feet below surface:          1965-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410Feet below surface:          1965-12-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          401Feet below surface:          1966-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          402Feet below surface:          1966-02-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394Feet below surface:          1966-03-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-04-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2244Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-07-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-07-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-08-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          408.7Feet below surface:          1968-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          426.7Feet below surface:          1968-10-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          422.7Feet below surface:          1968-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1968-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          404.7Feet below surface:          1969-02-04Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
396Feet below surface:1963-03-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.1Feet below surface:1963-03-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
397Feet below surface:1963-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
411Feet below surface:1963-05-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
400.7Feet below surface:1963-07-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.7Feet below surface:1963-11-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          391.7Feet below surface:          1963-12-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394.7Feet below surface:          1964-01-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394.7Feet below surface:          1964-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          392.3Feet below surface:          1964-03-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          337.7Feet below surface:          1964-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          401.2Feet below surface:          1964-12-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          397.7Feet below surface:          1965-01-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          400.9Feet below surface:          1965-01-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          397.7Feet below surface:          1965-02-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          397.7Feet below surface:          1965-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.7Feet below surface:          1965-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          397.7Feet below surface:          1965-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420.7Feet below surface:          1965-06-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2238Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-08-05Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
401.4Feet below surface:1961-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
401.4Feet below surface:1961-12-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
390.7Feet below surface:1961-12-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
399.6Feet below surface:1962-01-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
381.8Feet below surface:1962-02-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
397.7Feet below surface:1962-03-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.7Feet below surface:1962-05-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
420.7Feet below surface:1962-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
425.7Feet below surface:1962-06-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
421.8Feet below surface:1962-07-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
421.8Feet below surface:1962-07-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.5Feet below surface:1962-08-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.4Feet below surface:1962-08-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
424.4Feet below surface:1962-09-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.2Feet below surface:1962-09-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
403.6Feet below surface:1962-10-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
399.6Feet below surface:1962-11-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
398.8Feet below surface:1962-11-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
398.8Feet below surface:1962-12-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
392.1Feet below surface:1963-01-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.4Feet below surface:1963-02-13Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7709508.2s   Page A-26

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.6Feet below surface:1960-11-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
393.1Feet below surface:1960-12-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
392.6Feet below surface:1961-01-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
392.2Feet below surface:1961-02-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
390.9Feet below surface:1961-02-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
376Feet below surface:1961-02-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378Feet below surface:1961-03-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
399Feet below surface:1961-04-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
376Feet below surface:1961-04-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
413Feet below surface:1961-05-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
418Feet below surface:1961-05-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
417Feet below surface:1961-06-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
420Feet below surface:1961-06-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
427.7Feet below surface:1961-07-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
425.7Feet below surface:1961-07-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
429.7Feet below surface:1961-08-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
432.7Feet below surface:1961-08-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
425.7Feet below surface:1961-09-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.7Feet below surface:1961-09-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
406.6Feet below surface:1961-10-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
392.7Feet below surface:1961-10-16Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
396.4Feet below surface:1959-09-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
415Feet below surface:1959-10-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
393Feet below surface:1959-10-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
391.6Feet below surface:1959-11-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
390Feet below surface:1959-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
388.8Feet below surface:1959-12-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375.8Feet below surface:1959-12-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
386.8Feet below surface:1960-02-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
386Feet below surface:1960-02-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
386.3Feet below surface:1960-03-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
408Feet below surface:1960-04-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
412Feet below surface:1960-05-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
412.4Feet below surface:1960-05-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
418.7Feet below surface:1960-06-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
420.6Feet below surface:1960-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
420Feet below surface:1960-07-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
422.4Feet below surface:1960-08-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.4Feet below surface:1960-08-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.8Feet below surface:1960-09-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
425Feet below surface:1960-09-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423Feet below surface:1960-10-18Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.9Feet below surface:1959-01-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.9Feet below surface:1959-02-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.8Feet below surface:1959-02-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
384Feet below surface:1959-02-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.8Feet below surface:1959-02-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
379Feet below surface:1959-03-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
381Feet below surface:1959-03-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
379Feet below surface:1959-03-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
399Feet below surface:1959-04-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
404Feet below surface:1959-04-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
405Feet below surface:1959-04-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
413Feet below surface:1959-06-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
393.6Feet below surface:1959-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
413Feet below surface:1959-07-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
394.3Feet below surface:1959-07-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
415Feet below surface:1959-08-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
416Feet below surface:1959-08-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
416Feet below surface:1959-08-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
415Feet below surface:1959-08-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
417Feet below surface:1959-09-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
414.8Feet below surface:1959-09-17Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
380Feet below surface:1958-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
380Feet below surface:1958-03-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
380Feet below surface:1958-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378.3Feet below surface:1958-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
402.5Feet below surface:1958-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
405.5Feet below surface:1958-05-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
407.4Feet below surface:1958-06-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
409.5Feet below surface:1958-07-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
409.5Feet below surface:1958-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
411Feet below surface:1958-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
410Feet below surface:1958-09-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
411.5Feet below surface:1958-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
411Feet below surface:1958-10-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
391Feet below surface:1958-11-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
386Feet below surface:1958-11-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
385Feet below surface:1958-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
384.5Feet below surface:1958-12-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383Feet below surface:1958-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.8Feet below surface:1959-01-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
394.9Feet below surface:1959-01-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
382.5Feet below surface:1959-01-20Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
384Feet below surface:1957-04-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
384Feet below surface:1957-04-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
397.7Feet below surface:1957-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
402.5Feet below surface:1957-05-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
407.1Feet below surface:1957-06-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
398.6Feet below surface:1957-06-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.5Feet below surface:1957-07-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
402.4Feet below surface:1957-07-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
396.7Feet below surface:1957-07-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
406.7Feet below surface:1957-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
402.6Feet below surface:1957-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
407.2Feet below surface:1957-08-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
406.1Feet below surface:1957-09-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
406.8Feet below surface:1957-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
390.1Feet below surface:1957-10-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
406.6Feet below surface:1957-10-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378.3Feet below surface:1957-11-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
377.1Feet below surface:1957-11-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
376.5Feet below surface:1957-12-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
406.5Feet below surface:1958-01-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
380Feet below surface:1958-02-21Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
381.3Feet below surface:1955-08-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
382.5Feet below surface:1955-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378.2Feet below surface:1955-10-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
374.9Feet below surface:1955-11-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
373Feet below surface:1955-12-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
372.4Feet below surface:1956-01-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371.7Feet below surface:1956-02-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371Feet below surface:1956-03-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
373.8Feet below surface:1956-04-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378.8Feet below surface:1956-05-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.3Feet below surface:1956-06-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
385Feet below surface:1956-08-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
407.5Feet below surface:1956-09-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
402.4Feet below surface:1956-12-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
395.4Feet below surface:1957-01-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
381.6Feet below surface:1957-01-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
377Feet below surface:1957-01-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375.2Feet below surface:1957-01-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375.3Feet below surface:1957-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375.2Feet below surface:1957-02-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375Feet below surface:1957-02-27Level reading date:
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          2215Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1997-10-14Level reading date:                                                  39Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1010Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1000Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W34A002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

A8
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139305FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335740116575001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335740116575001Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335740116575001Well ID:

A7
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00008242CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          San TimoteoBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          26046Station ID:          02S01W34A002SState Well #:

C6
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006235CA WELLS

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
366.3Feet below surface:1955-03-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371.4Feet below surface:1955-04-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375.4Feet below surface:1955-05-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
377.3Feet below surface:1955-06-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378.9Feet below surface:1955-07-01Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2252Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-06-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2185Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2177Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-10-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2255Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2258Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-01-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-08-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2249Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-01-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-10-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2249Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-11-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2258Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2243Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2196Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
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GAMA:

C9
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADDW2000022275CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          2256Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2256Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2256Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-02-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2201Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-05-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2256Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2204Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2199Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2254Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-11-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2260Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2261Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-01-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2233Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2198Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2254Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2258Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2266Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-02-25Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335650116572101Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335650116572101Well ID:

D13
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00005377CA WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1490Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1470Well Depth:          20060301Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W35P001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

D12
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139216FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=CA3310002_027_027&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA Pfas testing:

          3310002-027Other Names:          DDWSource:
          MUNICIPALWell Type:          CA3310002_027_027Well ID:

GAMA:

D11
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADDW2000004034CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          San TimoteoBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          26049Station ID:          02S01W35P001SState Well #:

D10
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000006204CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=CA3310002_022_022&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA Pfas testing:

          3310002-022Other Names:          DDWSource:
          MUNICIPALWell Type:          CA3310002_022_022Well ID:
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          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          2259Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          1975-04-16Level reading date:                                                  116Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          500Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W34M001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

F16
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139242FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335713116584001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335713116584001Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335713116584001Well ID:

F15
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00015464CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          427Well Depth:          19440907Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W34E001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

E14
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139253FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335650116572101&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2269Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-11-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2270Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2271Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-05-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2269Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-07-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2268Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-10-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2267Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1967-11-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2268Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1968-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2267Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1968-04-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1968-11-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1968-11-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2265Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-04-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-08-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2261Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1969-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2264Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-04-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1970-10-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2261Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1972-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1972-10-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2262Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-04-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2260Feet to sea level:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2280Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2279Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-09-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2279Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-12-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2279Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-02-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2279Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2275Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2278Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2277Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-08-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2276Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-10-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2273Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-11-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2276Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1964-12-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2276Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-01-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2273Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-03-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2276Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2275Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2275Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-09-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2273Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1965-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2274Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-01-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2272Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-04-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2273Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2271Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1966-08-26Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2291Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-05-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2288Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-08-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2288Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2288Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-12-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2288Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-02-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2287Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-05-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2287Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2285Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-08-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2285Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-10-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2285Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-11-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2284Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1961-12-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2285Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-01-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2281Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2285Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2284Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2283Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-08-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2282Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2282Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1962-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2282Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-01-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2282Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2281Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1963-06-07Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2301Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2302Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2302Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2300Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2299Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2298Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2298Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1957-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2299Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1958-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2298Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1958-04-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2297Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1958-06-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2296Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1958-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2295Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1958-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2294Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1958-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2295Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-02-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2294Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2293Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2292Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-09-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2291Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-10-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2291Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1959-12-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2292Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2292Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1960-04-08Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2316Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2316Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2317Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2315Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2313Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2312Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-10-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2313Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1953-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2313Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-01-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2313Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2312Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-05-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2310Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2309Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1954-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2310Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-01-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2309Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-03-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2307Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2305Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1955-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2306Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-02-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2306Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2305Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2303Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-07-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2301Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1956-09-27Level reading date:
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          576Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          576Well Depth:          20000905Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W34E002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

E18
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139254FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=02S01W34M001S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          02S01W34M001SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          02S01W34M001SWell ID:

17
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000025597CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          2357Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1944-11-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2336Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1945-04-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2333Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1946-10-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2320Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-08-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2319Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2320Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1951-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2320Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-02-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2320Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2319Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2317Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1952-08-08Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          500.7Feet below surface:          2002-05-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          501.0Feet below surface:
          2002-05-28Level reading date:                                                  18Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1522Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1500Well Depth:          20011126Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT WELL PW-1Description:
          WellType:          002S001W27P001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

G21
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139311FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335743116582401&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335743116582401Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335743116582401Well ID:

G20
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00003961CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          0Well Depth:
          UnknownWell Type:          UnknownWell Use:
          San TimoteoBasin Name:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          26043Station ID:          02S01W27P001SState Well #:

G19
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006241CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410.7Feet below surface:          2000-10-25Level reading date:

          An obstruction was encountered in the well above the water surface (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2001-11-06Level reading date:

          An obstruction was encountered in the well above the water surface (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          2001-11-07Level reading date:                                                  3Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=CA3310002_025_025&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA Pfas testing:

          3310002-025Other Names:          DDWSource:
          MUNICIPALWell Type:          CA3310002_025_025Well ID:

GAMA:

G22
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADDW2000008354CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          495.9Feet below surface:          2002-02-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          496.2Feet below surface:          2002-02-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          497.6Feet below surface:          2002-03-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          496.8Feet below surface:          2002-03-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          497.1Feet below surface:          2002-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          497.8Feet below surface:          2002-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          498.2Feet below surface:          2002-04-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          498.3Feet below surface:          2002-04-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          498.8Feet below surface:          2002-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          499.0Feet below surface:          2002-04-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          498.5Feet below surface:          2002-04-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          498.9Feet below surface:          2002-04-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          499.8Feet below surface:          2002-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          499.2Feet below surface:          2002-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          499.8Feet below surface:          2002-05-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          501.1Feet below surface:          2002-05-14Level reading date:
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          800Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          800Well Depth:          19470814Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          003S001W03K001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

H25
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139177FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          500.6Feet below surface:          2001-12-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          500.5Feet below surface:          2001-12-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          509.1Feet below surface:          2002-02-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          507.8Feet below surface:
          2002-02-19Level reading date:                                                  4Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1020Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1014Well Depth:          200110Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          WELL BH-5 DRILL DEEPER TO MAKE WELL MW-1 @ 1014FT.Description:
          WellType:          002S001W27P002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

G24
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139321FED USGS

          Not AvailableWell Completion Rpt #:          1014Well Depth:
          Single WellWell Type:          ObservationWell Use:
          San TimoteoBasin Name:          335746116582301Well Name:
          47480Station ID:          02S01W27P002SState Well #:

G23
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006246CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1010Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1008Well Depth:          200110Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W27P003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

29
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139327FED USGS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=CA3310002_002_002&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA Pfas testing:

          3310002-002Other Names:          DDWSource:
          MUNICIPALWell Type:          CA3310002_002_002Well ID:

GAMA:

H28
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADDW2000000265CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335623116581701&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335623116581701Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335623116581701Well ID:

H27
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00004759CA WELLS

          Not AvailableWell Completion Rpt #:          800Well Depth:
          Single WellWell Type:          ObservationWell Use:
          San TimoteoBasin Name:          335623116581701Well Name:
          47482Station ID:          03S01W03K001SState Well #:

H26
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000006190CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          340Feet below surface:
          1947-08-14Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-11-19Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-12-17Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-01-13Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-13Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-04-22Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          2004-10-25Level reading date:                                                  16Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          904Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          260Well Depth:          20011205Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Basin and Range basin-fill aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W35J004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

I30
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139246FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          501.0Feet below surface:          2001-12-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          501.0Feet below surface:          2001-12-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          511.9Feet below surface:          2002-02-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          510.1Feet below surface:          2002-02-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          506.1Feet below surface:          2002-02-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          506.8Feet below surface:
          2002-02-27Level reading date:                                                  6Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          562.8Feet below surface:
          2004-10-25Level reading date:                                                  17Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          904Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          900Well Depth:          20011205Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Basin and Range basin-fill aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W35J001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

I31
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139243FED USGS

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-02-05Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-08-08Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-01-23Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-03-03Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-04-10Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-05-14Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-06-12Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-07-14Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-08-13Level reading date:

          The site was dry (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-11-07Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7709508.2s   Page A-49

          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Basin and Range basin-fill aquifersAquifer:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W35J002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

I32
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139244FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          544.65Feet below surface:          2002-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          545.60Feet below surface:          2002-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          548.53Feet below surface:          2002-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.42Feet below surface:          2002-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          550.72Feet below surface:          2003-01-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.98Feet below surface:          2003-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          552.06Feet below surface:          2003-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          551.39Feet below surface:          2003-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.06Feet below surface:          2003-07-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.15Feet below surface:          2003-08-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.73Feet below surface:          2003-11-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          555.66Feet below surface:          2003-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.96Feet below surface:          2003-12-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          555.12Feet below surface:          2004-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.96Feet below surface:          2004-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          557.18Feet below surface:          2004-04-22Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          541.26Feet below surface:          2002-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          545.65Feet below surface:          2002-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          548.04Feet below surface:          2002-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.01Feet below surface:          2002-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          550.41Feet below surface:          2003-01-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          550.23Feet below surface:          2003-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          550.77Feet below surface:          2003-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          551.09Feet below surface:          2003-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          552.61Feet below surface:          2003-07-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          551.61Feet below surface:          2003-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.54Feet below surface:          2003-08-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.39Feet below surface:          2003-11-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          555.24Feet below surface:          2003-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.59Feet below surface:          2003-12-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          554.72Feet below surface:          2004-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          556.70Feet below surface:          2004-04-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          562.2Feet below surface:
          2004-10-25Level reading date:                                                  17Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          904Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          770Well Depth:          20011205Construction Date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.08Feet below surface:          2003-01-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.10Feet below surface:          2003-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.48Feet below surface:          2003-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          549.75Feet below surface:          2003-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          550.65Feet below surface:          2003-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          551.18Feet below surface:          2003-07-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          551.88Feet below surface:          2003-08-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.22Feet below surface:          2003-11-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.90Feet below surface:          2003-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.22Feet below surface:          2003-12-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.38Feet below surface:          2004-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          553.6Feet below surface:          2004-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          555.40Feet below surface:          2004-04-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          560.6Feet below surface:
          2004-10-25Level reading date:                                                  18Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          904Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          630Well Depth:          20011205Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Basin and Range basin-fill aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          002S001W35J003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

I33
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000139245FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          San TimoteoBasin Name:          335714116565002Well Name:
          37777Station ID:          02S01W35J002SState Well #:

I37
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006218CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335714116565002&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335714116565002Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335714116565002Well ID:

I36
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00015220CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335714116565001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335714116565001Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335714116565001Well ID:

I35
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00011346CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335714116565003&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335714116565003Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335714116565003Well ID:

I34
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00005275CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          544.47Feet below surface:          2002-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          544.70Feet below surface:          2002-04-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          546.38Feet below surface:          2002-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          547.57Feet below surface:          2002-11-05Level reading date:
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          1000Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          946Well Depth:          19360331Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          003S001W03K003SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

J41
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000139175FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          630Well Depth:
          Part of a nested/multi-completion wellWell Type:
          ObservationWell Use:

          San TimoteoBasin Name:          335714116565003Well Name:
          26048Station ID:          02S01W35J003SState Well #:

I40
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006219CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          260Well Depth:
          Part of a nested/multi-completion wellWell Type:
          ObservationWell Use:

          San TimoteoBasin Name:          335714116565004Well Name:
          37778Station ID:          02S01W35J004SState Well #:

I39
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006220CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          900Well Depth:
          Part of a nested/multi-completion wellWell Type:
          ObservationWell Use:

          San TimoteoBasin Name:          335714116565001Well Name:
          26047Station ID:          02S01W35J001SState Well #:

I38
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADWR9000006217CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          770Well Depth:
          Part of a nested/multi-completion wellWell Type:
          ObservationWell Use:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424Feet below surface:          1991-02-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          420Feet below surface:          1991-03-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394Feet below surface:          1991-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          390Feet below surface:          1991-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          424.5Feet below surface:          1991-07-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          396Feet below surface:          1991-08-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          439Feet below surface:          1991-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          440Feet below surface:          1991-11-29Level reading date:

          A nearby site that taps the same aquifer was being pumped.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          427Feet below surface:          1992-01-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2238Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-02-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2236Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-10-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-05-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2247Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-11-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2238Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-11-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2243Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2208Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-10-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          415Feet below surface:          1998-07-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          394Feet below surface:
          1998-11-03Level reading date:                                                  549Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          382Feet below surface:          1988-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          380Feet below surface:          1989-01-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          395Feet below surface:          1989-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          385Feet below surface:          1989-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          384Feet below surface:          1989-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          428Feet below surface:          1989-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430Feet below surface:          1989-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394Feet below surface:          1989-08-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          430Feet below surface:          1989-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          390Feet below surface:          1989-12-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          391Feet below surface:          1990-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          391Feet below surface:          1990-02-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          391Feet below surface:          1990-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          391Feet below surface:          1990-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          395Feet below surface:          1990-05-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394Feet below surface:          1990-06-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          410Feet below surface:          1990-08-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          417Feet below surface:          1990-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          396Feet below surface:          1990-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2236Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-11-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2235Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-01-23Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          400.4Feet below surface:          1983-09-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-01-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-02-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-04-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          357.4Feet below surface:          1984-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394.4Feet below surface:          1984-05-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-05-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-08-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1984-10-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2237Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394Feet below surface:          1986-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          406Feet below surface:          1986-06-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          401Feet below surface:          1986-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          395Feet below surface:          1987-02-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          396Feet below surface:          1988-05-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2221Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          394Feet below surface:          1988-09-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          406Feet below surface:          1988-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-11-12Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.4Feet below surface:          1979-09-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          411.4Feet below surface:          1979-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          412.4Feet below surface:          1979-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          416.4Feet below surface:          1979-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          415.4Feet below surface:          1979-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          413.4Feet below surface:          1980-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          397.4Feet below surface:          1980-02-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          393.4Feet below surface:          1980-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          381.4Feet below surface:          1980-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          374.4Feet below surface:          1980-05-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          378.4Feet below surface:          1980-05-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2201Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1980-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          379.4Feet below surface:          1980-06-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          380.4Feet below surface:          1980-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2181Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1980-07-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          381.4Feet below surface:          1980-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          403.4Feet below surface:          1981-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          388.4Feet below surface:          1982-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1983-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1983-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          402.4Feet below surface:          1983-08-15Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2229Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-07-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2227Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-08-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2212Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-08-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2216Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-09-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2216Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-10-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          379.4Feet below surface:          1978-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          379.4Feet below surface:          1978-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          379.4Feet below surface:          1979-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          380.4Feet below surface:          1979-02-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          382.4Feet below surface:          1979-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          375.4Feet below surface:          1979-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          373.4Feet below surface:          1979-05-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          376.4Feet below surface:          1979-05-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          377.4Feet below surface:          1979-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          398.4Feet below surface:          1979-06-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          397.4Feet below surface:          1979-07-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          401.4Feet below surface:          1979-07-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          431.4Feet below surface:          1979-08-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          450.4Feet below surface:          1979-08-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2194Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1979-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          452.4Feet below surface:          1979-09-05Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-04-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2201Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2196Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2196Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-07-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2193Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-08-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2191Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-08-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-09-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2203Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-09-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2197Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-10-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2195Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-11-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2201Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2195Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2203Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-02-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2228Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-03-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2240Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-05-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-05-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-06-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2221Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1978-06-25Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2243Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-03-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2240Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-05-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2242Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2240Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-06-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2238Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2151Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-07-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-07-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2232Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-08-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2242Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2229Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2235Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2240Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-10-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2247Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2263Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-01-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-02-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-03-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2252Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1977-04-04Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-12-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2242Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-01-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2252Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-02-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2255Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2252Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-05-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-06-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2255Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-07-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-08-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2253Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-08-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2254Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-09-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2251Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2236Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-12-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2241Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1975-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2239Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-01-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2245Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2250Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1976-03-15Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          2204Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-09-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2199Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-09-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2200Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2199Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-10-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2243Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-11-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-12-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2252Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2236Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2249Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2248Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-05-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2204Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-06-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2183Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-08-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2245Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2247Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2246Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2243Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1974-11-11Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2217Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-09-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2236Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-11-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2249Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1972-01-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2190Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1972-10-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2237Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1972-10-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2239Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1972-11-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2243Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1972-12-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2247Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1972-12-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2242Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1973-01-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2253Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1973-02-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2245Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1973-02-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2247Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1973-03-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2245Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1973-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2196Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-05-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2222Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-05-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2203Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-06-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2195Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2194Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-07-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2193Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-08-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2194Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-08-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          2193Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1973-08-29Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2209Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-07-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2221Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-08-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2218Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-08-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2216Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-09-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2214Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-09-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2239Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-10-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2237Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-11-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2243Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-12-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2251Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-01-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2246Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-01-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2243Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-02-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2244Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-03-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2221Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-04-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2248Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-04-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2249Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-04-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2251Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-05-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2252Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-05-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2250Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2207Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2213Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-08-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2220Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1971-09-01Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
405.4Feet below surface:1969-05-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2255Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-06-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2253Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-06-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2223Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-07-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2221Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-07-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2236Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-08-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2229Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-08-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2198Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-09-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2215Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-09-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2211Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-10-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2227Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-11-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2233Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-12-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2243Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2245Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-01-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2254Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-02-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2253Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-03-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2255Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-04-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2232Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-05-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2234Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-05-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2243Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-06-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2240Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1970-06-26Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2257Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-03-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2226Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-04-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2210Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2212Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-05-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
396Feet below surface:1966-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2233Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-06-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2215Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-07-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2211Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-07-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2253Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-08-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2236Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-09-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2210Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-09-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378.4Feet below surface:1968-02-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2208Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1968-10-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2206Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1968-10-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2220Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1968-11-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
429.4Feet below surface:1968-12-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2222Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-01-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
423.4Feet below surface:1969-01-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2222Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1969-02-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
403.4Feet below surface:1969-03-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
405.4Feet below surface:1969-04-07Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
374.3Feet below surface:1964-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371.3Feet below surface:1965-01-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
370.2Feet below surface:1965-01-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371.3Feet below surface:1965-02-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
370.3Feet below surface:1965-03-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
372.3Feet below surface:1965-04-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
372.8Feet below surface:1965-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
374.3Feet below surface:1965-06-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2255Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1965-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
378Feet below surface:1965-07-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2250Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1965-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383Feet below surface:1965-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
381Feet below surface:1965-09-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
381.3Feet below surface:1965-09-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2243Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1965-10-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
380Feet below surface:1965-10-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2218Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1965-11-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375Feet below surface:1965-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375Feet below surface:1965-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2253Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-01-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2256Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1966-02-21Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2265Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1963-03-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2258Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1963-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2230Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1963-05-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
382.9Feet below surface:1963-07-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
386.1Feet below surface:1963-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371Feet below surface:1963-11-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
370.3Feet below surface:1963-11-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2263Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1963-11-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
368.9Feet below surface:1963-12-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
368.9Feet below surface:1963-12-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
367.3Feet below surface:1964-01-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2270Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1964-02-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
369.3Feet below surface:1964-02-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
365.3Feet below surface:1964-03-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
371.3Feet below surface:1964-04-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
376.3Feet below surface:1964-05-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
419.3Feet below surface:1964-07-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
422.3Feet below surface:1964-08-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
424.3Feet below surface:1964-09-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
379.3Feet below surface:1964-10-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2256Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1964-11-28Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2275Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-01-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2270Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-01-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2281Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-02-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2269Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-03-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2256Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-05-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2252Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2232Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-06-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
372.3Feet below surface:1962-07-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2212Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-07-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
387.3Feet below surface:1962-08-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2246Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-08-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
382.3Feet below surface:1962-09-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
379.3Feet below surface:1962-09-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2226Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-10-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
375.3Feet below surface:1962-11-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
377.1Feet below surface:1962-12-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
377.2Feet below surface:1962-12-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2252Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1963-01-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2251Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1963-01-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
369.3Feet below surface:1963-02-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
365.7Feet below surface:1963-03-14Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2265Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-02-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2270Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-02-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2239Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-03-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2269Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-03-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
382.3Feet below surface:1961-04-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2230Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-05-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2247Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-05-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
382.3Feet below surface:1961-06-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
392.3Feet below surface:1961-06-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2244Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-07-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2216Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-07-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2214Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-08-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2212Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-08-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2214Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-08-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2218Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-09-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2223Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-09-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2211Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-10-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2268Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2248Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-12-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2256Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-12-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2267Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1962-01-11Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2268Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2281Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-12-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2279Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-01-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2277Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-02-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2280Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-03-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2235Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-04-19Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2267Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-05-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2251Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-05-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2223Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-06-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2215Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2241Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-07-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
383.7Feet below surface:1960-07-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2218Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-08-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
407.3Feet below surface:1960-08-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
380.3Feet below surface:1960-09-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2236Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-09-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2225Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-10-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
367.9Feet below surface:1960-11-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
370.6Feet below surface:1960-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2263Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1960-12-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2266Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1961-01-16Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2240Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-04-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2273Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-04-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2246Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2273Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-05-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
362.8Feet below surface:1959-05-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
367.3Feet below surface:1959-05-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
377.3Feet below surface:1959-06-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2229Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-06-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2216Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-06-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2215Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-07-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2218Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-07-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2248Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-08-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2215Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-08-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2215Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-08-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2247Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-08-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2246Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-09-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2261Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-09-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2250Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-09-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2245Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-10-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2263Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-10-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2269Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-11-16Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2222Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2261Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-10-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2269Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-11-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2272Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-11-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2273Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2275Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-12-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
358.3Feet below surface:1958-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
361.5Feet below surface:1959-01-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
355.5Feet below surface:1959-01-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
353.7Feet below surface:1959-01-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
356.9Feet below surface:1959-01-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
353.2Feet below surface:1959-02-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
352.2Feet below surface:1959-02-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
351.5Feet below surface:1959-02-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
352Feet below surface:1959-02-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
351.1Feet below surface:1959-02-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
350.3Feet below surface:1959-03-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
348.7Feet below surface:1959-03-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
350.5Feet below surface:1959-03-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
379.3Feet below surface:1959-04-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2249Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1959-04-15Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2256Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-10-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2274Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-11-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2240Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-11-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2270Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-12-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2276Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-12-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2274Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2274Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-01-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2285Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-02-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2279Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-02-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2273Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-02-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2279Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2262Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-03-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2258Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2286Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-04-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2240Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-05-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2271Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-05-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2272Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2264Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-06-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2254Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2260Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-08-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2231Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1958-09-15Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2252Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-12-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2245Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-01-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2266Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-01-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2252Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-01-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2247Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-01-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2282Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-02-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2250Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-02-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2285Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-02-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2272Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-04-06Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2264Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-04-22Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2240Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2259Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-05-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2237Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-06-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2247Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-06-17Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2231Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-07-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2220Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-07-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2217Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-07-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2217Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-08-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2220Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-08-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2231Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-09-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2222Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1957-10-03Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:2293Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-12-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2294Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-01-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2296Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-01-09Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2295Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-01-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2298Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-01-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2297Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-02-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2299Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-03-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2297Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-03-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2274Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2280Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-04-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2270Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-04-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2239Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-05-13Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2231Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-05-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2225Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-06-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2223Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-06-20Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2226Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-07-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2220Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-07-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2222Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-07-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2273Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-08-10Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2222Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-08-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2219Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1956-09-17Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7709508.2s   Page A-77

Not ReportedNote:2283Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-11-27Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2299Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-12-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2300Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-01-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2300Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-01-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2301Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-02-26Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2301Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-03-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2302Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-04-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2303Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-04-07Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2268Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-07-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2286Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-11-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2295Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1954-12-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2295Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-01-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2296Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-01-29Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2298Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-03-15Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2274Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-04-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2228Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-05-18Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2221Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-07-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2220Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-08-04Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2224Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-09-08Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2224Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-10-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2287Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1955-11-19Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
329Feet below surface:1939-12-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
272.7Feet below surface:1940-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
311.5Feet below surface:1940-09-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
307Feet below surface:1940-11-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
314.3Feet below surface:1947-03-28Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2305Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1947-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2311Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1947-08-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2303Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1947-08-14Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2305Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1951-11-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
324.5Feet below surface:1952-02-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2307Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1952-03-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2299Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-01-30Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2305Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-03-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2286Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-04-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2275Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-05-24Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2277Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-06-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2274Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-07-31Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2233Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-08-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2286Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-10-16Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2290Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-10-25Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2296Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1953-11-25Level reading date:
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Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
336Feet below surface:1936-10-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
308Feet below surface:1936-11-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
293Feet below surface:1936-11-21Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
300Feet below surface:1937-04-03Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
299Feet below surface:1937-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
299Feet below surface:1937-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
326Feet below surface:1937-06-05Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
361Feet below surface:1937-08-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
308Feet below surface:1937-09-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
300.7Feet below surface:1937-10-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
302Feet below surface:1938-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
302Feet below surface:1938-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
303Feet below surface:1938-06-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
303Feet below surface:1938-07-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
363Feet below surface:1938-09-02Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2271Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1938-10-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
303Feet below surface:1939-03-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
303Feet below surface:1939-04-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
303Feet below surface:1939-05-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
373Feet below surface:1939-09-01Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
330Feet below surface:1939-10-01Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          _date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USAWY-09&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGS&sampGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA Pfas testing:          USAWY-09Other Names:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          USAWY-09Well ID:

GAMA:

J43
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGS000000917CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335622116582301&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-335622116582301Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-335622116582301Well ID:

J42
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00017382CA WELLS

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
338Feet below surface:1936-07-11Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
333Feet below surface:1936-07-23Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
334Feet below surface:1936-08-12Level reading date:

Not ReportedNote:2298Feet to sea level:
Not ReportedFeet below surface:1936-09-08Level reading date:
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0%0%100%1.700 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.450 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.117 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for RIVERSIDE County:  2 

01392223

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Groundwater Ambient Monitoring & Assessment Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5577
The GAMA Program is Californias comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program. GAMA collects data by testing

the untreated, raw water in different types of wells for naturally-occurring and man-made chemicals.  The GAMA
data includes Domestic, Monitoring and Municipal well types from the following sources, Department of Water Resources,
Department of Heath Services, EDF, Agricultural Lands, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, Department of Pesticide
Regulation,  United States Geological Survey, Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment Program and Local
Groundwater Projects.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

Geothermal Wells Listing
Department of Conservation
Telephone: 916-445-9686
Geothermal well means a well constructed to extract or return water to the ground after it has been used for heating

or cooling purposes. Geothermal wells in California (except for wells on federal leases which are administered
by the Bureau of Land Management) are permitted, drilled, operated, and permanently sealed and closed (plugged
and abandoned) under requirements and procedures administered by the Geothermal Section of the Department of
Conservations Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM, formerly DOGGR).

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Dept of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.
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California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Kelsey Hilton

From: Barrio, Jone@DTSC <Jone.Barrio@dtsc.ca.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 2:47 PM
To: Kelsey Hilton
Cc: Kenneth Cho; Barrio, Jone@DTSC
Subject: RE: DTSC Public Records Request PR4-071724-01 BEAUMONT
Attachments: BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT BROOKSIDE  BEAUMONT  CHERRY AVE 

BEAUMONT Copy Covers of 3 reports 2002 and 2003 reports are over 200 pages.pdf; 
BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT BROOKSIDE  BEAUMONT  CHERRY AVE 
BEAUMONT  DEC 13 2001 THRU AUG 18  2003  14 Pages.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Kelsey,  

Closes & maybe related to address Cherry Ave, Beaumont, see attachments. 

This site: Beaumont-Cheery Valley Water District, Brookside/Beaumont/cheery Ave, Beaumont  

We have 1 folder, which I have scanned entire site and 3 reports, which I have scanned 

Only cover copies of reports. If you are interested in reviewing the reports. We can 

Schedule an appointment. Total pages in reports are over 300 pages. 

Thanks, 

Jone Barrio 

 

 

From: Kelsey Hilton <khilton@ninyoandmoore.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 3:27 PM 
To: Barrio, Jone@DTSC <Jone.Barrio@dtsc.ca.gov> 
Cc: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com>; Matthew Schweiger <mschweiger@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Subject: RE: DTSC Public Records Request PR4-071724-01 BEAUMONT 
 
Hello, Unfortunately, the Beaumont Cherry Channel doe s not have a physical address . Can you provide publi c records related to e nvironmental healt h/hazar ds for the adja cent address to the cha nnel is 15 75 Cherry Ave, Beaumont, CA 92223? Regards,  

 

Hello, 

 

Unfortunately, the Beaumont Cherry Channel does not have a physical address. Can you provide public records related 
to environmental health/hazards for the adjacent address to the channel is 1575 Cherry Ave, Beaumont, CA 92223? 

 

Regards, 
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Kelsey Hilton 
Environmental Assistant 
Ninyo & Moore  |  Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 
475 Goddard, Suite 200  |  Irvine, CA 92618 
949.753.7070  (x12292) | 909.684.1978 (Cell)  
  
35+ Years of Quality Service  |  ninyoandmoore.com  
    

         
 
 

From: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 11:13 AM 
To: Kelsey Hilton <khilton@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Subject: FW: DTSC Public Records Request PR4-071724-01 BEAUMONT 
 

 

 

 

 

Kenneth Cho 
Staff Engineer 
Ninyo & Moore  |  Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 
475 Goddard, Suite 200  |  Irvine, CA 92618 
949.753.7070  (x12254) | 213.234.8942 (Cell)  
 

35+ Years of Quality Service  |  ninyoandmoore.com  
    

         
 
 

From: Barrio, Jone@DTSC <Jone.Barrio@dtsc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 3:58 PM 
To: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Cc: Barrio, Jone@DTSC <Jone.Barrio@dtsc.ca.gov> 
Subject: DTSC Public Records Request PR4-071724-01 BEAUMONT 
 

Hello, 

Please see the attachment for a response to your Public Records Act request.  
A hard copy will not follow but may be available upon request. 
 

If you have questions, please feel free to send an email or call DTSC. 
Regional File Room at (714) 484-5336. Please continue to use the Regional File 
Room email box for future communication as it allows us to respond more efficiently. 
Your requests. 
 
Thank you, 

Jone Barrio 
 

Jone Barrio   
Regional Records Coordinator 
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Administration/Cypress 
714.484.5336 
jone.barrio@dtsc.ca.gov  
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
5796 Corporate Avenue, Cypress, California 90630 
California Environmental Protection Agency 
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Kelsey Hilton

From: WB-RB8-FileReview8 <FileReview8@waterboards.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2024 3:00 PM
To: Kelsey Hilton
Cc: Kenneth Cho; Matthew Schweiger
Subject: RE: Public Records Request

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Good afternoon, 
 
After careful review of our records, we show we have no files for the following sites: 
Beaumont Cherry Channel 
1575 Cherry Ave, Beaumont, CA 92223 
 
If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us again.  
 
Thank you, 
File Review Desk 
3737 Main St. Suite 500 
Riverside, CA 92501 
 

From: Kelsey Hilton <khilton@ninyoandmoore.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 3:17 PM 
To: WB-RB8-FileReview8 <FileReview8@waterboards.ca.gov> 
Cc: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com>; Matthew Schweiger <mschweiger@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Subject: RE: Public Records Request 
 

EXTERNAL:  
 
Hello, 
 
Unfortunately, the Beaumont Cherry Channel does not have a physical address. The address to a location 
directly adjacent to the channel is: 1575 Cherry Ave, Beaumont, CA 92223. 
 
Regards, 
 

 

Kelsey Hilton 
Environmental Assistant 
Ninyo & Moore  |  Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 
475 Goddard, Suite 200  |  Irvine, CA 92618 
949.753.7070  (x12292) | 909.684.1978 (Cell)  
  
35+ Years of Quality Service  |  ninyoandmoore.com  
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From: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 11:12 AM 
To: Kelsey Hilton <khilton@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Subject: FW: Public Records Request 
 
 
 
 

 

Kenneth Cho 
Staff Engineer 
Ninyo & Moore  |  Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 
475 Goddard, Suite 200  |  Irvine, CA 92618 
949.753.7070  (x12254) | 213.234.8942 (Cell)  
 

35+ Years of Quality Service  |  ninyoandmoore.com  
    

         
 
 

From: WB-RB8-FileReview8 <FileReview8@waterboards.ca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 2:05 PM 
To: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Subject: RE: Public Records Request 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Unfortunately, we do not use APNs or cross streets to maintain our files. We only use facility names and/or physical 
address numbers to locate files. If you can provide a numerical address or facility name, we can carry out your request.  
 
If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us again.  
 
Thank you, 
File Review Desk 
3737 Main St. Suite 500 
Riverside, CA 92501 
 

From: Kenneth Cho <kcho@ninyoandmoore.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 7:42 PM 
To: WB-RB8-FileReview8 <FileReview8@waterboards.ca.gov> 
Subject: Public Records Request 
 

EXTERNAL:  
 
Dear SARWQCB, 
 
I am requesting public records related to environmental health/hazards for the following APNs for Beaumont 
Cherry Channel: 
  
408-250-034 
408-240-038 
408-090-066 
408-100-025 
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408-100-024 
419-690-030 
 
Beaumont, CA 92223 
 
Thanks, 

 

Kenneth Cho 

Staff Engineer 

Ninyo & Moore  |  Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 

475 Goddard, Suite 200  |  Irvine, CA 92618 

949.753.7070  (x12254)  |  213.234.8942 (Cell) 

  

35+ Years of Quality Service  |  ninyoandmoore.com 
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Kelsey Hilton

From: Sabrina Glaze <sglaze@beaumontca.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 2, 2024 8:55 AM
To: Kelsey Hilton
Cc: Nicole Wheelwright
Subject: FW: Cherry Ave Channel Building Department Record Request
Attachments: Box 04_0584.pdf; Box 04_0586.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 
Good morning,  
 
                Please see attached for all available documents for the parcels listed from our Building and Safety 
Department.  For further assistance or questions, they can be reached at 951 769 8529.   
 
Thank you and have a wonderful weekend, 
 
 
Sabrina Glaze 
Records Technician  
 
City of Beaumont 
550 E. Sixth St., Beaumont, CA 92223 
BeaumontCA.gov 
 
 
 

From: Kelsey Hilton <khilton@ninyoandmoore.com>  
Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 9:41 AM 
To: Sabrina Glaze <sglaze@beaumontca.gov> 
Cc: Benjamin White <bwhite@ninyoandmoore.com>; Matthew Schweiger <mschweiger@ninyoandmoore.com> 
Subject: Cherry Ave Channel Building Department Record Request 
 
Hi Sabrina, 
 
Thank you for taking my call. Can you please provide building department records for the following APNs and adjoining 
properties: 

 408-250-034 
 408-240-038 
 408-100-025 
 408-100-024 
 408-090-066 
 419-690-030 

Beaumont, CA 92223 
 
Regards, 
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Kelsey Hilton 
Environmental Assistant 
Ninyo & Moore  |  Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 
475 Goddard, Suite 200  |  Irvine, CA 92618 
949.753.7070  (x12292) | 909.684.1978 (Cell)  
  
35+ Years of Quality Service  |  ninyoandmoore.com  
    

         
 
 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY

CITY OF BEAUMONT

BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE NO. ELECTRICAL FEES NO. PLUMBING FEES

Sq Feet Rate Value
Private Pool Leach System

Distribution Pole Lateral Connection
II II "

I
Signs Drainage Piping
Motor 1HP/ less Drinking Fountain

Motor > 1 HP-< 10HP Urinal

Motor > 10HP-< 50HP • Water Piping

Motor > 50HP-< 100HP Floor Drain

Motor > 100HP Washer ( Auto) 

Fixtures - first 20 Laundry Tray

Fixtures -over 20 Kitchen Sink

ESTIMATED VALUATION Outlets -first 20 Water Closet

NO. MECHANICAL FEES Outlets -over 20 Lavatory
Vent System: Hood Fan Evap. Cool Subpanel Shower

Furnace: 

Unit Wall Floor r Suspended

Misc Apparatus Bath Tub

Residential Appl. Water Heater

Air Handling Unit Non -Residential Appl. Sewage Disposal

Natural Gas Pipe Construction Pole House Sewer

Appliance Vent 1 Sery Ent/ 600Vor< 200A $ 27. 25 Gas Piping

Forced Heating System Sery Ent/ 600Vor< 1000A Grease Interceptor

Fireplace Sery EnU> 600Vor> 1000A

Misc._Equipment __ __ _ Residence per sq. ft. 
Permit Fee _' Permi---tree 25: 80+ _ _ Pe ----- Permit -Fee _ - _ ^ 

TOTAL $ 0. 00 TOTAL $ 52.251 TOTAL . _ $ 0. 00

E. Area Benefit Dist. W. Area Benefit Dist. Job Address 1436 Cherry Ave Owner

Sewer Connect Fee

9100- 8660

Demolition Fee

1200- 7740 Legal Description 1436 Cherry Ave Valuation

Plan Check Fee
1200- 8502

Fire Station
1200-8502 Group Residential TypeYP

Spec. Inspection

1200- 7740
Signalization

1200- B502 Project Description Irrigation Meter Ped Date 05/ 03/2007

Investigation

1200- 7740
Construction Fee

1200- 7750
Plan Checked Plan No. 

Railroad Crossing
1200- 8502

Grading Fee
1200- 7750, 

Inspector / Approvea"
a / 

f/ '

ry Final
Da.4/: 

Mechanical
Fee $0.

00 1200-
7750 Plumbingg

Fee $0. 00 1200-
7750 Contractor

I Stateticense No. Electrical

Fee $52.
25 1200-

7750 S.
M.I.P. 1200-
8502 Address

Business License No. G.

P. F. 1200-
8502 B.

S. F. F. 1200-
8502 C/

S2 Phone TOTAL

FEES $52. 25 Owner Pardee Homes Cash

Check Check No. Address 1385 Old Temescal Road Received

By Yvonne C/ S/ Z Corona, Ca 92881 Phone ( 909) 739- 0419 PERMIT

NUMBER BP2007-1357 This

permit shall become void if work is not commenced within 180 days. Cessation of work for 180days shall also cause permit to become void. I hereby agree
that all work in connection with this permit will be done in accordance with the ordinancesof the City of Beaumont and the State of California. I also agree
to carry compensation insurance upon my employees. Compliance with laws of the State of California covering contractors is also guaranteed. Signature

of contractor or Authorized Agent Date Signature of Owner ( if owner) Date



INSPECTION RECORD ADDRESS

REASON

No. Operation Inspector Date No. Operation Inspector Date

Structural Mechanical
1 Set Back 28 Ventilation System

2 FTGS & FRMS 29 Plenums & Ducts

3 Steel 30 Furnace Compartment

4 Grout Blocks 31 Inlets & Outlets

5 Bond Beams 32 Combustion Air

6 Roof Deck 33 Fire Damper

7 Framing 34 Commercial Hood

8 Insulation 35

9 Garage Fire Wall 36

10 Fire Place 37 Final

11 Exterior Lath Plumbing
12 Drywall 38 Ground Plumb

13 Exterior Grade 39 Water

14 Shear Wall 40 Rough Plumb

15 Slab Grade 41 Septic Tank/ Interceptor

16 42 Sewer

17 43 Water Heater

18 Final 44 Copper

Electrical 45 Gas Test _._ 

J 9 .. Power_Pole_ - - 46

20 Conduit 47

21 Wiring 48 Final

22 Fixtures Swimming Pool
23 Service a9.. Steel

24 Ufer 50 Plumbing
25 51 Bonding
26 52 Electrical

27 Final 53 Fence & Gate

Progress Checks sa

55

56 Final



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY

CITY OF BEAUMONT

BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE NO. ELECTRICAL FEES NO. PLUMBING FEES

Sq Feet Rate Value
Private Pool Leach System

Distribution Pole Lateral Connection

Signs Drainage Piping

Motor 1 HP/ less Drinking Fountain

Motor > 1 HP-< 10HP Urinal

Motor > 10HP-< 50HP Water Piping

Motor >50HP-< 100HP Floor Drain

Motor >100HP Washer (Auto) 

Fixtures - first 20 Laundry Tray

Fixtures - over 20 Kitchen Sink

ESTIMATED VALUATION Outlets -first 20 Water Closet

NO. MECHANICAL FEES Outlets - over 20 Lavatory

Vent System: Hood Fan Evap. Cool Subpanel Shower

Furnace: 

Unit r Wall Floor Suspended

Misc Apparatus Bath Tub

Residential Appl. Water Heater

Air Handling Unit Non -Residential Appl. Sewage Disposal

Natural Gas Pipe Construction Pole House Sewer

Appliance Vent 1 Sery Ent/ 600Vor< 200A $ 27.25 Gas Piping

Forced Heating System Sery Ent/600Vor<1000A Grease Interceptor

Fireplace Sery Ent/> 600Vor> 1000A

ResidenceMisc--Equipment _ __  per sq. ft. 

Permit Fee 1 Permit Fee $ 25.00 Permit Fee

TOTAL $ 0. 00 TOTAL $ 52. 25 TOTAL $ 0. 00

E. Area Benefit Dist. W. Area Benefit Dist. Job Address 1436 Cherry Ave Owner

Sewer Connect Fee

9100-8660

Demolition Fee

1200- 7740
Legal Description 1436 Cherry Ave Valuation

Plan Check Fee
1200- 8502

Fire Station
1200- 8502

Group Residential Typeyp

Spec. Inspection

1200- 7740

Signalization

1200- 85021
Project Description Irrigation Meter Ped Date 05/ 03/2007

Investigation

1200-7740

Constructioh Fee

1200- 7750
Plan Checked Plan No. 

Railroad Crossing
1200- 8502

Gradingg Fee
1200- 7750

Inspector/ Approval Final Dt.te l
Mechanical Fee $ 0. 00
1200- 7750

Plumbing Fee $ 0.00
1200- 7750 j

Contractor State License No. 

Electrical Fee $
52. 25

1200- 7750
S. M. I. P. i
1200-8502: 

Address Business License No. 

G. P. F. 

1200-8502
B. S. F. F. 
1200-8502

C/ S/ Z Phone

TOTAL FEES $ 52. 25 Owner Pardee Homes

Cash Check Check No. Address 1385 Old Temescal Road

Received By
C/ S/ Z Corona, Ca 92881 Phone ( 909) 739- 0419

PERMIT NUMBER BP2007- 1357

This permit shall become void if work is not commenced within 180 days. Cessation of work for 180days shall also cause permit to become void. I hereby
agree that all work in connection with this permit will be done in accordance with the ordinances of the City of Beaumont and the State of California. I also
agree to carry compensation insurance upon my employees. Compliance with laws of the State of California covering contractors is also guaranteed. 

Signature of contractor or Authorized Agent Die Signature of Owner ( if owner) Date



INSPECTION RECORD ADDRESS

REASON

No. Operation Inspector Date No. Operation Inspector Date

Structural Mechanical

1 Set Back 28 Ventilation System

2 FTGS & FRMS
29 Plenums & Ducts

3 Steel
30 Furnace Compartment

4 Grout Blocks
31 Inlets & Outlets

5 Bond Beams
32 Combustion Air

6 Roof Deck 33 Fire Damper

7 Framing
34 Commercial Hood

8 Insulation
35

9 Garage Fire Wall 36

10 Fire Place
37 Final

11 Exterior Lath Plumbing
12 Drywall

38 Ground Plumb

13 Exterior Grade
39 Water

14 Shear Wall
40 Rough Plumb

15 Slab Grade 41 Septic Tank/ Interceptor

16 42 Sewer

17 43 Water Heater

18 Final
44 Copper

Electrical - - _ - --- - - 
45-- - Gas Test

19 Power Pole
46

20 Conduit 47

21 Wiring
48 Final

22 Fixtures Swimming Pool
23 Service

t

49 Steel

24 Ufer 50 Plumbing

25 51 Bonding

26 52 Electrical

27 Final 53 Fence & Gate

Progress Checks
54

55

56 Final



Signature of contractor or Authorized Agent

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY

CITY OF BEAUMONT

BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

Sq Feet Rate Value

NO. ELECTRICAL FEES

Private Pool

Distribution Pole

NO. 

Signs

Motor 1 HP/ less

Motor > 1 HP-< 10HP

Motor > 10HP-< 50HP

Motor > 50HP-< 100HP

PLUMBING FEES

Leach System

Lateral Connection

Drainage Piping

Drinking Fountain

Urinal

Water Piping

Floor Drain

ESTIMATED VALUATION

NO. MECHANICAL FEES

Vent System: Hood Fan

Furnace: 

Unit Wall J Floor

Air Handling Unit

Natural Gas Pipe

Evap. ,Cool

Suspended

Motor > 100HP

Fixtures -first 20

Fixtures -over 20

Outlets - first 20

Outlets -over 20

Subpanel

Misc Apparatus

Residential Appl. 

Non -Residential Appl. 

Construction Pole

Washer ( Auto) 

Laundry Tray

Kitchen Sink

Water Closet

Lavatory

Shower

Bath Tub

Water Heater

Appliance Vent

Forced Heating System

1 Sery Ent/600Vor<200A $ 27.25

Sery Ent/ 600Vor< 1000A

Sewage Disposal

House Sewer

Gas Piping

Grease Interceptor

Fireplace Sery Ent/> 600Vor> 1000A

Misc. Equipment Residence_ per s_q. ft.„ 

Permit Fee

TOTAL $ 0. 00

1 Permit Fee $ 25.00

TOTAL $ 52.25

Permit Fee

TOTAL 0.00

E. Area Benefit Dist. 

Sewer Connect Fee

9100- 8660

Plan Check Fee
1200- 8502

Spec. Inspection

1200- 7740

Investigation

1200- 7740

Railroad Crossing
1200- 8502

Mechanical Fee

1200- 7750

Electrical Fee
1200-7750

G. P. F. 
1200- 8502

W. Area Benefit Dist. Job Address 1438 Cherry Ave Owner

0.00

52. 25

Demolition Fee

1200- 7740

Fire Station
1200-8502

Signalization

1200- B502
Construction Fee
1200- 7750

Grading Fee
1200- 7750

PlumbingiFee
1200- 7750

S. M. I. P. 
1200- 8502

B. S. F. F. 
1200- 8502

Legal Description 1438 Cherry Ave

Group Residential Type

Project Description Electric Meter Ped for Street Ligh

Plan Checked

Inspe Or/`

irpdloau
0.00 ( Contractor Beaumont Electric, Inc. 

Address 877 W. 4th St. Ste A

C/S/ Z Beaumont, Ca 92223

Plan N. 

Valuation

Date 11/ 27/ 2007

Fiat e (/ 
St%tba License No. 

j- 

718329

Business License No. 
00442

Phone ( 909) 845- 8972

TOTAL FEES $ 52. 25 Owner City of Beaumont

Cash Check Check No. Address 550 E. 6th Street

Received By C/ S/ Z Beaumont, Ca 92223 Phone 951- 769- 7025

PERMIT NUMBER BP2007- 3044

This permit shall become void if work is not commenced within 180 days. Cessation of work for 180days shall also cause permit to become void. I hereby
agree that all work in connection with this permit will be done in accordance with the ordinances of the City of Beaumont and the State of California. I also
ag, to carry cAmpeJsation insurance upon my employees. Compliance with laws of the State of California covering contractors is also guaranteed. 

41 //' 027 - 07
Date Signature of Owner ( if owner) Date



NSPECTION RECORD ADDRESS

REASON

No. Operation Inspector Date No. Operation Inspector Date

Structural Mechanical
1 Set Back 28 Ventilation System

2 FTGS & FRMS 29 Plenums & Ducts

3 Steel 30 Furnace Compartment

4 Grout Blocks 31 Inlets & Outlets

5 Bond Beams 32 Combustion Air

6 Roof Deck 33 Fire Damper

7 Framing 34 Commercial Hood

8 Insulation 35

9 Garage Fire Wall 36

10 Fire Place 37 Final

11 Exterior Lath Plumbing
12 Drywall 38 Ground Plumb

13 Exterior Grade 39 Water

14 Shear Wall 40 Rough Plumb

15 Slab Grade 41 Septic Tank/ Interceptor

16 42 Sewer

17 43 Water Heater

18 Final 44 Copper

Electrical -- --- 45 - Gas Test_- 

19 Power Pole
46

20 Conduit 47

21 Wiring
48 Final

22 Fixtures Swimming Pool
23 Service 49 Steel

24 Ufer 50 Plumbing

25 51 Bonding
26 52 Electrical

27 Final 53 Fence & Gate

Progress Checks
54

55

56 Final
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020   EDR Digital Archive

2017   Cole Information

2014   Cole Information

2010   Cole Information

2005   Cole Information

2000   Cole Information

1995   Cole Information

1992   Cole Information

1990   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7709508- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Not Reported
Beaumont, CA   92223     

No Addresses Found

7709508- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

CHERRY AVE

2020 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A7 Cole Information

2014 pg. A12 Cole Information

2010 pg. A17 Cole Information

2005 pg. A23 Cole Information

2000 pg. A28 Cole Information

1995 pg. A32 Cole Information

1992 pg. A35 Cole Information

1990 pg. A37 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg. A38 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg. A39 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg. A40 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg. A41 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg. A42 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg. A43 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A44 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A45 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A46 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 pg. A47 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 pg. A48 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7709508- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

CHERRY AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7709508.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

829 CLARA NUNEZ
840 MARIA GONZALEZ
847 LAURA SANDOVAL

MARIA DEROSAS
849 ANTONIO ALEGRIA

FRANCISCO GONZALEZ
851 DIANA SAMANIEGO
885 SAMANTHA WITT
905 ARNOLD PARKER
915 DEBORAH FLANAGAN
925 GERDA MORRISON
935 ANIDA CASTILLO

DEANNA BURROUGHS
MAJESTIQUE MCCRIMMON
WALTER MCCRIMMON

975 CARLOS ALVAREZ
DENISE MADDOX
GERDA MORRISON
SANDRA GLEASON
WILLIAM HOOVER

977 ANGELA BURLESON
GAIL LUEVANO
MARY HICKMAN
OLIMPIA FURNARO
ROSE GALVAN
SHIRLEY ANDREWS
SUSAN HUTSLER
TODD GRAVES

979 CHERRYWOOD APARTMENTS
1001 EDMUND KIANG
1003 FOUA MASCARENHAS
1005 TERRENCE MASCARENHAS
1009 ADRIANA RENTERIA

MARYANN LEONIDO
SALVADOR LEONIDO
TERESITA LEONIDO

1011 ELIAS RODRIGUEZ
LESLEY RODRIGUEZ
MARIA RODRIGUEZ

1013 CARMEN MYERSCOUGH
CINDY WATSON
DONALD WATSON

1015 CELIA WALLING
KENNETH WALLING

1101 ALICIA ORTEGA
IVAN ARCE

1103 AMBER WENZLER
AUDRA ALVAREZ
RANDY ALVAREZ
ROSEMARIE ALVAREZ



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7709508.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1103 THOMAS ALVAREZ-FONTAIN
1107 ALMA LUFKIN

JEFFREY LUFKIN
1109 JENNIFER RAMIREZ

MICHAEL RAMIREZ
1111 JUAN GARCIA
1113 CARLOS KELLY

IH 2018
NATASHA PALMER
NATSHA PALMER

1115 ELIZABETH PHILBROOK
IRENE PHILBROOK
MATTHEW MILLION

1121 PALMA MOSQUEDA
1235 LUIS CASILLAS

OCTAVIO REYNOSO
1301 NICOLE LOPEZ

YOLANDA LOPEZ
1337 MARTYE PERKINS

MATTHEW MACKIE
1425 TOMM'S TRUCKING
1575 BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOOL
1591 SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE SCHOOL
9600 BOGART PARK
9770 THOMAS WAY
9794 BEATRICE HAMILTON

GEORGANN HAMILTON
STEPHANIE HAMILTON
THOMAS HAMILTON
TRISHA HAMILTON

9800 ARLON BRUBAKER
9820 BRANDON HARRIS

JON HARRIS
KAYLEE HARRIS
LEITA HARRIS
LESLEY LIND
STEPHEN LIND

9922 JILL POSADAS
THOMAS POSADAS

9944 EUN LEE
MARY BRUBAKER
YEONG LEE

9945 DANIEL REINBOLZ
JOHN REINBOLZ

9955 BRUCE MURRILL
MARLYS MURRILL

9990 JANET KOVAL
JOHNNIE KOVAL

9998 MADELEINE STEM
10023 RENEE ELLIOTT



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7709508.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

10024 PIETRONICO ROOFING SOLUTIONS
10029 CHRISTINA WILLS

DERIK GUTEBIER
10060 HEAVEN HAMILTON

KITTY HAMILTON
RICHARD HAMILTON

10081 ANGELA CONTRERAS
DION TILL
JAMES CRUISE
KRISTI CRUISE

10098 BARBARA SOUKUP
KENNETH SOUKUD

10156 MARIO ZAGACETA
VALERIE PERKINS

10170 CRAIG BAKER
ZECHARIAH BAKER

10212 DEANNA GARRETT
LARRY ROBERTSON
LYNDA ROBERTSON

10225 GARY ELLIS
10252 DEBORA LINDBORG

MARLYS LINDBORG
MICHAEL LINDBORG

10257 NOHORA URIBE
10281 BRYAN FROST

GWYN FROST
MARISSA FROST
MISSY FROST
WYN FROST

10290 JOSEPH WALLING
10295 JASON RUSSO
10311 CYNTHIA FITCH
10323 LINDA COLUCCI

VALERIE COLUCCI
10343 ALAN PORTER

MARK CENTNER
MICHAEL CENTNER
SANDRA CENTNER

10395 JENNIFER KNOWLES
ROY KNOWLES

10420 SUSANA CARRILLO
10430 BENJAMIN HENRY

GLORIA KAHRS
JENNIFER HENRY
ROELLEN HENRY

10440 10-4 PLUMBING INC
JUAN DAVILA
ROBERTO DAVILA
ROCIO DAVILA

10466 LINDA FOSTER



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7709508.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

10498 JASON CRAGHEAD
JEAN CARTER
PATRICIA BAYNE
STEPHEN BAYNE

10500 JEAN CARTER
10505 MARY DELARA

ROBERT DELARA
10521 CYNTHIA FRY

DANIEL BARRETT
ELIZABETH FRY
MARTHA BARRETT
SARAH BARRETT

10543 BARBARA MUFFLEY
JAMES MUFFLEY

10585 LUIS PADILLA
MAYRA PADILLA

10603 DORIS ORAM
HOWARD ORAM

10611 GALE ARQUER
MARCI ARQUER
MICHAEL ARQUER

10643 CONNIE GONZALES
JULIO GONZALES

10700 KAROLEE SCHINDLER
MARY PIPES

10724 CARLA KNIGHT
HANS BOLOWICH

10776 IRMA DAVILA
OSCAR DAVILA

10850 GERALDINE OFFERDAHL
JACK OFFERDAHL

10878 HOWARD CLASEN
JENNIFER CLASEN
PRISCILLA CLASEN
TONY FONTE

10887 MONICA CAMPOS
MONICA STEWART

10959 ELIZABETH GIBBS
JOHN TREADWAY
KYLE YENULONIS
MOIRA URTIAGA

10982 MICHELLE MARTINEZ
11025 ALMA SQUIRE

DONNA MCRARY
11105 JOHN LEAVERTON

NAOMI LEAVERTON
RENEE SMITH
TERRY LEAVERTON

11143 RICHARD BURDICK
SHERRIE HOUSEL



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7709508.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

11167 CESAR VALERO
RAYMOND TAYLOR
SUSAN TAYLOR

11203 LANCE ANGLIN
11211 JAMES ANDERSON

LITRIANA SHIMANO
SCOTT SHIMANO

11217 TINA ROACH
11231 BENJAMIN DEFORGE

MATTHEW DEFORGE
SCOTT DE FORGE
VALERIE DE FORGE

11233 DELORES KOLTHOFF
PATRICK GORDON

11265 CLIFFORD SMITH
DAWN SMITH
LOYD SMITH

11269 JOHN VANDERGOOT
VANDERGOOT VANESSA

11285 SHERRI MORRIS
11419 REBECCA REYES
11431 DANA WILSON

EDWARD STOUT
11463 JENNIFER DAWSON



-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

825 ZALDIVAS, CLAUDIA
827 MUNOZ, EFRAIN
829 PARTIDA, EDUARDO
840 SANDOVAL, TERESA
843 MARTINEZ, ALEJANDRA
845 SANCHEZ, ALEJANDRINA
847 DEROSAS, MARIA

SANDOVAL, LAURA
849 ALEGRIA, ANTONIO

GALINDO, MARCO
851 ALVAREZ, DAVID E

CARRILLO, MARIA L
QUEZON, FATIMA
SAMANIEGO, DIANA H

885 WITT, SAMANTHA
905 BAUTISTA, MIKE

BELLAMY, RUBIN
CALLEROS, OFELIA
CARILLOS, MARIA
DOMINGUEZ, JUDAS I
GREENBACH, GERALD
RAMIREZ, JORGE

915 ALVARADO, JANEL
DAHL, MICHELLE
DAY, PAIGE K
MURILLO, JOSE
PALMER, NATALIE R
RODRIGUEZ, ANGELINA
SANCHEZ, EMENIA

925 AVILEZ, IRMA P
FRANCO, DANIEL
ODIMEGWU, PHILOMENA A
OPELT, SHANNON

935 BURROUGHS, DEANNA
CASTRO, WALDO
CISNEROS, JACQUELINE
DAHL, BUDDY L
GARCIA, LIZBETH
LOPEZ, CRYSTAL
RODRIGUEZ, ISRAEL

975 ALVAREZ, CARLOS R
GLEASON, SANDRA E
GLEASON, STACEY
HOOVER, WILLIAM P
MADDOX, DENISE R
MORRISON, GERDA
ORTEGA, DOMINGO
STEPHEN, JEANENE L

977 ANDREWS, SHIRLEY S
BHAKTA, JIMY S



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

977 BURLESON, ANGELA M
FELICIANO, MARIA A
FLORES, PEDRO
GALVAN, ROSE
GARCIA, M G
GRAVES, TODD M
HICKMAN, MARY J
LUEVANO, GAIL G
MUSCHELL, DANIEL
RODRIGUEZ, ANA
RYAN, JO E

979 CHERRYWOOD APARTMENTS
HUTSLER, SUSAN J

1003 PEPPER, RACHEL
1009 LEONIDO, SALVADOR V
1011 RODRIGUEZ, ELIAS V
1013 MYERSCOUGH, JEFFREY
1015 WALLING, JOSEPH C
1101 ARCE, IVAN D
1103 ALVAREZ, RANDY J
1105 BREY, MATTHEW
1107 LUFKIM, J
1109 RAMIREZ, MICHAEL
1111 LEONARDSON, KENT
1113 PALMER, ANTHONY A
1117 QUINTANA, JAVIER
1235 DAVIS, JUNE C
1337 MACKIE, MATTHEW Y
1425 ALVAREZ, CHRISTIAN

ALVAREZ, ELVIA D
ALVAREZ, MARTHA
ARMENTA, REMIGIO S
ARREDONDO, MARIANA
ARREDONDO, OSCAR
BAKER, PETE A
BALDWIN, KARNE D
BEDOLLA, RICARDO
BLEDSOE, CHARLES A
BLOCK, KELLY A
BOERUM, SHARRON L
CARRILLO, ARACELI
CARRILLO, ROSA
CERVANTES, ENRIQUE T
CORONA, ALFRED
CORONADO, CHRISTINE R
DEGUTIERREZ, MARTHA M
DELGADO, VICTOR M
DOMINGUEZ, MARTHA E
ENKONG, CHOOSUK C
ESPINOZA, GINA



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1425 FIERRO, GILBERTO R
FIGUEROA, ROCIO C
FREEMAN, JOHN J
GARCIA, GILBERTO
GARCIA, JOSE
GARCIA, LUNA
GARCIA, SALVADOR L
HOSMAR, ALBERT J
IRMA, SANTANA
JASSO, SALVADOR A
LARA, JOSH
LEY-GUERRERO, TOMAS L
LOPEZ, DELFINO
MARLOW, MATTHEW O
MARRS, CHARLES M
MARTINEZ, DAVID A
MARTINEZ, FERNANDO
MARTINEZ, RODRIGO
MCCAULEY, LORI A
MCDADE, ANGELA
MEDINA, MARGARITA
MONTANEZ, FELIPE
MONTANEZ, JORGE L
MOORE, CARL
MORENO, ANTONIO
MYLES, TOM H
NUNEZ, JOSE
NUNEZ, SANDRA
OJEDA, FROYLAN Z
OKOLO, DAPHNE M
PALMA, GLORIA
PATINO, OSCAR
PINA, MONA
PRECIADO, FERNANDO
PRECIADO, MARIA
QUINTANILLA, GEORGE R
REID, JACQUES L
REYES, ROSIE C
ROBLES, GEORGE
RODRIGUEZ, ELDA A
ROMAN, MARILYN K
ROMAN, ROSEMARY P
ROSAS, GEORGE T
RUELAS, SERGIO A
SANCHEZ, FRANCISCO
SANCHEZ, JUAN O
SMITH, DENNIS A
SOLIS, DANIEL
SRISOOPAN, POTCHANAI
STEVENS, JUDY



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1425 STEVENS, RICHARD E
STEWART, MICHAEL W
TELLO, GEORGE
TORRES, ALENANDRO
URIARTE, GADIER
URSULO, DAVID R
VALDEZ, EVA
VALDEZ, HELIODORO M
WHITEFIELD, MCCO D
ZEVADUA, MARIA G
ZUNIGA, KEYDA

1591 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
9600 BECK, VICTORIA M
9770 SCHROEDER, TED T
9790 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9794 HAMILTON, THOMAS H
9820 HOLT, REYCA
9856 ABEL, ALFRED
9922 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9944 LEE, YEONG H
9945 REINBOLZ, JOSHUA B
9955 MURRILL, BRYCE E
9990 KOVAL, JOHNNIE F
9998 STEM, MADELEINE M
10023 VIOLA, FRANK J
10024 BOBST, DALLAS Q
10060 HAMILTON, RICHARD A
10098 ANDERSON, GARTH A
10156 ZAGACETA, MARIO
10170 BAKER, MARIA A
10212 ROBERTSON, LARRY J
10252 LINDBORG, DEBORA K
10257 URIBE, NOHORA G
10281 FROST, TORRANCE A
10290 SMITH, MATTHEW W
10295 RUSSO, JASON A
10311 FITCH, CYNTHIA
10323 COLUCCI, VALERIE
10343 CENTNER, MARK
10375 DAVILA, ROBERTO
10395 KNOWLES, ROY E
10420 CARRILLO, SUSANA
10430 DOAN, LAURIE J
10466 FOSTER, LINDA J
10498 CRAGHEAD, JASON
10500 BAYNE, STEPHEN E
10521 BARRETT, DANIEL
10543 MUFFLEY, JAMES A
10585 PADILLA, MAYRA
10603 ORAM, DORIS V



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A11

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

10611 ARQUER, MICHAEL J
10643 GONZALEZ, JULIO A
10700 PIPES, MARY O
10850 WEBB, CYNTHIA L
10878 CLASEN, JENNIFER E
10887 CAMPOS, MONICA
10932 SANDBERG, KARL P
10959 TREADWAY, JOHN M
10982 MARTINEZ, MICHELLE
11025 MCCRARY, RONALD D
11105 JARRETT, BRIAN L
11167 TAYLOR, RAYMOND H
11203 BLEDSOE, ROBERTA L
11211 ANDERSON, JAMES T
11217 ROACH, TINA M
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT V
11265 SMITH, LOYD L
11267 WALKER, DANA M
11269 VANDERGOOT, JOHN H
11285 LARSON, BETTY M
11411 AGUIRRE, A
11419 ATHERLEY, PATRICIA M
11431 WILSON, DANA
11463 BENTLEY, BAFFREY



-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

825 ZALDIVAS, CLAUDIA
827 MUNOZ, EFRAIN
829 PARTIDA, EDUARDO
840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
845 BARRERA, RAUL H
847 DEROSAS, MARIA

SANDOVAL, LAURA
849 PINEDA, DANIEL

QUINTEROZ, ABERCIO
851 CARRILLO, MARIA

SAMANIEGO, DIANA
885 DAVIS, ROSE
905 ALVARADO, OSCAR

AYALA, RAMON
CALLEROS, OFELIA
EWING, ERICA
RAMIREZ, JORGE

915 ALVARADO, JANEL
OCHOA, SANDRA
PALMER, NATALIE R
SILOS, MARIA G

925 ACEVEDO, DAVID
AVILEZ, IRMA P
DIAZ, ROBERT
FOLLET, JENNA
GOMEZ, JACOBO
HER, JERILYNN
HERNANDEZ, OSWALDO C
MALLARD, BRIAN
MORGAN, RAYMOND
OLIVA, MARITZA

935 BLAND, KATIANA
CAMPBELL, SHANISE
CASEY, SHANNON
FLORES, PEDRO
MUNOZ, VIRGINIA
PEREZ, SONIA A
RICO, DANIEL

957 COX, ROBERT
975 ALVAREZ, CARLOS R

EWERS, LES
GLEASON, SANDRA E
MADDOX, JERRY R
MCGUIRE, AMY B
OLIGNEY, DEAN
ORTEGA, DOMINGO
RIEHL, JEFF
STEPHEN, JEANENE L
WARNER, TERRY N

977 ANDREWS, SHIRLEY S



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

977 BURLESON, ANGELA M
ESPINO, CRIS
FELICIANO, MARIA A
GALVAN, ROSE
GARCIA, M G
GRAVES, TODD M
HUTSLER, SUSAN J
LUEVANO, JAVIER P
MOHONEY, MARTHA
MORRISON, GERDA
MUSCHELL, DANIEL

979 BHAKTA, DILIPKUMAR
CHERRYWOOD APARTMENTS
HILBORN, ANDREW S
RYAN, JO E

1001 COLVIN, SUZANN
1003 PEPPER, RACHEL
1005 MASCARENHAS, TERRENCE T
1007 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1009 LEONIDO, SALVADOR V
1011 RODRIGUEZ, ELIAS V
1013 MYERSCOUGH, CARMEN
1015 WALLING, KEN C
1101 DELGADILLO, IVAN
1103 ALVAREZ, RANDY J
1105 ROCHA, FRANK
1107 LUFKIN, JEFFREY P
1109 PERLICH, JENNIFER M
1111 STOKES, DANIELLE
1113 PALMER, ANTHONY A
1117 QUINTANA, JAVIER
1121 LOEBE, CHERICE M
1235 DAVIS, JUNE C
1301 LOPEZ, MANUEL
1337 MACKIE, MATTHEW Y
1425 ALVAREZ, CARLA

ALVAREZ, CESAR B
ALVAREZ, CHRISTIAN
ANDERSON, JAMES F
ARREDONDO, MARIANA
ATHERLEY, WAYNE L
BAKER, PETE A
BARR, SHELLY A
BARRAGAN, HUMBERTO
BATTEN, ROBERT L
BEDOLLA, ANTONIO L
BLEDSOE, CHARLES A
BLOCK, KELLY A
CARRILLO, ROSA
CARTER, WANDA F



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A14

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1425 CASTELLANOS, JOSE M
CERVANTES, ENRIQUE T
CHANEY, PHYLLIS
CORONADO, CHRISTINE R
CRAM, DEBBIE F
DAVIS, LAURIE M
DEGUTIERREZ, MARTHA M
DELGADO, VICTOR M
ESSARY, WALTER
FALCON, CHARLOTTE F
FAUSTO, ORTENCIA
FIERRO, GILBERTO
FREEMAN, JOHN J
GARCIA, GILBERTO
GAYNOR, MATHEW
GIBERSON, TERRY S
HAHS, LORENE
HERNANDEZ, JAVIER
HOSMAR, ALBERT J
JASSO, SALVADOR A
LADJEMAN, DANTE A
LOPEZ, CARLOS
LUNA, DORA A
MACHADO, YOLANDA
MARLOW, MATTHEW O
MARTIN, AURALEE
MARTINEZ, RODRIGO
MEJIA, ERNESTO
MIX, ASHLEY
MONTES, CONSUELO
MUNOZ, MARTINEZ
NUNEZ, JOSE
OLGUIN, LUIS
OSEGUERA, JULIO C
PALMA, GLORIA
PARTIDA, ADRIAN
PATINO, OSCAR
PINA, MONA
PLACENTA, CECELIA
PRECIADO, FERNANDO
QUINTANILLA, GEORGE R
QUIROZ, HECTOR
REEK, JESSE L
REID, JACQUES L
RING, BRIANNA
ROSAS, GEORGE T
RUELAS, SERGIO A
SANCHEZ, ALMA
SANCHEZ, JUAN O
SANTANA, ERNESTO



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1425 SANTANA, MIGUEL A
SHINAULT, ELIZABETH
SMITH, DENNIS A
SPENCER, GARY
STEVENS, JUDY
STEVENS, RICHARD E
STEWART, MICHAEL W
STURHANN, WOLFGANG G
TELLO, JORGE
TORRES, ALENANDRO
VALDEZ, HELIODORO M
VARRAGAN, JOHANNA
WALTERS, FRED
WHITEFIELD, MCCO D
ZAVALA, MARICELA
ZEVADUA, MARIA G

1575 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1591 BEAUMONT ADULT SCHOOL

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
9600 BECK, VICTORIA M

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
9770 SCHROEDER, TED T
9790 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9794 HAMILTON, THOMAS H
9820 MARBLE, JOHN E
9888 SALINAS, EMANUEL M
9922 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9944 BRUBAKER, ARLON R
9945 SAENZ, PHILLIP S
9955 MURRILL, BRUCE E
9990 KOVAL, JOHNNIE F
9998 STEM, MADELEINE M
10024 BOBST, DALLAS Q
10029 OBRYAN, MARY E
10060 HAMILTON, RICHARD A
10081 CONTRERAS, ANGELA A
10098 SOUKUP, KENNETH W
10156 ZAGACETA, MARIO
10225 ELLIS, LYNNE M
10252 LINDBORG, DEBORA K
10257 URIBE, ADRIAN J
10281 FROST, TORRANCE A
10290 WYATT, DEBRA D
10295 RUSSO, JASON A
10311 BONG, CHANANDLER

KOAHOU, ADAM M
WALLEN, KRISTI

10323 COLUCCI, JENNIFER
10343 CENTNER, MICHAEL J
10375 SANCHEZ, VINCENT J



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

10395 KNOWLES, ROY E
10420 CARRILLO, JOEL E
10430 DOAN, LAURIE J
10440 DAVILA, ROBERT L
10466 FOSTER, LINDA J
10498 CRAGHEAD, JASON
10500 CARTER, JACK
10521 BARRETT, JOHN A
10585 JOHNSON, JENNIFER K
10603 ORAM, DORIS V
10611 ARQUER, MICHAEL J
10643 GONZALEZ, JULIO A
10700 PIPES, MARY O
10724 BOLOWICH, HANS
10850 OFFERDAHL, JACK D
10878 CLASEN, HOWARD J
10887 CAMPOS, MONICA
10959 CHERRY VALLEY ROOFING
10982 MARTINEZ, MICHELLE
11025 SQUIRE, JEANETTE
11143 GRANCICH, JAMES R
11167 TAYLOR, RAYMOND S
11203 BLEDSOE, ROBERTA L
11211 SHIMANO, SCOTT E
11217 ROACH, TINA M
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT V
11233 KOLTHOFF, HARM
11265 CARMICHAEL, SHANNA

SMITH, LOYD L
11267 WALKER, DANA M
11269 TERESA, LEBOUTHILLIER
11285 LARSON, BETTY M
11417 RODRIGUEZ, MARTIN
11419 PICO, ISAIAH
11423 VELASCO, ELIZABETH
11431 TURLEY, FREDRICK D
11463 BENTLEY, BAFFREY



-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A17

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

825 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
827 MUNOZ, E
829 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
841 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
843 RAMOS, ALMA
847 BUTLER, JENNIFER

CASTELLANOS, ALMA
GONZALEZ, CLARA
MEDEL, SILVIA
MEDINA, ANTONIO
NAVA, MARIO E
RAMOS, CRESENCIO
RIQUELME, GUILLERMO
SOTO, JOSE J

849 FUENTES, GILDARDO M
GUSMAN, LESTER
MEZA, JUAN C
PINEDA, DANIEL

851 ALVA, JUANA
GONZALEZ, VICENTE
MORENO, ISMAEL
NUNEZ, PEDRO
SAMANIEGO, DIANA
VARGAS, JOSEFINA

885 DAVIS, MICHELLE
905 RIVERA, MARIA E

RODRIGUEZ, JESSICA
SMITH, DARLENE
TRUJILLO, HILDA
VALENCIA, MARIZI

915 CHERRY GATE APARTMENTS
COHN, L
DENEGRI, CARLOS
ESPARZA, SIDNEY
ESPINELLA, CHRYSTAL
GRADINIER, LAURA
HERNANDEZ, MIKE
STANKOVIC, STEVE

925 ADAMS, BRYAN C
DOMINGUEZ, RAYMOND S
FREEMAN, ANGELA
GONZALEZ, DULCE
MALLARD, ALISHA A
MENDOZA, MARIO
ORTIZ, RICARDO
RENEDO, JOSE A
THOMPSON, KENNETH O

935 CANDELARIA, TINA
DELAMORA, JAIME



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

935 DELARA, MARIA R
DURON, DESIREE
GIUFFRIDA, FRANK J
ISGUERRA, MIGUEL H
LARA, CESAR
MAGANA, MOSES
MARTINEZ, GLADYS
RAMIREZ, JORGE
ZEVADUA, MARIA C

975 ALVAREZ, CARLOS R
BETANCOURT, ANTONIO
BURLESON, A
GLEASON, SANDRA E
LANSIAHO, JEFFREY F
LAVIGNE, DOROTHY
MARRONE, MANUEL
OLIGNEY, SANDRA M
STEPHEN, JEANENE L
TIDWELL, JILL A

977 ADAMS, JOHN
ANDREWS, SHIRLEY S
BALL, PEGGY
BINGLE, RICHARD
FELICIANO, MARIA A
GRAVES, TODD
MOHONEY, MARTHA
MONTGOMERY, DOLLIE
PRUITT, MINNIE
SMITH, ELEANOR E
VELADOR, ROSA

979 CHERRYWOOD APARTMENTS
MESSER, MARIE

1001 VELEZ, VICENTA S
1003 PINEDA, PAULA
1005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1007 WILLIAMS, PL
1009 RENTERIA, ADRIANA A
1011 RODRIGUEZ, ELIAS V
1013 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1103 ALVAREZ, RANDY J
1105 ROCHA, ISAURA C
1107 LUFKIN, JEFFREY P
1109 ESTAVILLO, ESPERANZA A
1111 RAMIREZ, EDUARDO C
1113 KELLY, CARLOS A
1115 PHILBROOK, STEVE R
1117 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1121 LOEBE, CHERICE M
1301 STEWART, MARTY E



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A19

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1337 MACKIE, MATTHEW Y
1425 AARON, MICHAEL R

ALVAREZ, CESAR B
ALVAREZ, CHRISTIAN
ATHERLEY, WAYNE L
BALSAMO, KAREN L
BARRERA, LOPEZ C
BARRERA, REYNALDA
BATTEN, ROBERT L
BEDOLLA, ANTONIO L
BIDOU, CORY M
BLOCK, KELLY A
BROCKMAN, TIMOTHY J
CAMPBELL, T A
CANEDO, CYNTHIA M
CASTELLANOS, MARIA C
CHANEY, PHYLLIS
COX, SANDRA E
CRUTCHFIELD, STEVE M
DAVIS, GREG
DESANTIAGO, ENRIQUE
ESSARY, WALTER
EXPRESS EXAMS
FALCON, CHARLOTTE F
FIGUEROA, JOSE A
FORRESTER, CATHY J
FREEMAN, JOHN J
GARCIA, DAVID
GASTELUM, LORETO
GIBERSON, TERRY S
GILLIAN, CLARENCE D
GORDON, RANDY J
GRAVES, DANIELLE
GROGINS, KRIS
GUERRERA, RICARDO
HERNANDEZ, HILDA
HONEYCUTT, SUSAN T
HOSMAR, ALBERT J
ISLAS, ADRIAN
JOHNSON, ELSIE A
KELLER, KARIN K
KRITZ, BELINDA S
LEE, KIMBERLY M
LOPEZ, ABIGAIL
LOPEZ, JOSE D
MANDRELL, BONNIE
MARLOW, MATTHEW O
MARTIN, KRISTY L
MARTIN, MELVIN L
MARTINEZ, FRANCISCO



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1425 MASTEN, SUSAN
MCCARTHY, PATRICK
MENDOZA, JOSE
MEYERS, DANIEL E
MULLER, JOSEPH A
MYLES, TOM H
OLGUIN, MARIA D
OROZCO, SAUL G
OSEGUERA, JULIO C
PETERSON, SHARON
PINA, MONA
PLACENTA, CECELIA
QUINONES, FABIAN S
QUINTANILLA, GEORGE R
RAMOS, FRANCISCO
REEK, JESSE L
REID, JACQUES L
REYES, JACQUELINE G
RUIZ, DELIA
SANCHEZ, JUAN O
SANCHEZ, VIVIAN L
SCHEPARD, MICHAEL A
SMITH, AURA L
SMITH, CANDIS S
SMITH, DENNIS A
SOLIS, CLEMENTINA
SPENCER, FRANK F
STEWART, MICHAEL W
TALLEY, DEBRA
THOMAS, ROBERT L
TORRES, RAUL
VANBEEREN, BETTY E
VARELA, FRANK R
VASQUEZ, DONNA
VIURQUIZ, JESUS
WALTERS, FRED
WHITEFIELD, MCCO D

1591 BEAUMONT ADULT EDUCATION
BEAUMONT HIGH SCHOOL
SAN GORGONIO MIDDLE SCHOOL

9060 HERNANDEZ, GENOVEVA
9600 BOGART COUNTY PARK

FLATT, TONY
HILDEBRANDT, JIM F

9760 ROBERTSON, CHRISTOPHER S
9790 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9794 HAMILTON, GEORGANN T
9800 BRUBAKER MARY F CPA
9856 ORELLANA, BRYANT
9888 SALINAS, EMANUEL M



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

9922 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9955 MURRILL, BRYCE F
9990 KOVAL, JOHNNIE F
9998 STEM, JAMES P
10024 BOBST, DALLAS Q
10029 OBRYAN, MARY E
10060 HAMILTON, RICHARD A
10081 TILL, DON T
10098 SOUKUP, KENNETH W
10156 RATH, KARL
10170 BAKER, CRAIG S
10212 AVAKIAN, DEBBIE S
10225 ELLIS, GARY R
10252 LINDBORG, MARLYS M
10257 URIBE, ADRIAN J
10281 FROST, TORRANCE A
10290 WYATT, DEBRA D
10295 FEYER, STEPHEN
10323 COLUCCI, LINDA J
10343 CENTNER, MICHAEL J
10375 PANZULLO, JOHN N
10395 KNOWLES, ROY E
10430 KAHRS, JEFFREY L
10466 ANDERSON, G
10498 BAYNE, STEPHEN E
10500 BAYNE, STEPHEN E
10505 DASZEK, BOWMAN D
10521 BARRETT, JOHN A
10585 ATWOOD, SANDI L

BLEDSOE, ANECIA
JOHNSON, BRIAN L
WILLIAMS, REGINA

10611 ARQUER, COURTNEY M
10643 GONZALEZ, JULIO A
10700 PIPES, MARY O
10724 BOLOWICH, HANS
10850 OFFERDAHL, JACK D
10878 CLASEN, KATHERINE
10887 CAMPOS, MONICA
10932 SANDBERG, BERNARD
11025 SQUIRE, ALMA J
11105 MOONEY, MELISSA A
11143 GRANCICH, JAMES R
11167 TAYLOR, RAYMOND S
11203 WIRICK, TIMOTHY
11211 BOLLERO, DAWN

SHIMANO, SCOTT E
11217 KRIGBAUM, RANDY J
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT D
11265 CANTRALL, RANDY J



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

11265 SMITH, LOYD L
11267 SMITH, ROBERT
11269 HUGHES, KENNETH M
11285 LARSON, BETTY M
11411 MARQUEZ, M R
11413 PRIETO, MARIA C
11415 GONZALEZ, MIGUEL
11417 GONZALEZ, ALFREDO L
11419 REYES, SANDRA S
11421 VELASQUEZ, JESUS B
11423 RIQUELME, GUILLERMO
11463 BENTLEY BUSINESS SVC

BENTLEY CONSTRUCTION INC
BENTLEY, BAFFREY



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

825 DELGADO, WILFREDO
827 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
829 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
841 DELGADO, LIZETH A
845 GONZALEZ, RODOLFO
847 CHAVEZ, DANIEL

FIGUEROA, JOSE A
MARQUEZ, MARCO A
RIQUELME, GUILLERMO

849 MEZA, JUAN C
SESMA, IGNACIO

851 ALCARAZ, EDELMIRA
LOPEZ, INGRID
MARRUFO, ISMAEL
RODRIGUEZ, LUIS
VALDEZ, LAURA

885 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
905 ARREOLA, LETICIA

ASHBY, GARY
BAKER, KAT
BARRERA, JOSE L
CATLETT, MICHAEL
LANDS, HOMER
LEE, NEUNG H
TRUJILLO, HILDA
VALENCIA, RALPH

915 ARRIEGA, JOSE L
CHERRY GATE APARTMENTS
COHN, L
DELA, MORA J
FLANAGAN, DEBORAH K
GIES, HEATHER M
READS, R
SILOS, MARIA F
VELASQUEZ, LEIA

925 ADAMS, RICHARD M
AVALOS, GEORGE
BONAIME, VIRGINIA
MARGALLO, EVELYN
MENDOZA, MARIO
MORRISON, GERDA G
NAYLOR, SHAWNA M
ORTIZ, RICARDO
RENEDO, JOSE A
SMITH, DONALD M
VALLE, VANY
VALLEJOS, P

935 ALCARAZ, JESUS A
BORGER, JAKE E
CARDENAS, CRYSTAL



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

935 CONTRERAS, GEBRIT
EVAN, M
ISGUERRA, MIGUEL H
WRIGHT, MIRANDA
ZEVADUA, MARIA

975 ABLED DIMENSIONS
BETANCOURT, ANTONIO
COZIAR, FRANCES
HARRISON, LORENE
MARRONE, MANUEL
NAGEL, TERI M
RENEES INDOOR SWAPMEET
STEPHEN, JEANENE L
TICKNOR, MILDRED A

977 ADAMS, JOHN
ANDREWS, SHIRLEY S
COURTNEY, DAN
GERAGHTY, SUSAN
HELBERG, M
RAMOS, FRANK P
SCHNOOR, MARGARET L
SMITH, ELEANOR E
STEWART, J
STRAUSS, BETTY
WISE, DOROTHY A

1001 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1005 MASCARENHAS, TERRENCE T
1007 WILLIAMS, PL
1009 RENTERIA, ADRIANA A
1011 RODRIGUEZ, ELIAS V
1013 WATSON, DONALD E
1015 WALLING SIGN CO
1103 ALVAREZ, RANDY J
1105 ROCHA, ISAURA C
1107 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1109 ESTAVILLO, ESPERANZA A
1111 GARCIA, JUAN M
1113 KELLY, CARLOS A
1115 HACKNEY, WAYNE B
1235 DAVIS, JUNE C
1301 STEWART, MARTY E
1337 MACKIE, MATTHEW Y
1425 ALL PURPOSE PORTABLE WELDING

BAILEY, CARL E
BALDWIN, RUBY C
BALSAMONEAL, KAREN L
BEDOLLA, ANTONIO L
BERGERON, GRACE I
BOGART, DARRELL S
BROCKMAN, TIM J



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1425 BURTON, ARCHIE L
CASTILLO, BRIAN
COX, SANDRA
CROTINGER, ANTHONY J
CRUTCHFIELD, MELANIE S
DAVIS, GREG
DIFFIE, DAN A
FALCON, CHARLOTTE F
FINNEY, RITA M
GILLIAN, CLARENCE D
GUERRERA, RICARDO
JOLLY, C
KELLER, KARIN K
LINGBECK, PALMER G
LOPEZ, HECTOR C
MARISCAL, V
MARRS, KIMBERLY
MASTRANGELO, RONALD
MEANS, MIKE
MENDOZA, ANTONIO
MEYERS, SUSAN
MULLER, CHARLES F
MYLES, TOM H
OROZCO, SAUL G
ORTIZ, EDDIE
PHILLIPS, JANE E
PINTER, MAGDA
QUEZAMBRA, SHARON D
REEK, ERIKA S
RIPPEY, DENNIS H
ROJAS, GUILLERMO O
ROMAN, ROSEMARY P
ROQUE, AURORA
RUIZ, ALBERT L
SHEPARD, MICHAEL A
SIMCOX, REBECCA S
SMITH, AURA L
SMITH, DENNIS A
SMITH, ROBB J
SNYDER, ROGER L
SOLIS, CLEMENTINA
TRAWINSKI, KEVIN P
TRUGLER, PATRICIA
TUNDIS, R
VARELA, FRANK R
WARD, WAYNE L
WARREN, LAVIDA S
WEATHERTON, STEVE T
WOODS, STEVEN P
ZAMORA, SANTOS R



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1425 ZAVALA, MARICELA
1591 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
9600 ESQUIVEL, ROBERT M

LOWDER, BURLEY L
9760 ROBERTSON, CHRISTOPHER S
9770 SCHROEDER, TED T
9790 POSADAS, THOMAS J
9800 BRUBAKER, ARLON R
9888 SALINAS, EMANUEL M
9944 BRUBAKER, ARLON R
9945 MANSON, VORAL L
9955 MURRILL, BRYCE E
9990 KOVAL, JOHNNIE F
9998 STEM, JAMES P
10024 BOBST, DALLAS Q
10029 OBRYAN, MARY E
10060 HAMILTON, RICHARD A
10081 TILL, DON T
10098 HAMILTON, EDWARD N
10156 RATH, KARL
10170 FITCH, DANIEL C
10225 ELLIS, GARY R
10252 LINDBORG, MARLYS L
10257 URIBE, ADRIAN
10281 FROST, TORRANCE A
10290 WYATT, BILLIE J
10295 KELLY, NICHOLAS G
10311 CLINGERMAN, KEN
10323 COLUCCI, RICHARD L
10343 CENTNER, MICHAEL J
10375 ROY, ERIC W
10395 KNOWLES, ROY E
10430 KAHRS, JEFFREY L
10440 CORNISH, TONY
10466 ANDERSON, G
10498 CARTER, JEAN C
10521 BARRETT, JOHN A
10585 BLEDSOE, ANECIA
10611 ARQUER, COURTNEY M
10643 GONZALEZ, JULIO A
10700 PIPES, MARY O
10724 BOLOWICH, HANS
10850 OFFERDAHL, JACK D
10878 CLASEN, HOWARD J
10887 CAMPOS, MONICA
10932 JENSEN WATER CO
10959 RIOS, DONALD L
10982 SHARP, DUSTY T
11025 SQUIRE, ALMA J
11105 SEXTON, THOMAS S



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

11167 TAYLOR, RAYMOND S
11211 BURLIN, ANDREW K

SHIMANO, LITRIANA
11217 ALVINO, TONY C
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT D
11233 KOLTHOFF, HARM
11265 SMITH, DAVE W
11267 ROBERTS, FALISHIA
11269 HUGHES, KENNETH M
11285 LARSON, BETTY M
11300 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
11413 PRIETO, MARIA C
11415 MONTES, OSWALDO
11417 SANCHEZ, GONZALEZ S
11419 REYES, SANDRA S
11421 VELASQUEZ, JESUS
11463 BENTLEY, BAFFREY L



-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A28

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

825 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
827 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
829 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
841 DELGADO, LIZETH
842 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
843 SHARIF, UMAR K
845 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
847 JOHNSON, J

RODRIGUEZ, ALICIA
905 BARRETT, MELISSA A

ROBERTS, CHERIE
ROGERS, J E
SMITH, JULIE D

915 CHERRY GATE APARTMENTS
CRAIG, DEBRA
PEREZ, HEATHER D
RICHARDSON, JACK L

924 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
925 CANTRELL, J

MCALLISTER, MURLINE
WISE, JERON S

935 FREEMAN, KARSHA D
PRATT, TANI

975 CHERRYWOOD SENIOR APARTMENTS
HARRISON, LORENE
MARRONE, MANUEL
PAYNE, HOWARD B

977 ADAMS, JOHN
AKERS, LOLA M
BREEN, DIANA
FALVEY, FRANCES M
TREVENA, C

997 BREEN, DIANA
1001 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1003 COOPER, BETTY L
1005 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1007 WILLIAMS, P
1009 RENTERIA, ADRIANA
1011 RODRIGUEZ, ELIAS
1013 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1023 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1105 ROCHA, BEN V
1107 RILEY, EDWARD P
1109 ESTAVILLO, E
1113 RIOS, SOPHIA M
1115 HACKNEY, WAYNE B
1125 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1129 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1235 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1301 STEWART, MARTY
1425 ALCANTAR, C

BALDRIDGE, KENNETH
BALDWIN, RUBY
BIDOU, CORY
BROCKMAN, TIM
BURTON, ARCHIE
BUTLER, GENE
CARSTEN, AGUSTA L
CHANDLER, JUNE
COX, SANDRA
DANIELSON, CARL
FALCON, C
FINNEY, RITA M
GASCA, RAUL
GILLIAN, C D
GORDON, NORMAN
HENDRICKS, CYNTHIA L
HOSMAR, SANDRA M
LEE, K M
LUJAN, CONNIE J
MARTINEZ, MARILU V
MCLEAN, BRUCE E
MONTEJANO, MANUEL
MOUNT, JACK
MYLES, TOM H
NYBACK, BARBARA
ORTIZ, EDDIE
PHILLIPS, JANE E
POND, MARGI
QUEZAMBRA, CHARLES
RACADIO, JOE R
RANDA, EVELYN M
RIPPEY, DENNIS H
ROBERTS, GARY K
ROJAS, YOLANDA
SAUER, RITA
SCHEPARD, MICHAEL
SMITH, KEN I
TEGGETT, BETTY A
THOMPSON, VAUGHAN
WRIGHT, J J

1575 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT MOUNTAIN VIEW JR HIGH
1591 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BEAUMONT HIGH SCHOOL

COUGARS DEN RESTAURANT
9600 COMER, JOHNNIE R

FINK, SCOTT E
GUINAUGH, CYNTHIA
RNSIDE COUNTY OF REGNAL PARK & OPEN SP DISTRICT

9790 POSADAS, THOMAS J



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

9800 BRUBAKER, ARLON R
9820 PHILLIPS, ALVIN
9955 MURRILL, B
9990 KOVAL, JOHNNIE F
9998 STEM, JAMES
10023 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

WORK DOGS INTERNATIONAL
10024 BOBST, DALLAS
10029 OBRYAN, M E
10060 HAMILTON, RICHARD A
10081 TILL, DON T
10098 HAMILTON, E N
10156 RATH, KARL
10170 REEDER, DENNIS L
10212 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10225 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10257 URIBE, ADRIAN
10281 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10290 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10295 FOREMAN, DAVID L
10311 AGUSTIN, SUSAN
10323 COLUCCI, RICHARD
10343 CENTNER, MICHAEL J
10375 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10420 GREEN, NINA L
10430 TURNER, ARTHUR H
10440 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10466 FOSTER, LINDA J
10498 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10505 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10521 BARRETT, JOHN A
10543 MORSE, HARRY
10567 YORK, ROBERTA
10603 ORAM, HOWARD H
10611 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10612 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10643 GONZALES, JULIO A
10671 PARTAIN, DENNIS
10685 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10705 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10724 STEIN, JOHN
10850 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10878 MCDOWELL, JOHN P
10887 STEWART, LEONARD H
10923 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10956 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10959 CHERRY VALLEY ROOFING

RIOS, DONALD L
10982 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11025 DUTT, TED



(Cont'd)

-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

11105 DAMRON, HOWARD
11143 KIM, YONG K
11163 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11167 LOWE D CARPET CLEANERS

LOWE, DEAN
11203 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11211 BARRETT MICHAEL

BARRETT MICHAEL & SHARON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

11217 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT
11233 KOLTHOFF, HARM
11265 SMITH, DAWNN A
11266 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11267 SAYLOR, KENNETH L
11269 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11285 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11300 BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY

CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
11367 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11411 JOSLIN, JOSHUA
11413 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11415 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11417 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11423 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11431 TOWELL, INEZ
11463 NETHERY, L



-

CHERRY AVE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

827 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
829 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
841 DIAZ, F
843 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
845 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
847 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
849 GRANADOS, DOLORES
851 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
885 WILSON, REGINA
905 BARRERA, JOSE L
915 ESCAMILLA, ELVIA

GRAJIOLA, ROBERT
GUEVARA, NARCISO
MANCIL, S
YOUNG, P M

935 MCGUIRE, ALAN
WATSON, ALICE

975 ADAMS, JOHN
CHERRYWOOD SENIOR APARTMENTS
CHURCH, N
LAWRENCE, PENNY
PAYNE, H B
REED, ALBERTA
ROWAN, FRANCES V

977 AKERS, L M
CONNOR, ELMER
COX, ROBERT
EWERS, LES
MILLAGE, LOUIS
NORMAN, T
PORTERFIELD, RALPH G
VELASQUEZ, PEGGY

979 SENIOR NUTRITION PROGRAM
1001 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1003 MASCARENHAS, T
1005 BARNES, BARBARA J
1007 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1009 BATTEN, LARKIN
1011 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1013 LANARI, BRIAN J
1015 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

WALLING SIGN CO
1101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1103 KIM, TONG
1105 ROCHA, BEN V
1107 COLLINS, PAMELA
1109 JOHNSON, RAY
1111 GUESNO, R C
1113 GRIFFIN, BOB
1115 HACKNEY, WAYNE B



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A33

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1235 DAVIS, BOB
1425 ALCANTAR, C

AUSTIN, CLYDE
BALDWIN, RUBY
BURTON, ARCHIE
BUTLER, DEBBIE
CARMICHAEL, TRACY D
CESARIO, DAVID R
CHANDLER, J
CURLEY, CHARLES J
DEAL, WALTER E
DOBRATZ, EZVIN
FINNEY, R M
GILLIAN, C D
GORDON, NORMAN
GUTHRIE, ROBERT
HOUSE, M
MONROE, KENTON
MORRIS, ETTALEE
MOUNT, JACK
MUTH, WILLIAM R
NYBACK, BARBARA
PATTERSON, R
PEACELEHR, S
RICHARDSON, JACK L
SAUER, RITA
SMITH, KENNETH I
STGEORGE, BERYL
THOMPSON, VAUGHAN
YEARGAN, CYNTHIA

1575 MOUNTAIN VIEW JUNIOR HIGH SCHL
1591 BEAUMONT SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL
9600 SAUNDERS, KITTY K
9800 BRUBAKER, ARLON R
9945 KOBEILSKY, RHONDA M
9955 MURRILL, BRUCE
9998 STEM, JAMES
10023 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
10024 BOBST, DALLAS
10060 HAMILTON, RICHARD A
10081 TILL, DON T
10098 HAMILTON, EDWARD N
10212 CADY, CARL
10257 URIBE, ADRIAN
10281 FROST, T
10290 WYATT, BRUCE
10295 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
10311 CLARE, C S
10323 COLUCCI, RICHARD
10343 CENTNER, MICHAEL J



(Cont'd)

-

CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A34

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

10375 ROY, ERIC W
10395 KNOWLES, ROY
10420 GREEN, NINA L
10430 TURNER, ARTHUR H
10440 STOCKTON, ANNA L
10466 BEATTY, LESTER E
10498 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
10505 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
10521 BARRETT, JOHN A
10543 MORSE, HARRY
10567 SALEM, ADRY
10585 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
10603 ORAM, HOWARD H
10643 GONZALES, JULIO A
10671 PARTAIN, DENNIS
10724 STEIN, PETER
10776 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
10878 CLASEN, HOWARD
10887 STEWART, LEONARD H
10932 TAYLOR, JEFF
10956 DUNN, TERRY
10959 CHERRY VALLEY ROOFING

RIOS, DONALD L
10982 KELLY, JOSEPH M
11105 DAMRON, HOWARD
11143 KIM, SEONG J
11167 D LOWE CARPET CLEANERS

LOWE, DEAN
11203 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11211 BARRETT CONSTRUCTION

BARRETT, MICHAEL
11217 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT
11233 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11265 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11267 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11269 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11285 HULL, CHRIS A
11300 CHAVEZ ELEMENTARY
11367 SUPERNAW, B
11411 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11423 MORENO, ELSA
11431 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11463 NETHERY, L
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CHERRY AVE

Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A35

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

827 NUNEZ, BECKY
845 MOLINA, LEONELA
851 DAVIS, LISA
885 SZYNKOWSKI, EDWARD J
905 CHURCHILL, T
925 VEGA, C
935 PHILLIPS, SCOTT
975 ADAIR, LORETTA

BULLARD, KATHRYN M
CHERRYWOOD SNR APTS
LEE, VIOLET V

977 BEUST, JULIA
NORMAN TREASURE

979 SENIOR NUTRITION
1005 BARNES, BARBARA J
1009 BATTEN, LARKIN
1015 WALLING, KEN
1103 MEADOWLARK HM SLS
1105 ROCHA, BEN V
1235 DAVIS, BOB
1337 SCHADE, GEORGE
1425 DECKARD, CAROL J

GILLIAN, C D
HUSSAN, C
LUGRAIN, FLOYD R
MCCORMICK, EVA D
MUTH, WILLIAM R
RICHARDSON, JACK L
SAUER, RITA
TATUM, WILLIAM M
THOMPSON, VAUGHAN

1575 BEAUMONT SC MNTNVW
1591 BEAUMONT SC HS

DEWITT, LELAND R
9252 CLARKE, DOUGLAS
9600 SAUNDERS, KITTY K
9751 CHAMBERS, FREDA C

COFFMAN, EMMA S
PAYNE, H B

9772 CONNOR, ELMER
DIEBNER, LILLIAN M
EARLEYWINE, HELEN
MCGAA, C
MILLAGE, LOUIS

9955 MURRILL, BRUCE
9998 STEM, JAMES
10023 BELTZ, PATRICK
10024 BOBST, DALLAS
10098 HAMILTON, E N
10212 CADY, CARL



(Cont'd)

-
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Cole Information

7709508.5   Page: A36

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

10257 URIBE, ADRIAN
10290 WYATT, BRUCE
10311 CLARE, C S
10323 COLUCCI, RICHARD
10343 CENTNER, MICHAEL J
10420 GREEN, NINA L
10430 TURNER, ARTHUR H
10498 CARTER, S
10521 BARRETT, JOHN A
10543 MORSE, HARRY
10585 CALJANS
10603 ORAM, HOWARD H
10671 PARTAIN, DENNIS
10724 STEIN, PETER
10776 ROCKMAN, JOE E
10956 DUNN, TERRY
10959 CHERRY VLY ROOFING
11105 DAMRON, HOWARD
11143 KIM, SEONG J
11167 LOWE D CARPET CLNR

LOWE, DEAN
11203 COLLINS, ROBERT
11211 BARRETT, MICHAEL
11217 LIN, JENNY
11231 DEFORGE, SCOTT
11269 HUGHES, KENNETH
11431 TOWELL, RUPERT
11463 TAYLOR, BYRON
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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1990
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1990
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1985
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1980
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1980
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1980
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Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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1976
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1976
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Cherry Channel Drainage Project

Not Reported

Beaumont, CA 92223

Inquiry Number:

July 16, 2024

7709508.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2020 1"=500' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP

2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1996 1"=500' Flight Date: September 30, 1996 USGS

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 14, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: August 01, 1975 USGS

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: June 04, 1973 USGS

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 09, 1967 USDA

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: June 04, 1961 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: October 20, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: June 01, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: July 04, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/16/24

Cherry Channel Drainage Project

Site Name: Client Name:

Ninyo & Moore
Not Reported 475 Goddard
Beaumont, CA 92223 Irvine, CA 92618
EDR Inquiry # 7709508.8 Contact: Kelsey Hilton

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7709508 8- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Cherry Channel Drainage Project

Not Reported

Beaumont, CA 92223

July 16, 2024

7709508.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2021

2018

2015

2012

1996

1988

1979

1972

1956

1953

1948

1943

1901

07/16/24

Cherry Channel Drainage Project Ninyo & Moore
Not Reported 475 Goddard
Beaumont, CA 92223 Irvine, CA 92618

7709508.4 Kelsey Hilton

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Ninyo & Moore were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 33.952941 33° 57' 11" North

212774001 -116.964057 -116° 57' 51" West
Zone 11 North
503321.09
3756938.77
2714.38' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7709508 4 2



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2021 Source Sheets

2021
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000

2018 Source Sheets

2018
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

2015
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000

7709508 4 3



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1996 Source Sheets

1996
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1988 Source Sheets

1988
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1949

1979 Source Sheets

1979
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1976

1972 Source Sheets

1972
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1972

7709508 4 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1956 Source Sheets

1956
Banning

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1953 Source Sheets

1953
Beaumont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1949

1948 Source Sheets

1948
BANNING

15-minute, 50000

1943 Source Sheets

1943
Banning

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1941

7709508 4 5
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1901 Source Sheets

1901
San Jacinto

30-minute, 125000

7709508 4 6



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2021

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 2021, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 7





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2018

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 2018, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 8





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2015

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 2015, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 9





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 2012, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 10





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1996

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 1996, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 11





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1988

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 1988, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 12





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1979

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 1979, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 13





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1972

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 1972, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 14





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1956

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Banning, 1956, 15-minute

7709508 4 15





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1953

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Beaumont, 1953, 7.5-minute

7709508 4 16





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1948

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, BANNING, 1948, 15-minute

7709508 4 17





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1943

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Banning, 1943, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1901

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Cherry Channel Drainage Project
Not Reported
Beaumont, CA 92223
Ninyo & Moore

TP, San Jacinto, 1901, 30-minute

7709508 4 19





Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Cherry Channel Drainage Project

Not Reported

Beaumont, CA 92223

July 16, 2024

7709508.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

07/16/24

Not Reported
Cherry Channel Drainage Project Ninyo & Moore

475 Goddard
Beaumont, CA 92223

7709508.3
Irvine, CA 92618

Kelsey Hilton
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Ninyo & Moore were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

A507-49F0-B96A
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

212774001

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: A507-49F0-B96A

Ninyo & Moore  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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APPENDIX F 
 

Vapor Encroachment Screening 



Vapor Encroachment Screening Matrix 

Vapor Encroachment Screening Matrix 1 

Phase I ESA Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VEC) matrix includes a (1) Search Radius Test, 
(2) Chemicals of Concern Test (COC), and (3) a Critical Distance Test [1].

(1) Search Radius Test:  Are there any known or suspect contaminated properties in the pri-
mary area of concern within the corresponding search radii (including the site)?

 Yes  No If No, then screening for a VEC is complete and no VEC currently exists, go 
to #4.  If Yes, then: 

(2) Chemicals of Concern Test:  Are COC likely to be present within the area of concern for
those known or suspect contaminated sites identified based on the Search Distance Test?

 Yes  No  If No, then screening for a VEC is complete and no VEC currently exists, 
go to #4.  If Yes, then: 

(3) Critical Distance Test*:  A plume test to determine whether or not COC in the contami-
nated plume(s) may be within the critical distance.

 Yes  No (3a) Is information related to the contaminated(s) plume available (i.e. iso-
concentration maps, site drawings, etc.)? 
(3b) If No, then a VEC cannot be ruled out; check Yes in #4 below indicat-
ing it is likely a VEC exists. If Yes, then: 

 Yes  No 
(3c) Is the site less than 100 feet to the nearest edge of a contaminated 
[non-petroleum hydrocarbon] plume(s)? If Yes, then check Yes in #4 below 
indicating it is likely a VEC exists. 

 Yes  No 
(3d) Is the site less than 30 feet to the nearest edge of a dissolved petrole-
um hydrocarbon plume(s)? If Yes, then check Yes in #4 below indicating it 
is likely a VEC exists. 

*If the distance from the nearest edge of a contaminated plume to the nearest existing or
planned structure on the site is less than 100 feet for non-petroleum hydrocarbon COC, or less
than 30 feet for dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, then it is presumed that a VEC currently
exists beneath the site. If the distance from the nearest edge of the contaminated plume is
greater than or equal to 100 feet for non-petroleum hydrocarbons, or 30 feet for dissolved pe-
troleum hydrocarbon chemicals of concern, then it is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently
exists beneath the site.
(4) Is it likely that a VEC currently exists beneath the site?

 Yes  No 
If No, then the VEC screening is complete and no further investigation is 
recommended at this time. If Yes, Ninyo & Moore recommends performing 
additional assessment, such as a Tier 2 VEC assessment according to 
ASTM E 2600-10. 

[1] Based on guidance presented in the ASTM E 2600-10 Standard.
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APPENDIX G 
 

Qualification of the Environmental Professionals 



Benjamin White 
Project Geologist 

 

 

 

EDUCATION 

B.S., Geology, San Jose State University, 

San Jose, 2019 

 
 

REGISTRATIONS/ 
CERTIFICATIONS 

OSHA HAZWOPER 40-Hour Certification 

OSHA Ladder Safety Training 

OSHA Field Work Safety 

Valley Fever Training 

Driver Training 

 

As a Project Geologist with Ninyo & Moore, Mr. White assists in the performance 

of Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments, Air Quality Monitoring, 

Groundwater and Soil Sampling, Human Health Risk Assessments, and the 

production of Health & Safety Plans. Mr. White is very familiar with soil vapor and 

indoor air screening levels and toxicity reference values, interpreting historical aerial 

photography for potential environmental concerns, basic surveying and Geographic 

Information Systems data workflows, and serving clients in escrow so that lender 

requirements regarding environmental due diligence and liability are addressed 

satisfactorily. 

 

 

EXPERIENCE 

Active Dry-Cleaning Facility, Montebello, California: As a Project Geologist, Mr. 

White provided environmental consulting services to a private client related to the 

assessment and recommendations concerning the potential extent and 

effectiveness of past soil vapor extraction remedial actions of a known PCE impact 

to the subsurface of the site from historical dry-cleaning operations.  

Former Chemical Manufacturing Site, Santa Fe Springs, California: As a 

Project Geologist, Mr. White provided environmental services to a private client 

related to Operations and Maintenance of a groundwater extraction and treatment 

system. Mr. White completed the regular servicing of field meters, an entrainment 

tank, bag filter housings, carbon vessels, and the recurring sampling of influent to, 

and effluent from, the primary carbon vessel to ensure that groundwater treated by 

the system was meeting Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts (LACSD) effluent 

discharge requirements prior to entering the LACSD water treatment system. 

Active Dry-Cleaning and Former Grocery Store Site, Lancaster, California: As 

a Staff Geologist, Mr. White provided environmental consulting services to a private 

client related to a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment of soil vapor and indoor 

conditions for private client to assess whether historical operations of a dry cleaner 

that have utilized tetrachloroethene (PCE) may have impacted the site. Mr. White’s 

environmental consulting services included on-site oversight of the subcontractor, 

preparation of a report documenting field operations and analytical results, and 

advising the client on results and any potential environmental concerns for future 

use of the site. 

Former Refinery Site, Long Beach, California: As a Staff Geologist, Mr. White 

provided environmental and environmental consulting services to a private client 

related to South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) Rule 1166 

impacted soil emission monitoring during demolition of underground oil refining and 

storage appurtenances and installation of new underground appurtenances, soil 

sampling for impacts from historical refining and storage operations, on-site 

supervision of the installation of underground collection piping for a large soil vapor 

extraction system, and a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the site 

following completion of a warehouse building. 
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Jeff Aguilar, PG
Principal Geologist 

EDUCATION 

BS, Geology, 1986, University of Nebraska 

REGISTRATIONS/ 
CERTIFICATIONS 

PG 8178 (California) 

OSHA 40-hour HAZWOPER with 

8-hour refreshers

OSHA 8-hour HAZWOPER Site 

Supervisor Training 

First Aid and CPR Training 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS 

South Coast Geological Society 

As a Principal Geologist, Mr. Jeff Aguilar has extensive experience as an environmental 

geologist and project manager and is skilled in portfolio and project management, 

regulatory and client interactions, technical report writing and data analysis. His areas 

of expertise include developing investigative scopes of work, cost proposals; 

permitting; feasibility studies; methane surveys, remedial design and 

implementation; subcontractor management; operation of treatment systems; 

compliance monitoring; reporting and regulatory negotiations. He is knowledgeable 

in the regulatory process of federal, state, and local agencies including the 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), California Regional 

Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Cal- EPA Department of Toxic 

Substances Control (DTSC), South Coast Air Quality Management District 

(SCAQMD) and Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA). 

RELEVANT PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
Exide Lead Smelter, Vernon, California: Lead geologist retained to investigate 

and characterize contaminants associated with 100 years’ worth of industrial use 

on a former lead smelter property. Ensured regulatory compliance during the 

demolition of the property and provided technical review and approval of all reports 

and regulatory required documents. Calculated and managed the total cleanup cost 

of the site which was expected to exceed 100 million. Was responsible for tracking 

and maintaining the budget and management of all subcontractors. Oversaw all 

fieldwork associated with the project and managed all subcontractor budgets and 

invoicing. Was involved in all regulatory and legal interactions and worked to 

ensure that all regulatory deadlines for state and federal agencies were met. 

Challenges included negotiating with multiple regulatory agencies and 

interactions with community activists and environmental groups. 

ExxonMobil Portfolio Management, Orange and San Diego Counties, 

California: Managed a portfolio of 52 sites across Orange and San Diego County 

for ExxonMobil. The portfolio was budgeted at 2 million annually and consisted of 

sites that ranged from needing closure requests to those that needed complete 

characterization and remediation. Implemented multiple types of remediation at the 

sites to expedite case closure. Managed a team that closed half of the sites within 

the first two years. The rapid closure schedule was completed on budget and 

allowed the client to sell the properties sooner than planned and with limited 

liability. Challenges included limited budget, a challenging regulatory environment 

and expedited closure schedules. 

Department of Defense Contractor, Hawthorne, California: Conducted an 

expedited due diligence environmental investigation of an oilfield located on 

an Aerospace company for the Department of Defense. Challenges included limited 

historical research documents and a limited budget. Phase I and Phase ll 

investigations were completed on time and on budget and the abandoned oilfield wells 

were successfully located allowing for proposed construction work to proceed without 

any delay to schedule. 

Aervoe Paint, Compton, California: As Lead Geologist, I managed the 

investigation and remediation of a former paint manufacturer. The investigation 

involved installing multiple wells into the local drinking aquifer which required 

specialized drilling techniques and well construction to prevent contaminant 

migration. A specialized 
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Jeff Aguilar 
Principal Geologist 

 
 

remediation system was designed and constructed to remediate the large contaminant plume which underlay several city blocks. 

Challenges included limited access on neighboring properties and difficult drilling conditions. The investigation was completed on 

time and on budget and a site-specific remediation system is currently operating. 

Ammunition and Explosives Manufacturer, Hercules, California: Oversaw the investigation of a property with a history of 

ammunition and explosives manufacturing. The property was to be graded to allow construction of new homes. Expedited Phase 

ll investigations were completed using multiple types of drilling technology and contaminant impacts were located, characterized 

and remediated. Challenges included multiple types of contaminants and a short timeframe for project completion. Multiple drilling 

companies were used simultaneously to expedite the investigation and remediation. The project was finished on time allowing 

the construction of homes to proceed without delay. 

 
Chevron Bulk Terminal Project, El Segundo, California: As Lead Geologist on this project, I oversaw the excavation of ½ mile 

of pipeline located in a major thoroughfare leading to a bulk terminal in El Segundo. The pipeline was exposed and replaced 

in sections over a six-month period. During excavation, air monitoring was performed and soil was continually inspected for 

impacts. Impacted soil was characterized, delineated, excavated and segregated. The characterization and excavation of the 

soil had to be performed quickly so as not to delay the replacement of the pipeline and to minimize the impact on traffic in the 

thoroughfare. Negotiations were conducted to reuse the excavated soil at a different construction site therefore saving the client 

on transportation and disposal costs. Challenges included working in the public right of way and safety of personnel due to traffic 

and heavy machinery. The project was completed safely, on time and on budget. 

 
ExxonMobil Groundwater Remediation System Installation, Dana Point, California: As Lead Geologist, I oversaw the 

installation of a groundwater extraction system at an operating service station impacted by a historical release. Due to the time 

lapse between the release and discovery dates, impacted groundwater had traveled a significant distance under nearby streets 

with high traffic volume. A site-specific remediation system was designed but reaching the downgradient edge of the plume with 

the remediation system presented a challenge. A specialized drilling subcontractor was utilized to horizontally drill beneath the 

streets to install remedial piping without disrupting traffic. The vacuum on the remediation system was increased to accommodate 

the long distances that the impacted groundwater had to be pulled. The system was installed safely and on budget and after three 

years of operating the system, it had cleaned the site to a level where a No Further Action letter was issued. 

Lennar Home Builders, Yorba Linda, California: Oversaw the investigation, characterization and remediation of a 35-acre parcel 

that was redeveloped for single family residences. The site had multiple impacts to soil from multiple contaminants and had five oil 

pumping wells that required abandonment prior to site redevelopment. Challenges included multiple stakeholders, challenging 

terrain and a challenging regulatory environment. A comprehensive remedial action plan was created, approved and implemented. 

The Orange County Health Care Agency agreed that the site was remediated to their standards and construction was allowed to 

proceed with no delay. All work was completed safely with little to no impact to the surrounding neighborhood. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

475 Goddard, Ste. 200 | Irvine, California 92618 | p. 949.753.7070  

 

ARIZONA | CALIFORNIA | COLORADO | NEVADA | TEXAS | UTAH 

ninyoandmoore.com 

 

https://ninyoandmoore.com/

	CONTENTS
	1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Scope of Services
	1.3 Significant Assumptions
	1.4 Limitations and Exceptions
	1.5 Special Terms and Conditions
	1.6 User Reliance
	1.7 Involved Parties

	2 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
	2.1 Physical Setting

	3 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION
	4 RECORDS REVIEW
	4.1 Standard Environmental Record Source - Environmental Database Search
	4.1.1 Geocoded (Mapped) Listings
	4.1.2 Non-Geocoded (Unmapped) Listings

	4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources
	4.2.1 California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
	4.2.2 County of Riverside Department of Public Health (RIVCO)
	4.2.3 California State Water Resources Control Board (CSWRCB)
	4.2.4 Online Regulatory Databases

	4.3 Subject Property Historical Use Information
	4.3.1 City Directories
	4.3.2 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps
	4.3.3 Historical Aerial Photographs
	4.3.4 Historical Topographic Maps
	4.3.5 Building Department Records

	4.4 Previous Reports
	4.5 Adjoining Property History

	5 PRELIMINARY VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING
	6 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE
	6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions
	6.2 General Subject Property Setting
	6.3 Adjoining Property Observations
	6.4 Subject Property Observations

	7 INTERVIEWS
	8 FINDINGS
	9 OPINIONS
	9.1 RECs
	9.2 CRECs
	9.3 HRECs
	9.4 De Minimis Conditions
	9.5 Data Gaps

	10 CONCLUSIONS
	11  REFERENCES
	12 PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT
	13 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL
	TABLE 1
	TABLE 2
	TABLE 3
	TABLE 4
	TABLE 5
	TABLE 6
	TABLE 7
	TABLE 8
	TABLE 9
	TABLE 10
	FIGURES
	FIGURE 1 - SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATION
	FIGURE 2 - SUBJECT PROPERTY OVERVIEW

	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	APPENDIX G

	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Yes
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Yes
	Check Box12: Off
	Group 1: Choice1
	Group 2: Off
	Group 3: Off
	Group 4: Off
	Group 5: Off
	Group 6: Off
	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Group: Off
	Text4: 
	Text12: Cherry Channel (Between Oak Valley Parkway and Cherry Ave.)
	Text13: CalEPA Regulated Site Portal
	Text14: 
	Date: 7/29/2024
	Printed Name: Vincent Lopez
	Title: Project Manager 
	Company: City of Beaumont
	Signature1_es_:signer:signature: 
	Group 7: Off
	Group 8: Off
	Group 9: Off
	Group 10: Off
	Group 11: Off
	Group 12: Off
	Text5: 
	Text6: 
	Text7: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: The City is proposing to line the Cherry Channel (Project) with concrete.   
	Text11: 


